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DIRECTORS’	REPORT	

Dear		Members,	

Your	 Directors	 have	 pleasure	 in	 submitting	 the	 Annual	 Report	 of	 the	 Company	 together	 with	 the	
Audited	 Statements	 of	 Accounts	 for	 the	 year	 ended	 31st	 March,	 2022	 relating	 to	 its	 28th	 Annual	
General	Meeting.	

FINANCIAL	HIGHLIGHTS																																																																																																								(Amount	in	Rs.	hundred)	
																																																									 2021‐22 	 2020‐21
	 	
Operational	Revenue	and	Other	Income 847,309.78 	 427,574.99
	 	
Profit/(Loss)	before	exceptional	and	
extraordinary	items	and	Tax																														

261,579.10 	 10,476.40

	 	
Extraordinary	Items	 ‐‐ 	 ‐‐
	 	
Profit/(Loss)	before	Tax	 261,579.10 	 10,476.40
	 	
Provision	for	Taxation	:									 	
Current	Tax		:	On	Income		 1,988.32 546.08	
Deferred	Tax	 (235.28) ‐‐	
Income	tax	for	earlier	year	 ‐‐ 1,753.04 ‐‐	 546.08
	 	
Profit/(Loss)	after	Tax		
(from	continuing	operation	and	for	the	year)	

259,826.06 	 9,930.32

	 	
Surplus	brought	forward	from	last	year	 (51,505.55) 	 (59,448.87)
	 ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 	 ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
Profit/(Loss)	available	for	appropriation	 208,320.51 	 (49,518.55)

Add:	Statutory	Reserve	Fund	:	NBFC	 (51,966.00) 	 (1,987.00)
	 ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 	 ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
Net	Surplus	carried	forward 156,354.51 	 (51,505.55)
	 ======== 	 ========

	
FINANCIAL	AND	OPERATIONAL	PERFORMANCE	
	
Total	revenue	for	the	current	year	stood	at	Rs.	847,309.78	hundred	in	comparison	to	last	years’	revenue	of	Rs.	
427,574.99	 hundred.	 Profit	 before	 taxation	 of	 the	 Company	 for	 the	 current	 year	 stood	 at	 	 Rs.	 261,579.10	
hundred	 in	 comparison	 to	 last	 years’	 profit	 of	Rs.	 10,476.40	 	 hundred.	 	 Profit	 after	Tax	 for	 the	 current	 year	
stood	at	Rs.	259,826.06	hundred	in	comparison	to	last	financial	year’s	profit	of	Rs.	9,930.32	hundred.		
	
Your	Company	is	one	of	the	RBI	registered	NBFC	and	is	engaged	in	the	business	of	finance	and	investments.	
	
IMPACT	OF	THE	COVID‐19	PANDEMIC	
	
The	 fear	 of	 COVID‐19	 Pandemic	 is	 still	 not	 completely	 over	 for	 the	 financial	 year	 2021‐2022.	 However,	 the	
situation	substantially	improved	during	the	last	part	of	the	financial	year.		
	

	
Contd…..	
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CHANGE	IN	THE	NATURE	OF	BUSINESS	
	
There	is	no	change	in	the	nature	of	business	of	the	company	during	the	current	financial	year.	

	
MATERIAL	CHANGES	AND	COMMITMENTS	AFFECTING	THE	FINANCIAL	POSITION	OF	THE	COMPANY	
	
No	material	 changes	and	commitments	affecting	 the	 financial	position	of	 the	company	occurred	between	 the	
end	of	the	financial	year	to	which	this	financial	statements	relate	and	the	date	of	the	report.	

	
DIVIDEND	
	
To	 increase	 the	Net	Worth	 of	 the	 Company	 and	 to	 enhance	 the	 intrinsic	 value	 of	 the	 shares,	 your	 directors	
considered	 	 it	 	 beneficial	 for	 your	 	 company	 	 to	 	 retain	 	 the	 	 Profit	 earned	 during	 the	 year.	 Considering	 all	
aspects,	your	directors	do	not	recommend	any	payment	of	dividend	for	the	year.	
	
TRANSFER	OF	UNCLAIMED	DIVIDEND	TO	INVESTOR	EDUCATION	AND	PROTECTION	FUND	
	
The	provisions	of	section	125(2)	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	do	not	apply	as	there	was	no	dividend	declared	
and	paid	during	the	financial	year	under	review.	

	
TRANSFER	TO	RESERVES	
	
An	amount	of	Rs	51,919.00	hundreds	have	been	transferred	to	Statutory	Reserve	under	Section	45	IC	of	
RBI	Act,	1934	during	the	financial	year	2021‐2022.		
					
DETAILS	OF	SIGNIFICANT	AND	MATERIAL	ORDERS	PASSED	BY	THE	REGULATORS,	COURTS	&TRIBUNALS	
	
No	significant	and	material	orders	have	been	passed	by	 the	 regulators,	 courts,	 tribunals	 impacting	 the	going	
concern	status	and	Company’s	operations	in	future.	
	
DETAILS	OF	SUBSIDIARY/	JOINT	VENTURE/ASSOCIATE	COMPANIES	
	
The	Company	has	no	Subsidiary,	Joint	Venture	or	Associate	Companies	during	the	year.	
	
PUBLIC	DEPOSITS	
	
The	Company	is	a	registered	NBFC	with	RBI.		Therefore	Ch.V	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	read	with	Acceptance	
of	Deposit	Rules,	2014	are	not	applicable	to	the	company.	However,	the	Company	has	not	accepted	any	public	
deposit	during	the	year.	
	
SHARE	CAPITAL	OF	THE	COMPANY	
	
The	 paid	 up	 equity	 share	 capital	 of	 the	 Company	 as	 on	 31st	 March,	 2022	 was	 Rs.	 1,005,950.00	 hundreds	
divided	into	10,059,500	Equity	Shares	of	the	face	value	of	Rs.	10/‐	(Rupees	Ten	)	each.	During	the	year	under	
review,	 the	Company	has	neither	 issued	 shares	with	differential	 voting	 rights	nor	 granted	 stock	options	nor	
issued	any	sweat	equity	shares.	

BUSINESS	SEGMENT	

Your	Company	is	one	of	the	RBI	registered	NBFC	and	is	into	the	business	of	Finance	&	Investments	in	
accordance	with	the	Accounting	Standard	17	notified	by	Companies	(Accounting	Standards)	Rules	2006.	

Contd…..	
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MEETING	OF	THE	BOARD	OF	DIRECTORS	
	
During	 the	 financial	 year	 ended	 31st	 March,	 2022,	 Sixteen	 (16)	 	 meetings	 of	 the	 Board	 of	 Directors	 of	 the	
company	 were	 held	 on	 :	 02.04.21,	 10.05.21,	 21.06.21,	 22.07.21,	 10.08.21,	 03.09.21,	 07.09.21,	 08.09.2021,	
17.09.21,	 18.10.21,	 10.11.21,	 15.11.21,	 20.12.21,	 07.01.22,	 10.02.22	 and	 18‐03‐2022.	 The	 intervening	 gap	
between	the	two	consecutive	meeting	is	as	per	the	provisions	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013.	
	
The	number	of	meetings	attended	by	the	Directors	during	the	FY	2021‐22	is	as	follows:	
Name	of	the	Directors	 Number	of	meetings	attended	
Arun	Kumar	Khemka	 15
Sunil	Kumar	Tibrewal	 15
Vishnu	Kumar	Fogla	 16
Rameshwar	Prasad	Khetan		 16
Priti	Khemka	 15
Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	 16
	
DIRECTORS	RESPONSIBILITY	STATEMENT	
Pursuant	to	Section	134	(3)(c)	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013,your	Directors,	to	the	best	of	their	knowledge	and	
belief,	confirm	that	:	

a) in	 the	 preparation	 of	 the	 accounts	 for	 the	 financial	 year	 ended	 31st	 March	 2022,	 the	 applicable	
accounting	 standards	 have	 been	 followed	 along	 with	 proper	 explanation	 relating	 to	 material	
departures,	if	any;	
	

b) appropriate	 accounting	 policies	 have	 been	 selected	 and	 applied	 consistently	 and	 judgments	 and	
estimates	have	been	made	that	are	reasonable	and	prudent	so	as	to	give	a	true	and	fair	view	of	the	state	
of	affairs	of	the	Company	at	the	end	of	the	financial	year	and	of	the	profit	of	the	Company	for	the	period;	

	
c) proper	and	sufficient	care	has	been	taken	for	the	maintenance	of	accounting	records	in	accordance	with	

the	provisions	of	this	Act	for	safeguarding	the	assets	of	the	Company	and	for	preventing	and	detecting	
fraud	and	other	irregularities;	
	

d) the	annual	account	have	been	prepared	on	a	going		concern	basis;	
	

e) internal	financial	controls	laid	down	by	the	directors	have	been	followed	by	the	Company	and	that	such	
internal	financial	controls	were	adequate	and	operating	effectively	and;	

	
f) proper	systems	to	ensure	compliance	with	the	provisions	of	all	applicable	laws	were	in	place	and	were	

adequate	and	operating	effectively.	
	

PARTICULARS	OF	LOANS,	GUARANTEES	OR	INVESTMENTS	
	
The	Company,	being	a	non‐banking	financial	company	registered	with	the	RBI	and	engaged	in	the	business	of	
giving	 loans	 and	 investments	 and	 Stock	 Broking,	 Securities/Commodities/Derivatives	 are	 exempt	 from	
complying	 with	 the	 provisions	 of	 section	 186	 of	 the	 Act	 in	 respect	 of	 loans,	 guarantees	 and	 investments.	
Accordingly,	the	disclosures	of	the	loans	given	as	required	under	the	aforesaid	section	have	not	been	made	in	
this	Report.	
	
CORPORATE	SOCIAL	RESPONSIBILITY		
	
The	Company	has	not	developed	and	implemented	any	Corporate	Social	Responsibility	initiatives	as	
section	135	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	are	not	applicable	to	the	Company.	

	
Contd…..	
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DISCLOSURES	UNDER	SEXUAL	HARASSMENT	OF	WOMEN	AT	WORKPLACE	(PREVENTION,	PROHIBITION	
&	REDRESSAL)	ACT,	2013	
	
As	per	requirement	of	 the	Sexual	Harassment	of	Women	at	Workplace	(Prevention,	Prohibition	&	Redressal)	
Act,	2013	(Act)	and	rules	made	there	under,	your	Company	has		adopted	a	Sexual	Harassment	Policy	for	women	
to	ensure	healthy	working	environment	without	fear	of	prejudice,	gender	bias	and	sexual	harassment.	
	
The	Board	states	that	there	were	no	cases	or	complaints	filed	pursuant	to	the	Sexual	Harassment	of	Women	at	
Workplace	(Prevention,	Prohibition	and	Redressal)	Act,	2013.	
	
Your	 Directors	 further	 state	 that	 the	 Company	 has	 complied	with	 provisions	 relating	 to	 the	 constitution	 of	
Internal	Complaints	Committee	under	the	Sexual	Harassment	of	Women	at	Workplace	(Prevention	Prohibition	
and	Redressal	)	Act	2013.	

	
PARTICULARS	OF	CONTRACT	OR	ARRANGEMENTS	WITH	RELATED	PARTIES	REFERRED	TO	IN	SECTION	
188(1)	OF	THE	COMPANIES	ACT,	2013		
	
All	contracts	/	arrangements	/		transactions	entered	into	by	the	Company	during	the	financial	year	ended	31st	
March,	2022	with	related	parties	were	in	the	ordinary	course	of	business	and	on	an	arm’s	length	basis.	During	
the	 year,	 the	 Company	 had	 not	 entered	 into	 any	 contract	 /	 arrangement	 /	 transaction	with	 related	 parties	
which	could	be	 	 considered	material	 in	accordance	with	 the	policy	of	 the	Company	on	materiality	of	 related	
party	transactions.	Hence	the	Company	is	not	required	to	disclose	details	of	 the	related	party	transactions	 in	
Form	AOC‐2	pursuant	to	clause	(h)	of	sub‐section	(3)	of	section	134	of	the	Act	and	Rule	8(2)	of	the	Companies	
(Accounts)	Rules,	2014.	

	
CONSERVATION	OF	ENERGY,	TECHNOLOGY	ABSORPTION,		
	
Since	the	Company	is	 into	the	business	of	 financing	(NBFC	activities)	and	investment	activities	 in	Shares	and	
Securities;	 the	 information	 regarding	 Conservation	 of	 Energy,	 Technology	 Absorption,	 Adoption	 and	
Innovation,	 as	 defined	 under	 section	 134(3)(m)	 of	 the	 Companies	 Act,	 2013	 read	 with	 Rule	 8(3)	 of	 the	
Companies	(Accounts)	Rules,	2014,	is	reported	to	be	NIL.	
	
FOREIGN	EXCHANGE	EARNINGS	AND	OUTGO	
	
There	was	no	foreign	exchange	earning/outgo	during	the	year	under	review.	
	
PARTICULARS	OF	EMPLOYEES	

The	company	has	no	employee	who	if		employed	throughout	the	financial	year	was	in	receipt	of	remuneration	
of	that	year	which	in	the	aggregate	not	less	than	one		crore	and	two	lakh	rupees,	and	if	employeed	for	a	part	of	
the	financial	year	was	in	receipt	of	remuneration	for	that	part	of	that	year	at	a	rate	which	was	in	aggregate	not	
less	than	Eight	Lakh	Fifty	thousand	rupees	per	month	as	specified	in	Rule	5(2)	of	the	Companies	(Appointment	
And	Remuneration	)	Rules	2014.		

DIRECTORS	AND	KEY	MANAGERIAL	PERSONNELS	(KMP)	

i)	Directors	:	

						Mr.	Arun	Kumar	Khemka,	Managing	Director	of	the	Company	died	on	27.05.2022	the	date	falling	after	the	
Financial	year	but	before	the	date	of	this	Report.	Mr.	Sunil	Kumar	Tibrewal	was	appointed	as	the	Managing	
Director	 of	 the	 Company	 at	 the	 Extra	 Ordinary	 Meeting	 held	 on	 12.07.2022.	 The	 above	 events	 will	 be	
disclosed	in	detail	in	the	Directors	Report	for	the	financial	year	2022‐2023.	

Contd…..	
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ii)			Retirement	by	rotation:	
	

Pursuant	to	the	provisions	of	section	152(6)	and	other	applicable	provisions,	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013,	
Mrs.	Priti	Khemka	(DIN:	07141324)	and	Mr.	Sunil	Kumar	Tibrewal	(DIN:	00427214),	Directors	of	the	
Company,	
retire	 by	 rotation	 at	 the	 ensuing	 Annual	 General	 Meeting	 and	 being	 eligible	 offered	 themselves	 for	 re‐
appointment.					

	
iii)		Key	Managerial	Personnel:		
	

Pursuant	to	the	provisions	of	section	203	and	other	applicable	provisions	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013,	the	
Companies	 (Appointment	 and	 Remuneration	 of	Managerial	 Personnel)	 Rules,	 2014	 and	 Rule	 8(5)(iii)	 of	
Companies	(Accounts)	Rules	2014	the	following	personnel	are	the	Whole	time	Key	Managerial	Personnel	of	
the	Company	within	the	meaning	of	the	said	section.	

					
(a) Mr.	Arun	Kumar	Khemka,	Managing	Director	and	
(b) Mr.	Santosh	Kumar	Barik,	Chief	Financial	Officer.	

	
However	on	27.05.2022	(the	date	falling	after	the	financial	year	to	which	the	report	relates	but	before	the	
date	of	signing	this	Report).	Mr.	Arun	Kumar	Khemka,	Managing	Director	of	the	Company	expired	and	in	his	
place	Mr.	Sunil	Kumar	Tibrewal	was	appointed	as	the	Managing	Director	of	the	Company	on	12.07.2022.	
The	aforesaid	events	will	be	disclosed	in	details	in	the	Directors	Report	for	the	financial	year	2022‐23.	

	
None	of	 the	Directors	of	 the	Company	are	disqualified	as	per	section	164(2)	of	 the	Companies	Act,	2013.	
The	Directors	have	also	made	necessary	disclosures	to	the	extent	as	required	under	provisions	of	section	
184(1)	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013.	

	
INDEPENDENT	DIRECTORS	
	
All	Independent	Directors	of	the	Company	have	given	declarations	that	they	meet	the	criteria	of	independence	
as	 laid	 down	 under	 Section	 149(6)	 of	 the	 Act	 and	 Regulation	 16(1)	 (b)	 of	 	 SEBI	 LODR	 Regulattios..	 In	 the	
opinion	 of	 the	 Board,	 the	 Independent	 Directors,	 fulfill	 the	 conditions	 of	 independence	 specified	 in	 Section	
149(6)	 of	 the	Act	 and	Regulation	16(1)	 (b)	 of	 SEBI	 LODR	Regulations.	 The	 Independent	Directors	have	 also	
confirmed	that	they	have	complied	with	the	Company’s	Code	of	Business	Conduct	&	Ethics.	
	
There	was	no	change	in	the	composition	of	Board	during	the	current	financial	year.	
	
COMMITTEES	OF	THE	BOARD	
	
The	 Board	 of	 Directors	 has	 constituted	 Board	 Committees	 to	 deal	 with	 specific	 areas	 and	 activities	 which	
concern	 the	Company	 and	 requires	 a	 closer	 review.	The	Board	Committees	 are	 formed	with	approval	of	 the	
Board	and	 function	under	 their	 respective	Charters.	These	Committees	play	an	 important	 role	 in	 the	overall	
Management	 of	 day‐to‐day	 affairs	 and	 governance	 of	 the	 Company.	 The	 Board	 Committees	meet	 at	 regular	
intervals	and	take	necessary	steps	to	perform	its	duties	entrusted	by	the	Board.	The	Minutes	of	the	Committee	
Meetings	are	placed	before	the	Board	for	noting.	
	
The	Company	has	three	Board	Level	Committees:	
A)	Nomination	and	Remuneration	Committee,	
B)	Audit	Committee,	
C)	Stakeholders’	Relationship	Committee,	
	
	

Coned…..															
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NOMINATION	AND	REMUNERATION	COMMITTEE	
The	Nomination	and	remuneration	committee	of	the	Board	is	constituted		under	section	178	of	the	Companies	
Act	2013	and	Regulation	19	of	SEBI(Listing	Obligation	&	Disclosure	Requirements)	Regulations	2015	and	has	
three	 Directors	 as	 it’s	 members	 	 namely	 Mr.Vishnu	 Kumar	 Fogla	 (Independent	 Director),	 Mr.	 Rameshwar	
Prasad	Khetan	 	 (Independent	Director)	 and	Mr.	Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	 (Independent	Director).	 It	 is	 constituted	 to	
formulate	 the	 criteria	 for	determining	qualifications,	positive	attributes	and	 independence	of	 a	Director,	 and	
recommend	to	the	Board	a	policy	relating	to	the	remuneration	for	the	directors,	key	managerial	personnel	and	
other	employees	of	the	company.		
	
Four	meetings	 of	 the	 aforesaid	 committee	were	 held	 during	 the	 year	 on	04.05.21,	05.08.21,	09.11.21	and	
08.02.22.	

	
AUDIT	COMMITTEE	AND	ITS	COMPOSITION	
The	Audit	Committee	of	the	Board	is	constituted	pursuant	to	section	177	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	
and	Regulation	18	of	SEBI(Listing	Obligation	&	Disclosure	Requirements)	Regulations	2015	and	comprising	of	
3	(three)	Directors,	as	it’s	members	namely	Mr.	Rameshwar	Prasad	Khetan		(Independent	Director),	 	 	Mr.	
Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	(Independent	Director)	 	and	Mr.	Vishnu	Kumar	Fogla	(Independent	Director).	 	The	detailed	
terms	of	reference	of	the	Committee	is	provided	in	the	Corporate	Governance	Report.	The	Board	has	
accepted	all	the	recommendations	made	by	the	Audit	Committee.		
	
The	Audit	Committee	met	four	times	during	the	year	on	03.05.21,		04.08.21,	08.11.21	and	07.02.22.	

	
STAKEHOLDERS’	RELATIONSHIP	COMMITTEE	
The	 Stakeholders’	 Relationship	 Committee	 of	 the	 Board	 is	 constituted	 pursuant	 to	 under	 sub‐section	 5	 of	
section	178	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	and	as	per	Rugulation	20(1)	of	SEBI	(Listing	Obligations	&	Disclosure	
Requirements)	 Regulations	 2015,	 comprising	 of	 3	 (three)	 Directors,	 as	 it’s	members	 namely	Mr.	 Raj	 Kumar	
Bajaj	 (Independent	 Directors),	 Mr.	 Rameshwar	 Prasad	 Khetan	 	 (Independent	 Director)	 	 and	 Mr.	 Vishnu	
Kumar	Fogla	(Independent	Director).	This	is	constituted	to	specifically	look	into	the	mechanism	of	redressal	of	
grievances	 of	 Shareholders.	 The	 Board	 has	 accepted	 all	 the	 recommendations	 made	 by	 the	 Stakeholders’	
Relationship	Committee.		
	
The	 Stakeholders’	Relationship	Committee	met	 four	 times	during	 the	 year	 on	05.05.21,	06.08.21,	10.11.21	
and	09.02.22.	
	
MANAGEMENT	DISCUSSION	AND	ANALYSIS	REPORT	
The	Management	 Discussion	 and	 Analysis	 on	 the	 operations	 of	 the	 Company	 as	 prescribed	 under	 Part	 B	 of	
Schedule	 V	 read	with	 regulation	 34(3)	 of	 SEBI	 (Listing	Obligations	&	Disclosure	 Requirements)	 Regulations	
2015,	is	provided	in	a	separate	section	and	forms	part	of	the	Directors’	Report.	

INTERNAL	FINANCIAL	CONTROLS	SYSTEMS	

The	 Company	 has	 in	 place	 adequate	 internal	 financial	 controls,	 with	 reference	 to	 financial	 statement.	 The	
internal	 financial	 controls	 have	 been	 documented,	 digitized	 and	 embedded	 in	 the	 business	 processes.	 Such	
controls	have	been	assessed	during	the	year	under	review	and	were	operating	effectively.	

REGISTRATION	AS	SYSTEMATICALLY	IMPORTANT	NON‐DEPOSIT	NBFC	
	
Your	Company	is	a	registered	Non‐Banking	Finance	Company‐Non	Deposit‐	systemically	Important	(NBFC‐ND‐
SI)	 pursuant	 to	 the	 receipt	 of	 Certificate	 of	Registration	No.	 05.02249	 from	 the	Reserve	Bank	of	 India	 (RBI)	
dated	16th	May	1998	under	section	45‐IA	of	the	Reserve	Bank	of	India	Act,	1934.	Further,	your	Company	always	
aims	 to	 operate	 in	 compliance	 with	 applicable	 laws	 and	 regulations	 and	 employs	 its	 best	 efforts	 	 towards	
achieving	the	same.	

Contd…..	
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WHISTLE	BLOWER	/	VIGIL	MECHANISM	POLICY	
	
As	 required	 under	 section	 177(9)	 &	 (10)	 of	 the	 Companies	 Act,	 2013,	 the	 Company	 has	 established	 a	
mechanism	 	 for	Directors	 and	 employees	 to	 report	 concerns	 about	 unethical	 behaviour,	 actual	 or	 suspected	
fraud,	or	violation	of	code	of	conduct	or	ethics	policy.	The	mechanism	also	provides	for	 	adequate	safeguards	
against	 victimization	 of	 director(s)	 /	 employee(s)	 who	 avail	 of	 the	 mechanism	 and	 also	 provide	 for	 direct	
access	to	the	Chairman	of	the	Audit	Committee	in	the	exceptional	cases.	We	affirm	that	during	the	financial	year	
2020	‐21		no	employee	or	director	was	denied	access	to	the	Audit	Committee.	

	
STATUTORY	AUDITORS																																																																																																																																																																									 												

	
M/s.	Rinku	Jain	&	Co.,	Chartered	Accountants,	having	ICAI	Firm	Registration	No.		327805E	were	appointed	as	
the	 Statutory	 Auditors	 of	 the	 Company	 at	 its	 Annual	 General	Meeting	 held	 on	 28th	 September	 2021	 to	 hold	
office	for	a	period	of	five	financial	years	i.e.	from	the	financial	year	2021‐22	till	the	financial	year	2025‐26.		
	
The	 observations	 if	 any,	 made	 by	 the	 Statutory	 Auditors	 in	 their	 Auditors	 Report	 together	 with	 Notes	 to	
Accounts,	as	appended	thereto	are	self‐explanatory	and	hence	does	not	call	for	any	further	explanation.	
	
The	 Report	 given	 by	 M/s.	 RINKU	 JAIN	 &	 CO,	 Chartered	 Accountants	 on	 the	 financial	 statements	 of	 the	
Company	for	the	financial	year	2021‐2022	forms	part	of	this	Annual	Report.	
	
SECRETARIAL	AUDIT	REPORT	
	
Pursuant	to	the	provisions	of	section	204	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013,	the	Board	of	directors	of	the	Company	
has	appointed	Mr.	Sudipto	Roy	Chowdhury,	Practicing	Company	Secretary	to	conduct	Secretarial	Audit	of	the	
Company	for	the	financial	year	2021‐22.	The	Secretarial	Audit	Report	is	annexed	to	this	report.		
	
REMARKS	AND	QUALIFICATIONS	BY	STATUTORY	AUDITORS			
	
There	are	no	qualifications,	reservations	or	adverse	remarks	or	disclaimer	made	by	the	Statutory	Auditors	in	
their	Audit	Report	and	by	the	Secretarial	Auditor	in	his	Secretarial	Audit	Report	for	the	financial	year	2021‐22.	
	
COST	AUDIT	
	
Neither	maintenance	of	cost	records	nor	audit	of	cost	records	as	required	under	Section	148	of	 the	Act	read	
with	relevant	rules	made	thereunder	is	applicable	to	the	Company.	
	
BOARD’S	COMMENT	ON	THE	AUDITOR’S	REPORT	
	
The	observations	of	 the	 Statutory	Auditors,	when	 read	 together	with	 the	 relevant	notes	 to	 the	accounts	 and	
accounting	policies	are	self‐explanatory.		Further	since	there	is	no	reservation,	qualification	or	adverse	remark	
in	the	Auditors	Report	there	is	no	explanation	or	comment	of	the	Board	in	this	regard.	
	
FRAUD	REPORTING	
	
There	was	no	fraud	reported	by	the	Auditors	of	the	Company	to	the	Audit	Committee	or	the	Board	of	Directors	
during	the	year	under	review.	

	
	
	
	
	

Contd…..	
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CORPORATE	GOVERNANCE	REPORT	
The	 Company	 is	 committed	 to	 maintain	 the	 highest	 standards	 of	 Corporate	 Governance	 and	 adhere	 to	 the	
Corporate	Governance	requirements	set	out	by	SEBI.	The	report	on	Corporate	Governance	as	stipulated	under	
Regulation	27	of	SEBI	(LODR)		forms	an	integral	part	of	this	report.	The	requisite	certificate	from	the	Auditors	
of	the	Company	confirming	compliance	with	the	conditions	of	corporate	governance	is	attached	to	the	report	
on	 Corporate	 Governance.	 A	 separate	 section	 on	 Corporate	 Governance	 and	 Management	 Discussion	 and	
Analysis	 together	 with	 the	 Auditors	 Certificate	 confirming	 the	 compliance	 of	 conditions	 on	 Corporate	
Governance	as	per	Regulation	27	of	SEBI	(LODR)	form	part	of	the	Annual	Report.	

	
CHIEF	FINANCIAL	OFFI	CER	(CFO)	CERTIFICATION	
As	required	under	Regulation	17(8)	of	SEBI(Listing	Obligation	&	Disclosure	Requirements)	Regulations	
2015	the	CFO	certification	has	been	submitted	to	 the	Board	and	a	copy	there	of	 	 is	contained	 in	 this	Annual	
Report.	
	
BOARD	EVALUATI	ON	
The	 Board	 of	 Directors	 have	 laid	 down	 the	 manner	 for	 carrying	 out	 an	 annual	 evaluation	 of	 its	 own	
performance,	 its	 various	 Committees	 and	 individual	 directors	 pursuant	 to	 the	 provisions	 of	 the	 Act	 and	
relevant	Rules	 and	 the	Corporate	Governance	 requirements	 are	 in	 compliance	with	Regulation	17	 of	 Listing	
Regulations,	2015.	The	performance	of	the	Board	was	evaluated	by	the	Board	after	seeking	inputs	from	all	the	
Directors	 on	 the	 basis	 of	 various	 criteria	 such	 as	 Board	 Composition,	 process,	 dynamics,	 quality	 of	
deliberations,	 strategic	 discussions,	 effective	 reviews,	 committee	 participation,	 governance	 reviews	 etc.	 The	
performance	of	the	Committees	was	evaluated	by	the	Board	after	seeking	inputs	from	the	Committee	members	
on	the	basis	of	criteria	such	as	Committee	composition,	process,	dynamics,	deliberation,	strategic	discussions,	
effective	 reviews	 etc.	 The	 Nomination	 and	 Remuneration	 Committee	 reviewed	 the	 performance	 of	 the	
individual	 Directors	 on	 the	 basis	 of	 the	 criteria	 such	 as	 transparency,	 analytical	 capabilities,	 performance,	
leadership,	ethics	and	ability	to	take	balanced	decisions	regarding	stakeholders	etc.	
	
GENERAL	

Your	Directors	state	that	during	Financial	Year	2021‐22:	

 The	Company	has	not	issued	any	Equity	Shares	with	differential	rights	as	to	Dividend,	Voting	or	otherwise.	

 The	Company	has	not	issued	any	Sweat	Equity	Shares	during	the	year.	
	
TRANSFER	OF	AMOUNTS	TO	INVESTOR	EDUCATION	AND	PROTECTION	FUND	
	
Your	 Company	 did	 not	 have	 any	 funds	 lying	 unpaid	 or	 unclaimed	 for	 a	 period	 of	 seven	 years.	
Therefore	 there	 were	 no	 funds	 which	 were	 required	 to	 be	 transferred	 to	 Investor	 Education	 and	
Protection	Fund	(IEPF).	
	
COMPLIANCE	WITH	SECRETARIAL	STANDARDS	
	
The	 	 company	 has	 complied	 with	 the	 provisions	 of	 all	 the	 applicable	 secretarial	 standards	 as	
prescribed	by	the	Institute	of	Company	Secretaries	of	India	including	any	statutory	modification(s)	or	
amendment(s)	thereof	as	prescribed	from	time	to	time.	
	
DETAILS	 OF	 APPLICATION	 MADE	 AND	 PROCEEDINGS	 PENDING	 UNDER	 INSOLVENCY	 BANKRUPTCY	
CODE,	2016	
	
No	 application	 has	 been	made	 or	 proceeding	 pending	 under	 the	 insolvency	 And	 Bankruptcy	 Code,	
2016	during	the	financial	year	under	review.	

Contd…..	
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DETAILS	 OF	 DIFFERENCE	 BETWEEN	 AMOUNT	 OF	 VALUATION	 DONE	 AT	 THE	 TIME	 OF	 ONE	 TIME	
SETTLEMENT	AND	THE	VALUATION	DONE	WHILE	TAKING	LOAN	FROM	BANK	
	
During	the	 financial	year	under	review	the	company	has	not	carried	out	any	valuation	for	availing	 loan	 from	
any		Bank	or	financial	institution	nor	entered	into	any		one	time	settlement	with	them.	

	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
	
Your	Directors	would	 like	 to	 express	 their	 sincere	appreciation	 for	 the	assistance	and	 co‐operation	 received	
from	 the	 financial	 institutions,	 banks,	 Government	Authorities,	 customers,	 vendors	 and	members	 during	 the	
year	 under	 review.	 Your	 Directors	 also	 wish	 to	 place	 on	 record	 their	 deep	 sense	 of	 appreciation	 for	 the	
committed	services	by	the	Company’s	executives,	staff	and	workers.	
	
	 																					For	and	on	behalf	of	the	Board	of	directors	
	 	 	
																								 	 	
	 Sunil	Kr.	Tibrewal	 															Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	
	 (DIN:	00427214	)	 																	(DIN:	00428553	)	
	 Managing	Director	 																Director	
Place		:		Kolkata																						 	 	
Date			:		05/09/2022		 	 	
	 	 	
	 																																 Priti	Khemka	
	 	 (DIN:	07141324)	
	 	 Director	
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ANNEXURE		TO	DIRECTORS’	REPORT	
Form	No.	MR‐3	

	
SECRETARIAL	AUDIT	REPORT	

FOR	THE	FINANCIAL	YEAR	ENDED	31MARCH	2022	
[Pursuant	to	section	204(1)	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	and	Rule	

No.9	of	the	Companies	(Appointment	and	Remuneration	of	Managerial	Personnel)		Rules,	2014]	
				
				To	
The	Members,	
M/S	GLOBE	STOCKS	&	SECURITIES	LTD.	
8,	Ganesh	Chandra	Avenue		
1st	Floor		
Kolkata‐700013.	
	
I	 have	 conducted	 the	 secretarial	 audit	 of	 the	 compliance	 of	 applicable	 statutory	 provisions	 and	 the	 adherence	 to	 good	
corporate	practices	by	M/s	Globe	Stocks	&	Securities	Ltd,	having	it’s	Registered	office	at	8,	Ganesh	Chandra	Avenue,	1st	
Floor,	Kolkata‐700013,	having	CIN	L67120WB1994PLC065574	(hereinafter	called	”the	Company.”)	for	the	financial	year	
ended	31/03/2022.	The	aforesaid	Secretarial	Audit	was		conducted	pursuant	to	section	204(1)	of	the	Companies	Act	2013	
and	 Rule	 9	 of	 the	 Companies	 (Appointment	 and	Remuneration	 of	Managerial	 Personnel	 Rules	 2014)	 in	 a	manner	 that	
provided	me	a	reasonable	basis	for	evaluating	the	corporate	conducts/	statutory	compliances	and	expressing	my	opinion	
thereon.	
	
Based	 on	 my	 verification	 of	 the	 company’s	 books,	 papers,	 minute	 books,	 forms	 and	 returns	 filed	 and	 other	 records	
maintained	 by	 the	 company	 and	 also	 the	 information	 provided	 by	 the	 Company,	 its	 officers,	 agents	 and	 authorized	
representatives	during	the	conduct	of	secretarial	audit,	 I	hereby	report	that	 in	my	opinion,	the	company	has,	during	the	
audit	period	covering	the	financial	year	ended	on	31st	March	2022,complied	with	the	statutory	provisions	listed	hereunder	
and	also	that	the	Company	has	proper	Board	processes	and	compliance	mechanism	in	place	to	the	extent,	in	the	manner	
and	subject	to	the	reporting	made	hereinafter:	
	
I	have	examined	the	books,	papers,	minute	books,	forms	and	returns	filed	and	other	records	maintained	by	“the	Company”	
for	the	financial	year	ended	on	31/03/2022	according	to	the	provisions	of:	
	
(i) The	Companies	Act,	2013	(the	Act)	and	the	rules	made	there	under		
(ii) The	Securities	Contracts	(Regulation)	Act,	1956	(‘SCRA’)	and	the	rules	made	thereunder;	
(iii) The	Depositories	Act,	1996	and	the	Regulations	and	Bye‐laws	framed	thereunder;	
(iv) Foreign	Exchange	Management	Act,	1999	and	the	rules	and	regulations	made	there	under	to	the	extent	of	

Foreign	 Direct	 Investment,	 Overseas	 Direct	 Investment	 and	 External	 Commercial	 Borrowings;	 (Not	
applicable	to	the	Company	during	the	Audit	Period.)	

(v)			The	following	Regulations	and	Guidelines	prescribed	under	the	Securities	and	Exchange	Board	of	India	Act,	
1992	(‘SEBI	Act’)	(as	may	be	amended	from	time	to	time):‐	
(a)	 	 The	 Securities	 and	 Exchange	 Board	 of	 India	 (Substantial	 Acquisition	 of	 Shares	 and	 Takeovers)	

Regulations,	2011(as	amended	from	time	to	time);	
(b)	 	 The	 Securities	 and	 Exchange	 Board	 of	 India	 (Prohibition	 of	 Insider	 Trading)	 Regulations,	 2015(as	

amended	from	time	to	time);	
(c)	 	 The	 Securities	 and	 Exchange	 Board	 of	 India	 (Issue	 of	 Capital	 and	 Disclosure	 Requirements)	

Regulations,	2018(as	amended	from	time	to	time);	(Not	applicable	to	the	Company	during	the	Audit	
Period.)	;	

(d)	 The	 Securities	 and	 Exchange	 Board	 of	 India	 (Employee	 Stock	 Option	 Scheme	 and	 Employee	 Stock	
Purchase	Scheme)	Guidelines,	1999	/	Securities	and	Exchange	Board	of	India	(Share	Based	Employee	
Benefits)	Regulations	2014	(as	amended	from	time	to	time);		(Not	applicable	to	the	Company	during	
the		Audit	period.);	

(e)		The	Securities	and	Exchange	Board	of	India	(Issue	and	Listing	of	Debt	Securities)	Regulations,	2008(	
Not	applicable	to	the	Company	during	the	Audit	period.);	

(f)	 	 The	 Securities	 and	 Exchange	 Board	 of	 India	 (Registrars	 to	 an	 Issue	 and	 Share	 Transfer	 Agents)	
Regulations,	 1993	 regarding	 the	 Companies	 Act	 and	 dealing	 with	 client	 (as	 amended	 from	 time	 to	
time);				

(g)	 	 The	 Securities	 and	 Exchange	 Board	 of	 India	 (Delisting	 of	 Equity	 Shares)	 Regulations,	 2009(	 Not	
applicable	to	the	Company	during	the	Audit	Period);	and	
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(h)	The	Securities	and	Exchange	Board	of	India	(Buyback	of	Securities)	Regulations,	2018(Not	applicable	

to	the	Company	during	the	Audit	Period.);	and	
	
(vi)	all	other	laws	as	may	be	applicable	specifically	to	the	company.	
	
I	have	also	examined	compliance	with	the	applicable	clauses	of	the	following:	
	

(i) Secretarial	Standards	issued	by	The	Institute	of	Company	Secretaries	of	India	with	respect	to	Board	and	
General	Meetings	

(ii) The	SEBI	(Listing	Obligations	and	Disclosure	Requirements)	Regulation	2015.	
	
During	the	period	under	review	the	Company	has	complied	with	the	provisions	of	the	Act,	Rules,	Regulations,	
Guidelines,	Standards,	etc.	mentioned	above.		
	
I	further	report	that	:	
	
The	Board	of	Directors	of	 the	Company	 is	duly	 constituted	with	proper	balance	of	Executive	Directors,	Non‐
Executive	Directors	and	Independent	Directors.		
	
Adequate	notice	is	given	to	all	directors	to	schedule	the	Board	Meetings,	agenda	and	detailed	notes	on	agenda	
were	sent	at	least	seven	days	in	advance,	and	a	system	exists	for	seeking	and	obtaining	further	information	and	
clarifications	on	the	agenda	items	before	the	meeting	and	for	meaningful	participation	at	the	meeting.	
	
Majority	decision	were	carried	through	and	recorded	as	part	of	the	minutes.	
	
I		further	report	that	there	are	adequate	systems	and	processes	in	the	company	commensurate	with	the	size	
and	
operations	 of	 the	 company	 to	 monitor	 and	 ensure	 compliance	 with	 applicable	 laws,	 rules,	 regulations	 and	
guidelines.	
	
I	 	 further	 report	 that	during	 the	 audit	 period	 the	 company	 has	 not	 undertaken	 any	 event/action	 having	 a	
major	bearing	on	the	company’s	affairs	in	pursuance	of	the	above	referred	laws,	rules,	regulations,	guidelines,	
standards,	etc.	referred	to	above.	
	
	
			
	
Name:	SUDIPTO	ROY	CHOWDHURY	
(Company	Secretary	in	Practice)	
	
ACS	NO:	17130	
	
C	P	NO:	7420	
UDIN		:				
	
PLACE:	KOLKATA	
DATE:			05/09/2022	
	
	
Note:	This	 report	 should	be	read	with	my	 letter	of	 even	date	which	 is	annexed	as	Annexure‐A	and	 forms	an	
integral	part	of	this	report.	
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“Annexure‐A”(	To	 the	Secretarial	Audit	Report	of	M/S	Globe	Stocks	&	Securities	Ltd,	 for	 the	Financial	
Year	Ended	31st	March,	2022)	

	
	

			To	
The	Members,	
GLOBE	STOCKS	&	SECURITIES	LTD.	
8,	Ganesh	Chandra	Avenue		
1st	Floor		
Kolkata‐700013.	
	
	
My	Secretarial	Audit	Report	for	the	financial	year	ended:	31/03/2022			of	even	date	is	to	be	read	along	with	this	
letter.	
	
	
1)	Maintenance	of	Secretarial	Record	is	the	responsibility	of	the	management	of	the	Company.	My	
responsibility	is	to	express	an	opinion	on	these	secretarial	records	based	on	my	audit.	
	
2)	I	have	followed	the	Audit	practices	and	processes	as	were	appropriate,	to	obtain	reasonable	assurance	about	
the	correctness	of	the	contents	of	the	secretarial	records.	The	verification	was	done	on	test	basis	to	ensure	that	
correct	 facts	 are	 reflected	 in	 secretarial	 records.	 I	 believe	 that	 the	 processes	 and	 practices	 that	 I	 followed,	
provide	a	reasonable	basis	for	my	opinion.	
	
3)	 I	have	not	verified	the	correctness	and	appropriateness	of	Financial	records	and	Books	of	Accounts	of	 the	
Company.	
	
4)	Where	ever	required,	I	have	obtained	the	Management	representation	about	the	compliance	of	 laws,	rules	
and	regulations	and	happening	of	events	etc.	
	
5)	The	compliance	of	the	provisions	of	Corporate	and	other	applicable	laws,	rules,	regulations,	standards	is	the	
responsibility	of	the	Management.	My	examination	was	limited	to	the	verification	of	procedures	on	test	basis.	
	
6)	 The	 Secretarial	 Audit	 report	 is	 neither	 an	 assurance	 as	 to	 the	 future	 viability	 of	 the	 Company	 nor	 of	 the	
efficacy	or	effectiveness	with	which	management	has	conducted	the	affairs	of	the	Company.	
	
	
	
	
Place:	Kolkata	
Date:			05/09/2022																																																							
	
																																																																																						Name:	SUDIPTO	ROY	CHOWDHURY	
																																																																																																(	Company	Secretary	in	Practice)	
	
																																																																																						ACS	NO:	17130	
	
																																																																																						C	P	NO:	7420	
																																																																																						UDIN		:				
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ANNEXURE	TO	THE	DIRECTOR’S	REPORT	
(For	the	year	ended	31st	March,	2022)	

	
CORPORATE	GOVERNANCE	REPORT:‐	
The	Directors	present	the	Company’s	Report	on	Corporate	Governance	for	the	year	ended	March	31,	2022,	in	
terms	
of	 Regulation	 34(3)	 read	 with	 Schedule	 V	 of	 the	 SEBI	 (Listing	 Obligations	 and	 Disclosure	 Requirements)	
Regulations,	2015.	
	
Corporate	 Governance	 is	 modus	 operandi	 of	 governing	 a	 corporate	 entity	 which	 includes	 a	 set	 of	 systems,	
procedures	
and	practices	which	ensure	that	the	Company	is	managed	in	the	best	interest	of	all	corporate	stakeholders	i.e.	
shareholders,	employees,	suppliers,	customers	and	society	in	general.	Fundamentals	of	Corporate	Governance	
include	 transparency,	 accountability,	 reporting	 and	 independence.	 For	 accomplishment	 of	 the	 objectives	 of	
ensuring	 fair	 Corporate	 Governance,	 the	 Government	 of	 India	 has	 put	 in	 place	 a	 framework	 based	 on	 the	
stipulations	 contained	 under	 the	 Companies	 Act,	 SEBI	 Regulations,	 Accounting	 Standards,	 Secretarial	
Standards,	 etc.	 Corporate	 Governance	 has	 become	 a	 buzzword	 in	 the	 corporate	 world.	 Globalizations,	
widespread	 of	 shareholders,	 changing	 ownership	 structure,	 greater	 expectations,	 etc.	 have	 made	 a	 good	
Corporate	Governance	sin‐quo‐nun	of	modern	management.	

	
1. COMPANY’S	PHILOSOPHY	ON	CORPORATE		OF	GOVERNANCE	
Globe	 Stocks	 &	 Securities	 Ltd.	 [CIN:	 L67120WB1994PLC065574]	 	 believes	 	 that	 good	 	 Corporate		
Governance	 	 is	 	Essential	 	 to	 	achieving	 long	term	 	corporate	 	goals	and	to	enhancing	 	stakeholders’	
value.	The	Governance	process	should	ensure	that	all	resources	are	utilized	in	a	manner	that	meets	
stakeholder’s	 aspirations	 and	 societal	 expectations	 In	 this	 pursuit,	 your	 Company’s	 philosophy	 on	
Corporate	Governance	is	led	by	a	strong	emphasis	on	transparency,	accountability	and	integrity	and	
complete	 and	 timely	 disclosures	 of	 corporate,	 financial	 and	 operational	 information	 to	 its	
stakeholders	and	your	Company	has	been	practicing	the	principles	of	Corporate	Governance	over	the	
years.	All	employees	are	bound	by	a	Code	of	Conduct	that	sets	forth	Company’s	policies	on	important	
issues,	including	our	relationship	with	clients,	shareholders	and	Government.	
	
2. GOVERNANCE	STRUCTURE	
The	Corporate	Governance	Structure	at	Globe	Stocks	&	Securities	Ltd.	[CIN:	
L67120WB1994PLC065574]					is	as	under:	
i) Board	 of	 Directors	 :	 The	 Board	 is	 entrusted	 with	 the	 ultimate	 responsibility	 of	 the	

management,	directions	and	performance	of	 the	Company.	As	 its	primary	role	 is	 fiduciary	 in	
nature,	 the	Board	provides	 leadership,	strategic	guidance,	objective	and	 independent	view	to	
the	 Company’s	 management	 while	 discharging	 its	 responsibility,	 thus	 ensuring	 that	 the	
management	adheres	to	ethics,	transparency	and	disclosure.	
	

ii) Committees	of	 the	Board	 :	 The	 Board	 has	 constituted	 the	 following	 committees	 viz.	 Audit	
Committee,	 Nomination	 &	 Remuneration	 Committee	 	 and	 Stakeholders’	 Relationship	
Committee.	 	 Each	 of	 the	 aforesaid	 Committees	 has	 been	 managed	 to	 operate	 with	 a	 given	
framework.	
	

3. BOARD	OF	DIRECTORS			
During	 the	 financial	 year	 under	 review,	 the	 Board	 comprised	 of	 Six	 Directors	 out	 of	 which	 Arun	
Kumar	Khemka	was	 the	Managing	Director,	Mr.	Sunil	Kumar	Tibrewal,	and	Mrs.	Priti	Khemka	were	
Non	Executive	Directors.	Mr.	Vishnu	Kumar	Fogla,	Mr.	Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	and	Rameshwar	Prasad	Khetan	
were	Independent	Directors.		
Mr.	Santosh	Kumar	Barik	is	the	Chief	Financial	Officer.		
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However	on	27th	May,	2022	(as	mentioned	earlier	in	this	report)	Mr.	Arum	Kumar	Khemka	ceased	to	
be	the	Managing	Director	of	the	Company	due	to	his	death.	Mr.	Sunil	Kumar	Tibrewal	was	appointed	
as	the	Managing	Director	of	the	Company	in	place	of	Mr.	Arun	Kumar	Khemka	12.07.2022	(the	date	
falling	after	the	date	of	this	report).	Detailed	discussion	of	these	events	will	be	made	in	the	Directors	
Report	for	the	Financial	Year	2022‐23.	There	was	no	change	in	the	other	directorship	of	the	Company.	
								
Sixteen	(16)	Board	Meetings	were	held	during	the	financial	year	2021‐2022.	The	dates	on	which	the	
Board	Meeting	was	held	are	as	follows	:	02.04.21,	10.05.21,	21.06.21,	22.07.21,	10.08.21,	03.09.21,	07.09.21,	
08.09.21,	17.09.21,	18.10.21,	10.11.21,	15.11.21,	20.12.21,	07.01.22,	10.02.22	&	18.03.22.	
	
The	intervening	gap	between	the	two	consecutive	meeting	is	as	per	the	provisions	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013.	
	
The	composition	of	the	Board	of	Directors	and	attendance	of	Directors	at	the	Board	Meeting	and	at	the	
last	Annual	General	Meeting	as	also	the	number	of	Directorships	and	Committee	Memberships	held	by	
them	in	Other	Companies	are	given	below	:‐	
	

								Name	of	Directors	 Category	 No.	of		Board	
Meetings	

Attendance	of	
last	AGM	held	on	
28.09.2021		

No.	of	
Directorship	in	
other	Listed	
Companies	

No.	of	Committee	
membership	in	
other	Listed	
Companies	

1.	Arun	Kumar	Khemka	
(Managing	Director	upto	
26.05.22	died	on	27.05.22)	

	

Managing	
Director	

15 Yes 1	 0

2.	Sunil	Kr.	Tibrewal	
(Appointed	as	the	Managing	
Director	on	12.07.2022).	
However	he	was	a	director	of	
the	Company	during	the	
financial	year	2021‐22.	

	

Director	 15 Yes 1	 0

3.	Vishnu	Kr.	Fogla	
	

Independent	
Director	

16 Yes 0	 0

4.	Rameshwar	Prasad	
Khetan	

Independent	
Director	

16 Yes 2	 6

5.	Priti	Khemka	
	

Non	
Executive	
Director	

15 Yes 2	 0

6.	Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	 Independent	
Director	

16 Yes 2	 6

	
4. AUDIT	COMMITTEE	:‐	

	
(a) Composition	of	the	Committee:	

The	Audit	Committee	of	 the	Board	 is	constituted	pursuant	 to	section	177	of	 the	Companies	Act,	
2013	 and	 Regulation	 18	 of	 SEBI(Listing	 Obligation	 &	 Disclosure	 Requirements)	 Regulations	 2015	 and	
comprising	 of	 3	 (three)	 Directors,	 as	 it’s	 members	 namely	 Mr.	 Rameshwar	 Prasad	 Khetan		
(Independent	 Director),	 	 	 Mr.	 Raj	 Kumar	 Bajaj	 (Independent	 Director)	 	 and	 Mr.	 Vishnu	 Kumar	 Fogla	
(Independent	 Director).	 	 The	 detailed	 terms	 of	 reference	 of	 the	 Committee	 is	 provided	 in	 the	
Corporate	 Governance	 Report.	 The	 Board	 has	 accepted	 all	 the	 recommendations	 made	 by	 the	
Audit	Committee.		
	

						The	Audit	Committee	met	four	times	during	the	year	on	03.05.2021,	04.08.2021,	08.11.2021	&	
07.02.2022	
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					Name	of	Directors	 No	of	Meeting	attended	
1. Rameshwar	Prasad	Khetan	(Chairman)		
2. Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	(Member)	
3. Vishnu	Kumar	Fogla	(Member)	

4	
4	
4	

	
(b)	Terms	of	Reference:	
	
The	terms	of	reference	of	the	Committee	is	in	accordance	with	that	specified	in	Regulation	27	of	SEBI	
(LODR)	and	also	conforms	to	the	requirements	of	provision	of	Section	177	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013.	
The	Primary	function	of	the	Audit	Committee	is	to	periodically	interact	with	the	internal	auditors	to	
review	 their	 reports	 and	 discuss	 adequacy	 of	 internal	 control	 system,	 meet	 with	 the	 Statutory	
Auditors	to	discuss	their	observations	and	suggestions	on	accounts	&	accounting	policies.	
	
	
5. NOMINATION	AND	REMUNERATION	COMMITTEE	

	
(a)	Composition	of	the	Committee:				
The	 Stakeholders’	 Relationship	 Committee	 of	 the	 Board	 is	 constituted	 pursuant	 to	 under	 sub‐section	 5	 of	
section	178	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	and	as	per	Rugulation	20(1)	of	SEBI	(Listing	Obligations	&	Disclosure	
Requirements)	 Regulations	 2015,	 comprising	 of	 3	 (three)	 Directors,	 as	 it’s	members	 namely	Mr.	 Raj	 Kumar	
Bajaj	 (Independent	 Directors),	 Mr.	 Rameshwar	 Prasad	 Khetan	 	 (Independent	 Director)	 	 and	 Mr.	 Vishnu	
Kumar	Fogla	(Independent	Director).	This	is	constituted	to	specifically	look	into	the	mechanism	of	redressal	of	
grievances	 of	 Shareholders.	 The	 Board	 has	 accepted	 all	 the	 recommendations	 made	 by	 the	 Stakeholders’	
Relationship	Committee.		
	
The	 Stakeholders’	 Relationship	 Committee	 met	 four	 times	 during	 the	 year	 on	 04.05.2021,	 05.08.2021,	
09.11.2021,	&	08.02.2022	
	
The	number	of	meetings	attended	by	the	members	of	the	said	committee	is	as	under:	‐	
					Name	of	Directors	 No	of	Meeting	attended	

1. Vishnu	Kumar	Fogla	(Chairman)	
2. Rameshware	Prasad	Khetan	(	Member)	
3. Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	(	Member)	

4	
4	
4	

	
(b)	Terms	of	Reference:		
The	 terms	of	 reference	and	 the	 scope	of	Nomination	and	Remuneration	Committee	of	 the	Board	of	
Director	are	in	accordance	with	the	provisions	of	section	178	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013,	the	Rules	
made	there	under	and	Regulation	27	of	SEBI	(LODR).		
	
(c)	Remuneration	Policy:	
The	Non‐Executive	Directors	 of	 the	 Company	were	 not	 paid	 any	 sitting	 fee	 and	 any	 other	 	 remuneration	 or	
commission.	 However,	 Managing	 Director	 is	 paid	 remuneration	 as	 per	 section	 197	 Companies	 Act,	 2013.	 The	
details	of	the	payments	made	to	the	Managing	Director	during	the	year	are	given	below	:	
	
		
	
	

	
	

													Service	Contract	

Years 						Period	

1.	Arun	Kumar	Khemka	
				(Managing	Director)	
	
		
	

3,600	(Yearly	Remuneration	in	Rs.	
hundred)	

	
	
		

5
	
	
		

Reappointed	 as	 Managing	
Director	 for	 a	 period	 of	 5	 (five)	
years	 i.e.	 from	 01.09.2020	 to	
31.08.2025.	 However	 he	 ceased	
to	 be	 managing	 director	 of	 the	
company	 with	 effect	 from	
27.05.2022	due	to	his	death.	
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6.	STAKEHOLDERS’	RELATIONSHIP	COMMITTEE	
The	 Stakeholders’	 Relationship	 Committee	 of	 the	 Board	 is	 constituted	 pursuant	 to	 under	 sub‐section	 5	 of	
section	178	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	and	as	per	Rugulation	20(1)	of	SEBI	(Listing	Obligations	&	Disclosure	
Requirements)	 Regulations	 2015,	 comprising	 of	 3	 (three)	 Directors,	 as	 it’s	members	 namely	Mr.	 Raj	 Kumar	
Bajaj	 (Independent	 Directors),	 Mr.	 Rameshwar	 Prasad	 Khetan	 	 (Independent	 Director)	 	 and	 Mr.	 Vishnu	
Kumar	Fogla	(Independent	Director).	This	is	constituted	to	specifically	look	into	the	mechanism	of	redressal	of	
grievances	 of	 Shareholders.	 The	 Board	 has	 accepted	 all	 the	 recommendations	 made	 by	 the	 Stakeholders’	
Relationship	Committee.		
	
The	 Stakeholders’	 Relationship	 Committee	 met	 four	 times	 during	 the	 year	 on	 05.05.2021,	 06.08.2021,	
10.11.2021	&	09.02.2022.	
	
					Name	of	Directors	 No	of	Meeting	attended	

1. Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	(Chairman)	
2. Rameshwar	Prasad	Khetan	(Member)		
3. Vishnu	Kumar	Fogla	(	Member)	

4	
4	
4	

	

The	Stakeholders’	Relationship	Committee	 is	primarily	 responsible	 to	 review	all	matters	 connected	
with	 the	 Company’s	 transfer	 of	 securities	 and	 redressal	 of	 shareholders’	 /	 investors’	 /	 security	
holders’	 complaints.	 The	 Committee’s	 composition	 and	 terms	 of	 reference	 are	 in	 compliance	 with	
provisions	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	and	Regulation	20	of		SEBI	(LODR)	2015.	

	
8.		GENERAL	BODY	MEETINGS:‐		
	
A.	Location	and	time	for	last	three	Annual	General	Meetings	were:	
	
AGM	 For	the	

year	ended	
Day	/	Date	 Time	 Venue	

27th	 31.03.2021	 Tuesday	/	28.09.2021	 10.00	A.M.	 8,	Ganesh	Chandra	Avenue,	
1st	Floor,	Kolkata	–	700	013.	

26th	 31.03.2020	 Tuesday	/	29.12.2020	 2.00	P.M	 8,	Ganesh	Chandra	Avenue,	
1st	Floor,	Kolkata	–	700	013.	

25th	 31.03.2019	 Friday	/	27.09.2019	 2.00	P.M	 8,	Ganesh	Chandra	Avenue,	
1st	Floor,	Kolkata	–	700	013.	

	
B.	Special	Resolutions	At	The	Last	Three	Annual	General	Meetings:	
	
No	Special	resolutions	have	been	put	through	by	postal	ballot	so	far	by	the	Company.	
	
C.	Whether	Any	Special	Resolution	Proposed	To	Be	Conducted	Through	Postal	Ballot		
	
No	resolution	 is	proposed	to	be	conducted	through	postal	ballot	 in	 the	 forthcoming	Annual	General	
Meeting.	
	
9.		DISCLOSURES	:‐	
i)		The	Company	has	not	entered	into	any	related	party	transactions	during	the	financial	under	review.	
	
ii)	 The	 Accounting	 Standards	 issued	 by	 the	 Institute	 of	 Chartered	 Accountants	 of	 India	 have	 been	
followed	in	the	preparation	of	the	Financial	Statements	for	the	year	ended	31st	March,	2022.	
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iii)		The	Company	has	in	place	built	in	internal	control	systems	for	assessing	and	mitigating	elements	
of	risks	in	relation	to	its	operations	which	are	followed	scrupulously	in	day	to	day	functioning	of	the	
Company.	The	Board	of	Directors	annually	reviews	the	Risk	Management	Policy	of	the	Company.	
	
iv)		There	is	no	material	non‐compliance	by	the	Company.	The	Script	was	suspended	from	trading	in	
CSEAL	till	February,	2012	due	to	alleged	non	compliance	of	certain	clauses	of	its	listing	agreement	&	
SEBI	regulations.	There	is	no	other		penalties/strictures		imposed		on		the	company	by	Stock	Exchange	
or	SEBI		or		statutory		authority	on	any	matter	related	to	Capital		Markets		during		the		last	three	years.	
	
v)	 	 	 Whistle	 Blower	 Policy:‐	 As	 required	 under	 section	 177(9)	 &	 (10)	 of	 the	 Companies	 Act,	 2013,	 the	
Company	 has	 established	 a	 mechanism	 	 for	 Directors	 and	 employees	 to	 report	 concerns	 about	 unethical	
behaviour,	 actual	 or	 suspected	 fraud,	 or	 violation	 of	 code	 of	 conduct	 or	 ethics	 policy.	 The	 mechanism	 also	
provides	 for	 	 adequate	 safeguards	 against	 victimization	 of	 director(s)	 /	 employee(s)	 who	 avail	 of	 the	
mechanism	and	also	provide	for	direct	access	to	the	Chairman	of	the	Audit	Committee	in	the	exceptional	cases.	
We	 affirm	 that	 during	 the	 financial	 year	 2020‐21,	 no	 employee	 or	 director	 was	 denied	 access	 to	 the	 Audit	
Committee	
	
vi)			There	is	no	adverse	remark	in	the	Auditors'	Report	or	Annexure	thereto.	
	
vii)			There	is	no	subsidiary	Company.	
	
10.		CEO	&	CFO	CERTIFICATION	
	
The	 CEO	 i.e.	 the	 Managing	 Director	 of	 the	 Company	 and	 CFO	 certification	 as	 required	 under	
Regulation	 17(8)	 of	 Securities	 &	 Exchange	 Board	 of	 India	 (Listing	 Obligations	 and	 Disclosure	
Requirements)	Regulations,	2015	is	annexed	hereto	which	forms	part	of	this	report.	
	
	

11.	MANAGEMENT	DISCUSSION	AND	ANALYSIS	REPORT:	

The	Management	 Discussion	 and	 Analysis	 on	 the	 operations	 of	 the	 Company	 as	 prescribed	 under	 Part	 B	 of	
Schedule	V	read	with	regulation	34(3)	of	 the	Listing	Regulations,	2015	 is	provided	 in	a	separate	section	and	
forms	part	of	the	Directors’	Report.	

	12.		MEANS	OF	COMMUNICATION:	
	
a. The	 quarterly,	 half	 yearly	 and	 annual	 financial	 results	 of	 the	 company	 are	 sent	 to	 the	 Stock	

Exchanges	immediately	after	they	are	approved	by	Committee/Board.	
b. At	present	the	company	does	not	make	presentation	to	institutional	investors	and	analysts.	
c. The	Management	Discussion	and	Analysis	Report	is	a	part	of	the	Annual	Report	of	the	Company.	

		
13.		GENERAL	SHAREHOLDERS	INFORMATION:‐									
a.	Annual	General	Meeting		
				Day,	Date	&	Time																			 :	 Wednesday,	28th	September,	2022	at	10.00	A.M.	
				Venue																																					 	 :			 8,	Ganesh	Chandra	Avenue,	1st	Floor,													
																																																 	 	 	 Kolkata	‐	700	013.									
	
b.	Book	Closure	Date																																			:	 22nd	September,	2022	(Thursday)	to	28th									
																																																																																				September		2022,	(Wednesday)		(both	days	inclusive.)	
															
																																																																																										
c.	Dividend	Payment	Date							 	 :	 Not	applicable	since	dividend	not	recommended.	
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d.	Financial	Calender		
				Year	Ending		of																									 	 :	 March	31st	
	
e.	Listing	on	Stock	Exchange									 	 :			
	
				The	equity	shares	of	the	Company	are	presently	
				listed	at	the			following	Stock	Exchange			:			 Calcutta	Stock	Exchange	Ltd.	 						
					 	 	 																																																										
f.	Stock	Market	Information:	
	
i)	Market	price						 	 	 :									Calcutta	Stock	Exchange	

Month	 High	(Rs.)	 Low	(Rs.)	
April’21	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
May’21	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
June’21	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
July’21	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
Aug’21	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
Sept’21	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
Oct’21	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
Nov’21	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
Dec’21	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
Jan’22	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
Feb’22	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	
Mar’22	 No	Trading	 No	Trading	

								
	ii)	Registrar	&	Transfer	Agents					:																																		MAHESHWARI	DATAMATICS	(P)	LTD.	
																																																																									 						 	23,	R.	N.	Mukherjee	Road,	5th	Floor,	Kolkata	–	700001.	
	
g.	Share	Transfer	System	:	
	
The	power	to	transfer	 	 the	shares	 is	delegated	to	 	 the	aforementioned	Registrar	and	Share	Transfer	
Agent.	 	 Shares	 	 in	 	 the	 	 physical	 	 form	with	 	 duly	 	 executed	 	 transfer	deed	 can	be	 sent	 to	 them	 for	
transfer	and	shares	in	the	demat	form	can	be		sent	through	D.P.	Transfer	of	Shares	are	processed	and	
registered	 within	 the	 stipulated	 time,	 provided	 all	 the	 documents	 are	 valid	 and	 complete	 in	 all	
respects.	As	on	31st	March,	2022,	there	was	no	Share	Transfer	pending	for	registration	for	more	than	
30	days.	
	
h.	Distribution	Of	Shareholding	As	On	31st	March'	2022.	
									

DISTRIBUTION	SCHEDULE	
(To	be	made	out	for	each	class	of	security)	
GLOBE	STOCKS	&	SECURITIES	LTD	

	(Name	of	the	Company)	
									
Distribution	of			 10059500	 															Equity	Shares		as	on		31‐03‐2022	(Kind	of	Security)	
																																																																																				 														
Total	nominal	value	of	Rs.	 100,595,000	 	 	 Nominal	Value	of	each	share					Rs.	10/‐	
	
Total	number	of	shares									 10059500	 	 	 Paid	up	value	per	share									Rs.	10/‐	
	
Distinctive	Nos.	from								 1	to	10059500	
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Table	I	

DISTRIBUTION	OF	HOLDING	
No.	of	Equity	
Shares	held	

						Share							Holders	 No.	of	Shares	 %	of		Shares	
			held	Number	 %	of	Shareholder			

(1)	 (2)	 (3)	 (4)	 (5)	

Upto	‐	500	 89	 10.99 26038	 0.26
501‐1,000	 84	 10.37 75520	 0.75
1,001‐2,000	 89	 10.99 147482	 1.47
2,001‐3,000	 105	 12.96 271749	 2.70
3,001‐4,000	 95	 11.73 365200	 3.63
4,001‐5,000	 45	 5.56 219300	 2.18
5,001‐10,000	 111	 13.70 833200	 8.28
10,001	and	above	 192	 23.70 8121011	 80.73
	 810	 									100.00 10059500	 100.00
	
i.	Dematerialisation	Of	Shares	&	Liquidity	:	
									
The	Equity	 shares	 are	 registered	 for	dematerialation	with	 the	National	 Securities	 	Depository	Ltd.	&	Central	
Depository	Services	Ltd.	Approximately	98.28%	of	the	total	98,86,265	equity	shares		have	been		dematerialized	
as	on	31st	March	2022.	The	shares	are	dealt	in	the	Calcutta	Stock	Exchange	Assn.	Ltd.		
	
j.	Outstanding	GDPS	/	ADRS	/	warrants	etc.	:			
	
There	were	 no	 outstanding	 GDRs/ADRs/Warrants	 or	 any	 convertible	 instruments	 as	 at	 end	March	
2022.	
	
k.	Plant	Locations	:				N.A.	(as	there	is	no	such	activity)																	
							
l.	Address	For	Correspondence	By	Investors	:‐	
i)		To	the	Company					
				8,	Ganesh	Chandra	Avenue,	1st	Floor,	
				Kolkata	‐	700	013.	
	
ii)	To	the	Registrar	&	Transfer	Agents	
				23,	R.	N.	Mukherjee	Road,	5th	Floor,	
				Kolkata	–	700	001.	
	
Note	 :	 Shareholders	 holding	 Shares	 in	 electronic	mode	 should	 address	 all	 correspondence	 to	 their	
respective	depository	participants.	
	
m.	Certificate	of	Compliance	with	Code	of	Conduct	:	

I,	 hereby	 confirm	 that	 the	 Company	 has	 obtained	 from	 all	 the	 Members	 of	 the	 board	 &	 the	
Management	 Personnel,	 affirmation	 that	 they	 complied	with	 the	 Code	 of	 Business	 Conduct	 and	
Ethics	for	Directors/Management	Personnel	for	the	financial	year	2021‐22.	

	
																																																																																																																																													
Place	:	Kolkata																																																																																																											Sunil	Kr.	Tibrewal	
																																																																																																																																			(Managing	Director)					
Date	:		05/09/2022																																																																																																			(DIN:	00427214)	
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Chairman	&	Managing	Director’s	Declaration	on	Code	of	Conduct	
	
As	 required	 under	 Regulation	 26	 of	 Securities	 &	 Exchange	 Board	 of	 India	 (Listing	 Obligations	 and	
Disclosure	Requirements)	Regulations,	2015,	the	Managing	Director	Declaration	for	Code	of	Conduct	
is	given	below:	
	
To	the	Members	of	
GLOBE	STOCKS	&	SECURITIES	LTD												
	
(a) We	have	reviewed	financial	statements	and	the	cash	flow	statement	for	the	year	and	that	to	the	

best	of	our	knowledge	and	belief:	
	
(i) These	statements	do	not	contain	any	materially	untrue	statement	or	omit	any	material	

fact	or	contain	statements	that	might	be	misleading;	
(ii) These	statements	together	present	a	true	and	fair	view	of	the	company’s	affairs	and	are	

in	compliance	with	existing	accounting	standards,	applicable	laws	and	regulations;	
	

(b) There	 are,	 to	 the	 best	 of	 our	 knowledge	 and	 belief,	 no	 transactions	 entered	 into	 by	 the	
Company	
during	 the	 year	 which	 are	 fraudulent,	 illegal	 or	 are	 in	 violation	 of	 the	 Company’s	 code	 of	
conduct.	
	

(c) We	 accept	 responsibility	 for	 establishing	 and	 maintaining	 internal	 controls	 for	 financial	
reporting	 and	 that	 we	 have	 evaluated	 the	 effectiveness	 of	 internal	 control	 systems	 of	 the	
company	pertaining	to	financial	reporting	and	we	have	disclosed	to	the	auditors	and	the	Audit	
Committee,	deficiencies	in	the	design	or	operation	of	such	internal	controls,	if	any	of	which	we	
are	aware	and	the	steps	we	have	taken	or	propose	to	take	to	rectify	these	deficiencies.	

	
	
	
	 By	Order	of	the	Board
	 For		GLOBE	STOCKS	&	SECURITIES	LTD 		
	
Place		:		Kolkata																							
	
	 		Sunil	Kr.	Tibrewal
Date			:		05/09/2022		 (DIN:	00427214)
	 Managing	Director
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CERTIFICATE	BY	CHIEF	EXECUTIVE	OFFICER	AND	CHIEF	FINANCIAL	OFFICER	
	
	
The	Board	of	Directors	
GLOBE	STOCKS	&	SECURITIES	LTD												
8,	GANESH	CHANDRA	AVENUE,	
1ST	FLOOR,	
KOLKATA‐700013.	
	
In	 terms	 of	 Regulation‐	 17(8)	 of	 Securities	 &	 Exchange	 Board	 of	 India	 (Listing	 Obligations	 and	
Disclosure	 Requirements)	 Regulations,	 2015,	 we,	 Sunil	 Kr.	 Tibrewal,	 Managing	 Director	 (CEO)	 and	
Santosh	Kumar	Barik,	Chief	Financial	Officer	(CFO),	of	M/S	GLOBE	STOCKS	&	SECURITIES	LTD	(“the	
Company”),	certify	that:	
	
a. We	 have	 reviewed	 the	 financial	 statements	 and	 cash	 flow	 statement	 for	 the	 year	 ended	 31st	

March,	2022	and	to	the	best	of	our	knowledge	and	belief,	state	that:	
	
i) 			these	statements	do	not	contain	any	materially	untrue	statement	or	omit	any	material	fact	or				

contain	statements	that	might	be	misleading.	
	

ii) 		these	statements	 together	present	a	 true	and	 fair	view	of	 the	Company’s	affairs	and	are	 in	
compliance	with	existing	accounting	standards,	applicable	laws	and	regulations.	
	

b. To	the	best	of	our	knowledge	and	belief,	none	of	 the	transactions	entered	 into	by	the	Company	
during	the	year	ended	31st	March,	2022	are	fraudulent,	illegal	or	violative	of	the	Company’s	code	
of	conduct.	
	

c. We	accept	responsibility	for	establishing	and	maintaining	internal	controls	for	financial	reporting	
and	have	evaluated	the	effectiveness	of	the	internal	control	systems	of	the	Company	pertaining	to	
financial	 reporting.	We	have	disclosed	 to	 the	Auditors	and	 the	Audit	Committee,	deficiencies	 in	
the	design	or	operation	of	internal	controls,	if	any,	of	which	we	are	aware	and	the	steps	we	have	
taken	or	propose	to	take	to	rectify	these	deficiencies.	
	

d. We	have	indicated,	wherever	applicable,	to	the	Auditors	and	Audit	Committee:	
	

i) 			significant	changes,	if	any,	in	the	internal	control	over	financial	reporting	during	the	year;	
	

ii) significant	changes,	if	any,	in	the	accounting	policies	made	during	the	year	and	that	the	same	
has		been	disclosed	in	the	notes	to	the	financial	statements;	and	

	
iii) 	instances	of	significant	 fraud,	 if	any,	of	which	we	have	become	aware	and	the	 involvement		

therein,	 if	any,	of	the	management	or	an	employee	having	significant	role	in	the	Company’s	
internal	control	system	over	financial	reporting.	
	
	
		

Sunil	Kr.	Tibrewal																																																																																																Santosh	Kumar	Barik	
Managing	Director	&	CEO																																																																																		Chief	Financial	Officer	
	
Kolkata,	dated	5th	September,	2022.	
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~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~           
Independent Auditor’s Report To the Members 

of 
M/s. GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LTD   

 
Report on the Audit of the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying Standalone Ind AS financial statements of GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES 
LTD   (“the Company”), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2022, the Statement of Profit and Loss, 
(including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income), the Cash Flow Statement and the statement of Changes in 
Equity for the year then ended, and notes to the Standalone Ind AS financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Standalone 
financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (“the Act”) in the manner 
so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of 
the act read with the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, (“Ind AS”) and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2022, its profit including 
other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date. 

 
Basis for Opinion 
 

We conducted our audit of the Standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing 
(SAs), as specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in 
the ‘Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements’ section of our report. We 
are independent of the Company In accordance with the ‘Code of Ethics’ issued by the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements 
under the provisions of the Act and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Standalone Ind AS financial      statements. 
 

Emphasis of matter  
 
We draw attention on Note No. 35 to the financial statements, which describe management’s assessment of 
uncertainties and the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the company’s operation and results as assessed by the 
management. The actual results may be differing from such estimates depending on the future developments. Our 
opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.  
 
Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 
standalone financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these 
matters. We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our 
report. 
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Sr. No.  Key Audit Matter 
1 Valuation of Trade Receivable 

 
Trade receivables is a significant item in the Company’s financial statements as at March 31, 2022 and 
assumptions used for estimating the credit loss on certain receivables is an area which is determined by 
management’s judgment. 

 
The Company makes an assessment of the estimated credit losses on certain trade receivables based on 
credit risk, project status, past history, latest discussion/ correspondence with the customer. 
 

Given the significance of these receivables in the financial statements as at 31st March, 2022, we 
determined this to be a key audit matter. 

Auditor’s Response 
 Our audit procedure included, among others: 

 

• Evaluated the accounting policy of the company. 

• Inquired with senior management regarding status of collectability of the receivable. 

• Amount recovered subsequent to the Balance Sheet date. 

• Discussion of material outstanding balances with the audit committee. 

• Assessed the information/assumptions used by the Management to determine the expected credit 

losses by considering credit risk of the customer, cash collection, and the level of credit loss over time; 

 
Based on our work as stated above, no significant deviations were observed in respect of management’s 
assessment of valuation of trade receivables 
 

 
 
Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon 
 

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the management discussion and analysis, Board’s Report including annexure to Board’s 
Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder’s information, but does not include the standalone financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the standalone Ind AS financial statements does not 
cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

 

In connection with our audit of the Standalone Ind AS financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the 
Standalone Ind AS financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement 
of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements 
 

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect 
to the preparation of these Standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial 
position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the 
Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian 
Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act read with [the Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate 
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company 
and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for 
ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of 
the standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the standalone Ind AS financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 
 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Ind AS financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can 
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone Ind AS financial 
statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also: 

 
● Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Ind AS financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
 

● Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing 
our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the 
operating effectiveness of such controls. 
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● Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 

related disclosures made by management. 

 
● Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based 
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 
● Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Ind AS financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the standalone Ind AS financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, 
makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be 
influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and 
in evaluating the result of our work, and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial 
statements.    

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify 
during our audit. 

 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.  

 
From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2022 and 
are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation 
precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
 

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020 (“the Order”) issued by the Central Government 
in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in “Annexure A”  a statement on the matters specified in 
paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order. 

 
 

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that: 
 

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge 
and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit. 
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b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it 
appears from our examination of those books. 

 

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in 
Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account. 

 

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS standalone financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting 
Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule 
2014. 

 
e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2022 taken on 

record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2022 from being 

appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act. 

 
f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and 

the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in “Annexure B”. 

 
g) In our opinion, Managerial remuneration for the year ended 31.03.2022 has been paid /provided by the 

company to its director in accordance with the provisions of section 197 read with schedule V  to the Act 

 
h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of 

the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and 

according to the explanations given to us: 

  
i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its Ind AS 

financial statements; 
 

ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were 
any material foreseeable losses. 

 
iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection 

Fund by the Company. 
 

iv. The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds (which are 
material either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from 
borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any 
other person or entity, including foreign entity (“Intermediaries”), with the understanding, whether 
recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or 
invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company 
(“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate 
Beneficiaries; 
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v. Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the 

circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations 

under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material 

misstatement. 

 

vi. The company has not paid or declares any dividend during the year and until the date of report, hence 
compliance in accordance with section 123 of the Act is not applicable.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
    For  Rinku Jain & Co.
    Chartered Accountants
    Firm Regn. No. 327805E  

   
   
Place  :  Kolkata                           
   ( RINKU JAIN)
Date   :  05/09/2022                  Proprietor
    Membership No. 303262
             UDIN :  22303262AVXWJH4013 
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Annexure – A 

 
The annexure referred to in paragraph 1 under ‘Report on Our Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ of our 
Independent Auditors Report of even date to the members of M/s. GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LTD 
on the accounts of the company for the year ended 31st March, 2022. 

On the basis of such checks as we considered appropriate and according to the information and explanation given to us 
during the course of audit, we report that:  

 

i. In respect of the Company’s Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets: 
 

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and 
situation of Property, Plant and Equipment. 

 
(B) The Company does not have intangible assets during the year accordingly the requirement of clause 
(i)(B) of paragraph 3 of the order is not applicable to the company. 

 
(b) The Property, Plant and Equipment have been physically verified by the management during the year 

according to the regular programme of the periodical verification which in our opinion is reasonable 

having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its Property, Plant and Equipment. No material 

discrepancies were noticed on such verification. 

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of 

records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable properties (other than properties where the 

company is the lessee & the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee) disclosed in the 

financial statement are held in the name of the Company. 

(d) The Company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and Equipment and intangible assets during the year. 
 

(e) According to the information and explanation provided to us, no proceedings have been initiated during 

the year or are pending against the Company as at March 31, 2022 for holding any Benami property under the 

Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (as amended in 2016) and rules made thereunder. 

ii. (a) The inventories of the company at all its locations (except stock in transit) have been physically verified by the 

management at reasonable intervals. In our opinion the procedure and coverage of such physical verification 

by the management is appropriate. Further no material discrepancies were noticed on such physical 

verification by the management. 

(b) The Company has not been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of Rs. 5 Crore, in aggregate, at 

any points of time during the year, from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current 

assets and hence reporting under clause 3(ii) (b) of the Order is not applicable. 
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iii.  As explained to us, the Company is a Non-Deposit-taking Non-Banking Financial Company ('NBFC') 
registered with the Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') and as a part of its business activities is engaged in the 
business of lending across various types of loans. 

              During the year, in the ordinary course of its business, the Company has granted loans and advances in 
the nature of loans, secured and unsecured, to companies, firms, and limited liability partnerships and 
other parties. With respect to such investments, guarantees/security and loans and advances: 

(a) The provisions of paragraph 3(iii)(a) of the Order are not applicable to the Company as its 
principal business is to give loans; 

(b) In our opinion, having regard to the nature of the Company’s business, the terms and 
conditions of the grant of all loans and advances in the nature of loans and guarantees 
provided are not prejudicial to the Company’s interest; 

(c) In respect of loans and advances in the nature of loans (together referred to as 'loan assets'), 
the schedule of repayment of principal and payment of interest has been stipulated. Note 
no. 4 to the standalone financial statements explains the Company’s accounting policy 
relating to impairment of financial assets which include loan assets. In accordance with that 
policy, loan assets with balance as at 31 March 2022 is as under - 

i. the aggregate amount during the year, and balance outstanding at the balance sheet 
date with respect to such loans or advances and guarantees or security to parties other 
than subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates; 

Particulars Amount (Rs. in hundred)

Balance Outstanding as at balance sheet - Others 392,692.87 Hundreds 

 

(d) In our opinion, the investments made and the terms and conditions of the grant of loans, 
during the year are prima facie, not prejudicial to the Company’s interest. 

(e) In respect of loans granted by the Company, the schedule of repayment of principal and 
payment of interest has been stipulated and the repayments of principal amounts and 
receipts of interest are generally been regular as per stipulation. 

(f) In respect of loans granted by the Company, there is no overdue amount remaining 
outstanding as at the balance sheet date. 

(g) No loan granted by the Company which has fallen due during the year, has been renewed 
or extended or fresh loans granted to settle the overdue of existing loans given to the same 
parties. 

(h) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans either repayable 
on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment during the year. Hence, 
reporting under clause 3(iii)(f) is not applicable. 

 
 

iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has complied with the 

provisions of Sections 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of loans , investments made and 

guarantees and securities provided, as applicable. 
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v. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company being NBFC 
registered with RBI, provisions of sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014, as amended, are not applicable to 
the Company. We are informed by the Management that no order has been passed by the Company Law 
Board, National Company Law Tribunal or Reserve Bank of India or any Court or any other Tribunal 
against the Company in this regard. 

vi. The maintenance of cost records has not been specified by the Central Government under section 148(1) 
of the Companies Act, 2013, for the business activities carried out by the Company. Hence reporting 
under paragraph 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable. 

vii. According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of statutory dues: 

(a) The Company has been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues, including Provident Fund, 
Employees’ State Insurance, Income-tax, Goods and Service Tax and other material statutory dues 
applicable to it to the appropriate authorities. Considering the nature of business that the Company is 
engaged in, Sales Tax, Custom Duty, Excise Duty and Value Added Tax are not applicable to the 
Company. 

There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Provident Fund, Employees’ State Insurance, 
Income-tax, Goods and Service Tax and other material statutory dues in arrears as at March 31, 2022 
for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable. 

 

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no dues of Income-tax or Sales 
tax or Service tax or Goods and Services tax or duty of Customs or duty of Excise or Value added 
taxes which have not been deposited by the Company on account of disputes as on March 31, 2022. 

viii. There were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that have been surrendered or 
disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961). 

 

ix. a)   The Company has not raised any loan /borrowings from banks, financial institution or Government 
therefore reporting under clause 3(ix) (a) of the Order is not applicable. 

 
b) Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any 

government authority or by other lender. 
 

c) The Company has not taken any term loan during the year and there are no outstanding term loans at the 

beginning of the year and hence, reporting under clause 3(ix)(c) of the Order is not applicable. 

d) The Company has not raised any loan /borrowings from banks, financial institution or Government 
therefore reporting under clause 3(ix) (d)of the Order is not applicable. 

 

e) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, the Company has not taken any funds 
from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiary. 

 

f) The Company has not raised any loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiary and hence 
reporting on clause 3(ix) (f) of the Order is not applicable. 
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x. a) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt 

instruments) during the year and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable. 

b) During the year, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or 

convertible debentures (fully or partially or optionally) and hence reporting under clause 3(x) (b) of the 

Order is not applicable. 

xi. (a) To the best of our knowledge, No fraud by the Company and no material fraud on the Company has been          
      noticed or reported during the  year. 

 
b) According to the information and explanations given to us, No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of 

the Companies Act has been filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and 

Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government, during the year and upto the date of this report. 

c) The company has not received any whistle blower complaints hence reporting under clause 3(xi)(c) is not 
applicable. 

 
xii. The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause (xii) of the Order is not applicable. 

 
xiii. In our opinion, the Company is in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 with 

respect to applicable transactions with the related parties and the details of related party transactions have been 

disclosed in the standalone financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards. 

 

xiv. (a) In our opinion the Company has an adequate internal audit system commensurate with the size and the nature 
of its business. 

 
(b) The company is not covered by section 138 of the Companies Act 2013 related to appointment of internal 
auditor of the company. Therefore the company has not appointed any internal auditor; hence we have not 
considered any internal audit report.  

 
xv. The Company has not entered in to any non-cash transaction with director or persons connected with them. 

 
xvi. (a)  According to the information and explanations given to us, The Company is duly registered under 

section45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act 1934. 

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us by the management, the company has a 
valid certificate of registration (COR) from Reserve Bank of India as per the Reserve Bank of India 
Act, 1934. 

(c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the regulations made by the 
Reserve Bank of India. Accordingly, clause 3(xvi)(c) of the Order is not applicable. 

(d) According to the information and explanations provided to us during the course of audit, the Group 
does not have any CICs. 
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xvii. The Company has not incurred cash losses during the financial year covered by our audit and the immediately 
preceding financial year. 

xviii. M/s. Rinku Jain & Co., Chartered Accountants, having ICAI Firm Registration No.  327805E were 
appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the Company at its Annual General Meeting held on 28th September 
2021 to hold office for a period of five financial years i.e. from the financial year 2021-22 till the financial 
year 2025-26. 

 
xix. On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of 

financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements and our knowledge of the Board of 

Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing 

has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the 

audit report indicating that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as 

and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an 

assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the 

date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a 

period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due. 

 
xx. a) There are no unspent amounts towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) on other than ongoing 

projects requiring a transfer to a Fund specified in Schedule VII to the Companies Act in compliance with 

second proviso to sub-section (5) of Section 135 of the said Act. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xx) 

(a) of the Order is not applicable for the year. 

(b) No amount remains unspent under sub section (5) of section 135of the Companies Act, pursuant to any ongoing 
project. 

 
xxi.  The company has not made investments in subsidiary company. Therefore, the company does not require preparing 

consolidated financial statement. Accordingly, the reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the order is not applicable to the 
company and hence not commented upon.   

 
    For  Rinku Jain & Co.
    Chartered Accountants
    Firm Regn. No. 327805E  

   
   
Place  :  Kolkata                           
   ( RINKU JAIN)
Date   : 05/09/2022                   Proprietor
    Membership No. 303262
             UDIN :  22303262AVXWJH4013  
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 “Annexure B to the Independent Auditor’s Report of even date on the Financial Statements of M/s 
GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LTD  

Report on the Internal Financial Control under Clause (i) of Sub-Section 3 of Section 143 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) 

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of M/s GLOBE STOCKS & 
SECURITIES LTD (“the Company”) as of March 31, 2022 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone 
financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date. 

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls  

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls 
based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the company considering the 
essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls 
over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These 
responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls 
that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including 
adherence to company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and 
errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable 
financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial 
reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of 
Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standard on Auditing, 
issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the 
extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial 
Controls and, both issued by the ICAI. Those standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with 
ethical requirement and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate 
internal financial controls over financing reporting was established and maintained and if such controls 
operated effectively in all material respects.       

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal 
financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal 
financial controls over financing reporting include obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls 
over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the 
design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected 
depend on the Auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the 
standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls system over financial reporting. 

 
 

Contd…… 
 
 
 



 

RINKU JAIN & CO. 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
 Emami City, 2, Jessore Road, 

A5/503, Kolkata – 700028. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~  
 

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting 

A company’s internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable 
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal 
financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the 
maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and 
dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as 
necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with 
authorisations of management and directors of the company ; and (3) provide reasonable assurance 
regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s 
assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financing Reporting 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the 
possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or 
fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls 
over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls over 
financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of 
compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over 
financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as 
at March 31, 2022, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the company 
considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal 
Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.    

 
    For  Rinku Jain & Co.
    Chartered Accountants
    Firm Regn. No. 327805E  

   
   
Place  :  Kolkata                           
   ( RINKU JAIN)
Date   :  05/09/2022                  Proprietor
    Membership No. 303262
             UDIN :  22303262AVXWJH4013  

 
 

 

 

 

  

 

	
	



	
 
 

GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LTD. 
[CIN : L67120WB1994PLC065574] 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2022 
      (Amount in Rs. hundred) 

PARTICULARS Note 
No. 

As at 31st March 2022 As at 31st March 2021 

ASSETS       
  NON CURRENT ASSETS       

(a) Property, Plant & Equipments 2                   5,389.22                       1,292.01  
(b)  Capital work-in-progress                             -                               -   
(c)  Right Issue Assets                             -                               -   
(d) Financial Assets       
  (i)  Investments 3                           -                               -   
  (ii) Other Financial Assets 4                  13,878.70                    13,878.70  

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)       
(f) Other non-current assets 5                   9,934.68                       7,056.11  
  Total Non Current Assets                   29,202.60                    22,226.82  

  CURRENT ASSETS       
(a) Inventories 6               6,15,239.06                 11,39,534.58  
(b)  Financial Assets       
  (i)    Investments 7               7,55,046.86                    60,050.00  
  (ii)   Trade receivable 8                4,34,110.44                 4,48,468.48  
  (iii)  Cash and Cash Equivalents 9                   3,803.61                      11,438.16  
  (iv)  Bank Balances other than (iii) above                             -                               -   
  (v)   Loans & Advances 10               3,92,692.87                  3,83,646.41  
  (vi)  Other Financial Assets 11                   6,338.62                     6,338.62  
  (vii) Deferred tax assets                     3,325.66                     3,090.38  

(c) Other current Assets 12                 30,000.00                              -   
  Total  Current Assets                22,40,557.12                20,52,566.63  
  TOTAL ASSETS …..            22,69,759.72             20,74,793.45  

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	
	
	

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES       
   EQUITY       

(a)  Equity Share Capital 13              10,05,950.00                10,05,950.00  
(b)  Other Equity 14               2,43,403.51  -16,422.55 
  Total  Equity                12,49,353.51                 9,89,527.45  

  LIABILITIES       
  NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES       

(a) Financial Liabilities       
  (i)  Borrowings                             -                               -   
  (ii)  Other Financial Liabilities 15                           -                               -   

(b)  Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 16                           -                               -   
(c) Provisions                             -                               -   
  Total Non Current Liabilities                             -                               -   
        

  CURRENT LIABILITIES         
(a) Financial Liabilities       
  (i)  Borrowings       
  (ii)  Trade payables 17               8,63,899.85                   9,42,331.10  

  
Total Outstanding Dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises; 
and       

  Total Outstanding Dues of Creditors Other than Micro Enterprises                              -                               -   
  and Small Enterprises       
  (iii) Other financial liabilities 18               1,30,575.80                   1,19,020.85  

(b) Other Current Liabilities 20                  18,208.73                    18,336.73  
(c)  Provisions 21                   7,721.82                      5,577.31  
        
                 10,20,406.21                10,85,265.99  

  TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES            22,69,759.72             20,74,793.45  
Significant Accounting Polities  - Note No. 1       
Notes on Accounts - Note No. 2  to 64 On behalf of the Board of Directors 
As per our Report of Even date   
FOR RINKU JAIN & CO.   
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Sunil Kumar Tibrewal Raj Kumar Bajaj 
Firm's Regd No.  327805E Managing Director Director 
  DIN : 00427214 DIN : 00428553 
    
( RINKU JAIN)   
PROPRIETOR Priti Khemka   
M. No. 303262 Director   
UDIN : 22303262AVXWJH4013 DIN : 07141324   
Place   : Kolkata   
Date    :  05/09/2022       
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	

GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LTD. 
[CIN : L67120WB1994PLC065574] 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2022 
(Amount in Rs. hundred) 

PARTICULARS 
Note 
No. 

Year Ended March 31, 2022 Year Ended March 31, 2021 

I. INCOME       
  Revenue from Operations 22                             7,93,620.68                               3,69,019.72  
  Other Income 23                                53,689.10                                 58,555.27  

  Total Income (I)   
   

8,47,309.78  
   

4,27,574.99  
II. EXPENSES       
  Cost of materials consumed 24                                          -                                            -   

  Purchase of Stock-in-trade 25                                  11,931.42  
   

4,95,375.80  

  Changes in Inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade  26                             5,24,295.52  
   

(1,31,357.81) 
  and work-in-progress                                               -   
  Employees Benefits Expenses 27                                20,821.39                                  16,574.49  
  Finance costs 28                                 9,084.89                                   8,940.76  
  Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 29                                   1,651.09                                     703.03  
  Other Expenses 30                                17,946.37                                  26,862.31  
        
  Total Expenses(II)                            5,85,730.68                            4,17,098.58  
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (I - II)                                 2,61,579.10                                  10,476.41  
TAX EXPENSES       
  Current Tax 31                                  1,988.32                                     546.08  
  Deferred Tax                                       (235.28)                                          -   
  Tax Adjustments for earlier years                                            -                                            -   
        
  Profit/(Loss) for the year                               2,59,826.06                                   9,930.33  
        
  Other Comprehensive Income       
  A(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss                                            -                                            -   

  
  (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or 
Loss                                            -                                            -   

  Total other Comprehensive Income                                            -                                            -   
  Total Comprehensive Income for the period                               2,59,826.06                                   9,930.33  
  Earnings Per Equity Share of par value of Rs. 10 each: 32       
  Basic (Rs.)                                          2.58                                         0.10  
  Diluted (Rs.)                                         2.58                                         0.10  
Significant Accounting Polities  - Note No. 1   
Notes on Accounts - Note No. 2  to 64   
As per our Report of Even date On behalf of the Board of directors 
FOR RINKU JAIN & CO.   
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS   
Firm's Regd No.  327805E Sunil Kumar Tibrewal Raj Kumar Bajaj 
  Managing Director Director 
  DIN : 00427214 DIN : 00428553 
( RINKU JAIN)   
PROPRIETOR   
M. No. 303262 Priti Khemka   
UDIN : 22303262AVXWJH4013 Director   
Place   : Kolkata DIN : 07141324   
Date    :  05/09/2022   
	



	

GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LTD. 
[CIN : L67120WB1994PLC065574] 

Statement of Cash Flow Annexed to the Balance Sheet for the Year ended March 31, 2022 
(Amount in Rs. hundred) 

PARTICULARS   Year Ended March 31, 2022  Year Ended March 31, 2021  

A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities     

 
  

  Net Profit before Tax and Extra-Ordinary Items                              2,61,579.10                               10,476.40  

  Adjustments for                                                -    

  Interest Received                                              -                                               -    

  Dividend Received                                             -                                               -    

  Depreciation & Amortization Expenses                                   1,651.09                                    703.03  

  Preliminary Expenses Written Off                                             -                                               -    

  Deferred Revenue Expenditure Written Off                                             -                                               -    

  Operating Profit before Working Capital changes                              2,63,230.19                                  11,179.43  

        

  Adjustments forworking Capital Changes       

        Trade & Other Receivable                                14,358.04                              2,11,858.14  

        Provision for Income Tax                                             -                                               -    

        Trade Payable   -78,431.24 -91,204.20 

  Inventories                             5,24,295.52  -1,31,357.81 

  Loan & Advavances   -39,046.46 -44,930.28 

  Other Advances                                             -                                               -    

  Other Non Current Assets   -2,878.57 -2,677.37 

  Other Financial Liabilities                                 11,554.95                                  7,593.27  

        Other current liabilities   -128.00 -11,422.51 

  Cash Generated from Operations                             6,92,954.42  -50,961.32 

  Adjustment for Taxation                                      156.19                                  1,299.77  

  Net Cash From Operating Activities (A)                            6,93,110.61  -49,661.55 

B. Cash Flow From Investing Activities        

  Depreciation on Fixed Assets                                              -                                               -    

  Interest Income                                             -                                               -    

  Dividend Received       

  Sale/(Purchase) of Fixed Assets   -5,748.30                               3,250.00  

  Sale/(Purchase) of Non Current Investment   -6,94,996.86                             53,700.00  

  Net Cash from Investing Activities (B) -7,00,745.16                             56,950.00  

C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities       

  Proceeds from issue of Equity Shares                                             -                                               -    

  Net Cash used in Financing Activities (C)                                             -                                               -    

  Net Increase in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) -7,634.55                                 7,288.45  

  Opening Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents                                 11,438.15                                  4,149.70  

  Closing Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents                                 3,803.60                                 11,438.15  
The above cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method set out in Accounting Standard (AS) 3, "Cash Flow Statement' notified pursuant to the Companies (Accounts) 

Rules, 2014. All figures in brackets indicate outflow. 

Significant Accounting Polities  - Note No. 1   

Notes on Accounts - Note No. 2  to 64   

As per our Report of Even date On behalf of the Board of directors 

FOR RINKU JAIN & CO.   

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS   

Firm's Regd No.  327805E Sunil Kumar Tibrewal Raj Kumar Bajaj 

  Managing Director Director 

  DIN : 00427214 DIN : 00428553 

( RINKU JAIN)   

PROPRIETOR   

M. No. 303262   

UDIN : 22303262AVXWJH4013 Priti Khemka   

Place   : Kolkata Director   

Date    :  05/09/2022 DIN : 07141324   

	
	
	
	
	
	



GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LTD. 
[CIN : L67120WB1994PLC065574] 

NOTES ANNEXED  TO AND FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2022 

   AND STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON THAT DATE.  

Statement of changes in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2022 
PARTICULARS                                 (Amount in Rs. hundred) 

A. Equity Share Capital 

Balance as at 31, 2020   10,05,950.00  

Changes during the year 
                       
-    

Balance as at 31, 2021   10,05,950.00  

Changes during the year 
                       
-    

Balance as at March 31, 2022   10,05,950.00  

B. Other Equity 

As at March 31, 2022 
    Reserves & Surplus Items of other comprehensive Income   

Particulars Statutory Securities Capital  Retained Equity Instrument Re-measurement Total 

    
Reserves 

(u/s. Premium  Redemption Earnings through Other of defined   

    45-IC of  RBI Reserve Reserve   Comprehensive benefit plans   

    Act, 1934)        income     

Balance as at April 1, 2021        35,083.00                -                    -    -51,505.55                           -                                            -    -16,422.55 

Profit/Transfer for the year         51,966.00                -                    -                 2,59,826.06                            -                                            -         3,11,792.06  

Transfer to Statutory Reserve 
    

-                  -                    -    -51,966.00                           -      -51,966.00 

Other Comprehensive Income for 
    

-                  -                    -                                     -                              -                                            -    
    

-    

the year * 
    

-                  -                    -                                     -          

Calls in Arrear 
    

-                  -                    -                                     -                              -                                            -    
    

-    

Balance at the end of Reporting               

Balance at March 31, 2022        87,049.00                -                     1,56,354.51                            -                                            -        2,43,403.51  

As at March 31, 2021 
    Reserves & Surplus Items of other comprehensive Income   

Particulars Statutory Securities Capital  Retained Equity Instrument Re-measurement Total 

    
Reserves 

(u/s. Premium  Redemption Earnings through Other of defined   

    45-IC of  RBI Reserve Reserve   Comprehensive benefit plans   

    Act, 1934)        income     

Balance as at April 1, 2020 
    

33,096.00                -                    -    -59,448.87                           -                                            -    -26,352.87 

Profit for the year           1,987.00                -                    -                       9,930.32                            -                                            -              11,917.32  

Transfer to Statutory Reserve 
    

-                  -                    -    -1,987.00                           -      -1,987.00 

Other Comprehensive Income for 
    

-                  -                    -                                     -                              -                                            -    
    

-    

the year *               

Calls in Arrear 
    

-                  -                    -                                     -                              -                                            -    
    

-    

Balance at the end of Reporting               

Balance as at April 1, 2021        35,083.00                -      -51,505.55                                           -    -16,422.55 
Significant Accounting Polities  - Note No. 1 
  

Notes on Accounts - Note No. 2  to 64   

As per our Report of Even date On behalf of the Board of directors   

FOR RINKU JAIN & CO.   

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS   

Firm's Regd No.  327805E   

  Sunil Kumar Tibrewal Raj Kumar Bajaj   

  Managing Director Director   

( RINKU JAIN) DIN : 00427214 DIN : 00428553   

PROPRIETOR   

M. No. 303262   

UDIN : 22303262AVXWJH4013 Priti Khemka   

Place   : Kolkata Director   

Date    :  05/09/2022 DIN : 07141324   



	

GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LIMITED 
(CIN:L67120WB1994PLC065574) 

NOTES ANNEXED  TO AND FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2022 

  AND STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON THAT DATE. 

NOTE NO. 2 : PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT, CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS   

2021-22 (Amount in Rs. hundred) 

Particulars 
Server & 
Network 

Desktop 
& Laptop 

MOTOR 
CAR 

Air 
Contioner 

Type 
Writer 

EPABX 
TELEVI
SION 

Godrej 
Safe 

Mobile 
Phone 

Refrege-
rator 

Aquagar
d 

Furnitur
e & 

Fixture Total 
i) Property, Plant & 
Equipment                           

USEFUL LIFE 6 yrs. 3yrs. 8 yrs. 15 yrs. 15 yrs. 15 yrs. 15 yrs. 15 yrs. 15 yrs. 5 yrs. 5 yrs. 10 yrs.   

RATE OF DEPRECIATION 39.30% 63.16% 31.23% 18.10% 18.10% 18.10% 18.10% 18.10% 18.10% 45.07% 45.07% 25.89%   

COST AS AT APRIL 1, 2021  2,105.60   10,397.14  
    
11,231.76   1,495.00   102.52  

  
320.00  

    
578.00      185.37  

   
252.43   90.00    144.50    2,762.71   29,665.03  

ADDITIONS              -                  -    
    
5,748.30               -             -    

           
-    

             
-                -    

           
-             -              -                 -       5,748.30  

DISPOSALS              -                  -    
               
-                 -             -    

           
-    

             
-                -    

           
-             -              -                 -                  -    

TRANSLATION EXCHANGE 
DFFERENCE              -                  -    

               
-                 -             -    

           
-    

             
-                -    

           
-             -              -                 -                  -    

COST AS AT MARCH 31, 
2022  2,105.60   10,397.14  

  
16,980.06   1,495.00   102.52  

  
320.00  

    
578.00      185.37  

   
252.43   90.00    144.50    2,762.71    35,413.33  

ACCUMULATED 
DEPRECIATION   2,094.64   10,296.31  

  
10,507.67    1,308.13   100.51  

   
301.48  

    
549.09       171.55  

      
71.48    85.50    137.27  

  
2,749.39   28,373.02  

AS AT APRIL 1, 2021                           

DEPRECIATION              -                  -    
     
1,578.67         33.82           -    

       
3.35  

             
-           2.50  

     
32.75           -              -                 -        1,651.09  

DISPOSALS              -                  -    
               
-                 -             -    

           
-    

             
-                -    

           
-             -              -                 -                  -    

TRANSLATION EXCHANGE 
DFFERENCE              -                  -    

               
-                 -             -    

           
-    

             
-                -    

           
-             -              -                 -                  -    

ACCUMULATED 
DEPRECIATION  2,094.64   10,296.31  

  
12,086.34     1,341.95   100.51  

   
304.83  

    
549.09      174.05  

   
104.23    85.50    137.27  

  
2,749.39   30,024.11  

AS AT MARCH 31, 2022                           

NET CARRYING AMOUNT         10.96       100.83  
    
4,893.72       153.05       2.01  

      
15.17  

       
28.91         11.32  

   
148.20      4.50        7.23         13.32     5,389.22  

AS AT MARCH 31, 2022                           
CAPITAL WORK IN 
PROGRESS              -                  -    

               
-                 -             -    

           
-    

             
-                -    

           
-             -              -                 -                  -    

TOTAL        10.96       100.83  
    
4,893.72       153.05       2.01  

      
15.17  

       
28.91         11.32  

   
148.20      4.50        7.23         13.32     5,389.22  

(ii) Intangible Assets   Nil 
(iii) Capital Work in 
Progress   Nil 
(iv) Intangible assets 
under development   Nil 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	
	
	

2020-21 

Particulars 

Server 
& 

Network 
Desktop & 

Laptop 
MOTOR 

CAR 

Air 
Contione

r 

Type 
Write

r 
EPABX TELEVISI

ON 
Godre
j Safe 

Mobile 
Phone 

Refreger
ator 

Aquagar
d 

Furnitur
e & 

Fixture Total 
i) Property, Plant & 
Equipment                           

USEFUL LIFE 6 yrs. 3yrs. 8 yrs. 15 yrs. 15 yrs. 15 yrs. 15 yrs. 15 yrs. 15 yrs. 5 yrs. 5 yrs. 10 yrs.   

RATE OF DEPRECIATION 39.30% 63.16% 31.23% 18.10% 18.10% 18.10% 18.10% 18.10% 18.10% 45.07% 45.07% 25.89%   

COST AS AT APRIL 1, 2021  2,105.60   10,397.14  
   
14,481.76   1,495.00   102.52    320.00      578.00  

    
185.37  

   
252.43   90.00    144.50    2,762.71   32,915.03  

ADDITIONS              -                  -    
               
-                 -             -               -                 -    

            
-    

           
-             -              -                 -                  -    

DISPOSALS              -                  -    
   
3,250.00               -             -               -                 -    

            
-    

           
-             -              -                 -      3,250.00  

TRANSLATION EXCHANGE 
DFFERENCE              -                  -    

               
-                 -             -               -                 -    

            
-    

           
-             -              -                 -                  -    

COST AS AT MARCH 31, 
2021  2,105.60   10,397.14  

    
11,231.76   1,495.00   102.52    320.00      578.00  

    
185.37  

   
252.43   90.00    144.50    2,762.71   29,665.03  

ACCUMULATED 
DEPRECIATION   2,094.64   10,296.31  

    
9,893.08    1,266.83   100.51     297.39      549.09  

    
168.49  

      
31.49    85.50    137.27  

  
2,749.39   27,669.99  

AS AT APRIL 1, 2020                           

DEPRECIATION              -                  -    
        
614.59         41.30           -           4.09               -    

       
3.06  

     
39.99           -              -                 -         703.03  

DISPOSALS              -                  -    
   
3,250.00               -             -               -                 -    

            
-    

           
-             -              -                 -      3,250.00  

TRANSLATION EXCHANGE 
DFFERENCE              -                  -    

               
-                 -             -               -                 -    

            
-    

           
-             -              -                 -                  -    

ACCUMULATED 
DEPRECIATION   2,094.64   10,296.31  

    
7,257.67    1,308.13   100.51     301.48      549.09  

     
171.55  

      
71.48    85.50    137.27  

  
2,749.39   25,123.02  

AS AT MARCH 31, 2021                           

NET CARRYING AMOUNT         10.96       100.83  
       
724.09       186.87       2.01        18.52         28.91  

      
13.82  

   
180.95      4.50        7.23         13.32      1,292.01  

AS AT MARCH 31, 2021                           
CAPITAL WORK IN 
PROGRESS              -                  -    

               
-                 -             -               -                 -    

            
-    

           
-             -              -                 -                  -    

TOTAL        10.96       100.83  
       
724.09       186.87       2.01        18.52         28.91  

      
13.82  

   
180.95      4.50        7.23         13.32      1,292.01  

(ii) Intangible Assets   Nil 
(iii) Capital Work in 
Progress   Nil 
(iv) Intangible assets 
under development   Nil 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	

GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LTD. 
[CIN : L67120WB1994PLC065574] 

NOTES ANNEXED  TO AND FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2022 

   AND STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON THAT DATE. 

(Amount in Rs. hundred) 

3. INVESTMENTS (NON-CURRENT) 

(Fully paid up except otherwise stated) 

Particulars As at March 31, 2022  As at March 31, 2021  

        Holding Value  Holding   Value  

Investments in Equity Instruments                       -                            -    

          

Investment designated at Fair Value through other         

Comprehensive Income                       -                            -    

Total Non-Current Investments Total                       -                            -    

          

Aggregate amount of Quoted Investments                             -                            -    

    

4. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS (NON-CURRENT)   

Particulars            As at March    As at March   

             31, 2022   31, 2021   

Unsecurred, Considered Good       

Security Deposit (Related parties)*                         -                          -    

                          -                          -    

Security Deposit (Others)                         -                          -    

UPSE. Capital Adequacy                 509.19                509.19  

Security Deposit,Cochin St. Ex.            1,500.00           1,500.00  

Security Deposit, U. P. St. Ex. (Kanpur)               600.00              600.00  

Security Deposit For Cabin, Kanpur              6,182.58             6,182.58  

Security Deposit For Cabin, Cochin               200.00              200.00  

Security Deposit, CESC                207.69               207.69  

Security Deposit For Cabin, BSEAL                150.00               150.00  

UPSE Computer A/C                 759.24                759.24  

UPSE, Security Deposit For BSE            1,020.00           1,020.00  

UPSE,  SGF (Deposit)               250.00              250.00  

Security Deposit : National Spot Ex.            2,500.00           2,500.00  

        

  Total          13,878.70           13,878.70  

5. OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS       

        

Particulars            As at March    As at March   

             31, 2022   31, 2021   

Unsecurred, Considered Good       

        

Capital Advances                         -                          -    

Prepaid Expenses                         -                          -    

Balances/Deposits with Government Authorities                         -                          -    

(i) Dividend Receivable                  22.50                        -    

(ii)Tax Deducted at Source             8,795.40             5,939.33  

(iii)MAT Receivable               1,116.78              1,116.78  

  Total            9,934.68             7,056.11  

6. INVENTORIES       

Particulars            As at March    As at March   

             31, 2022   31, 2021   

Raw materials                         -                          -    

Chemicals                         -                          -    

Process stock                         -                          -    

Finished goods       

In Shares (Quoted)         4,14,348.06      7,00,075.56  

In Shares (Unquoted)       2,00,891.00       4,39,459.02  

Stores and spares                         -                          -    

  Total       6,15,239.06       11,39,534.58  

Market Value of Quoted Shares                  1,78,794.14         5,70,973.80  

	
	



	
7. CURRENT INVESTMENTS 

(Fully paid up except otherwise stated) 

Particulars       As at March31, 2022  As at March 31, 2021  

        Holding Value  Holding   Value  

Investment measured at fair value through Profit & Loss       

(i) Investment in Mutual Funds       

Quoted       

Sundaram BNP (Select Focus R P - Div.) 
    

780.00              780.00  

ICICI Prudential Mutual Fund 
    

3,499.82           3,500.00  

Kotak Corporate Bond Fund-Reg. Pl. 
    

6,999.65                        -    

Edelweiss Large & MID Cap Fund-Reg. 
    

31,118.94                        -    

UTI Flexi Cap Fund-Gr. Option 
    

14,999.25                        -    

  Total 
    

57,397.66             4,280.00  

(ii) Investment in Shares       

In Quoted 
   

3,52,565.20                       -    
    

-      

In Unquoted 
   

2,89,285.00                       -    

Total 
   

6,41,850.20                          -    

(iii) Investments in Debentures 
    

29.00                          -    

  Total 
    

29.00                          -    

(iv) Investments in Stock Exchange Cards     

The OTC Exchange of India (Dealership) 
    

250.00                250.00  

The U. P. Stock Rxchange Assn. Ltd. (Kanpur) 
    

10,050.00           10,050.00  

Bhubaneswar Stock Exchange Assn Ltd. 
    

3,000.00            3,000.00  

Cochin Stock Exchange Assn Ltd. 
    

20,250.00           20,250.00  

The Ludhiana Stock Exchange Assn Ltd. 
    

17,220.00            17,220.00  
National Spot Exchange (Membership 
Application) 

    
5,000.00            5,000.00  

        

  Total 
    

55,770.00           55,770.00  

        

Total ( i+ii+iii+iv)) 
   

7,55,046.86          60,050.00  

        

 Aggregate book value of Unquoted Investment (in stock exchange cards) 
    

55,770.00           55,770.00  
 Aggregate book value of Unquoted Investment (in 
shares) 

   
2,89,285.00                          -    

 Market value of Quoted Investments 
(Shares) 

    
5,88,874.15                          -    

        

8. TRADE RECEIVABLES       

Particulars            As at March    As at March   

             31, 2022   31, 2021   

Considered goods, secured                         -                          -    

Considered goods, unsecured           

(i) Trade receivables outstanding for a period exceeding six months       

from the date they were due for payment            73,328.52          72,690.32  

                          -                          -    

(ii) Other Trade receivables         3,60,781.92        3,75,778.16  

        

Trade Receivables which have significant increase in credit Risk                         -                          -    

        

Less : Allowance for credit losses                         -                          -    

          Total       4,34,110.44        4,48,468.48  

	



	
8.1 AGEING OF TRADE RECEIVABLE   

                

Particulars   outstanding for following periods from due date of payment  Total  

As at March 31, 2022 Not  Less than  6 month to  1 - 2 year  2 - 3 year   More than     

  Due 6 months 1 year      3 years    

(i) undisputed trade receivables - considered good   
    

-    
    

3,60,781.92              -    
    

-             73,328.52        4,34,110.44  
(ii) undisputed trade receivables - considered 
doubtful   

    
-    

    
-                -    

    
-                          -                          -    

                

Less : Allowance for credit losses   
    

-    
    

-                -    
    

-                          -                          -    

TOTAL   
    

-    
    

3,60,781.92              -    
    

-             73,328.52        4,34,110.44  

Particulars   outstanding for following periods from due date of payment  Total  

As at March 31, 2021 Not  Less than  6 month to  
1 - 2 
year  2 - 3 year   More than     

  Due 6 months 1 year      3 years    

(i) undisputed trade receivables - considered good   
    

-    
    

3,75,778.16  
    

-    
    

-            72,690.32        4,48,468.48  
(ii) undisputed trade receivables - considered 
doubtful   

    
-    

    
-    

    
-    

    
-                          -                          -    

                

Less : Allowance for credit losses   
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

-                          -                          -    

TOTAL   
    

-    
    

3,75,778.16  
    

-    
    

-            72,690.32        4,48,468.48  

9. CASH & CASH EQUIVALANTS 
       

Particulars            As at March    As at March   

             31, 2022   31, 2021   

Balance with Banks in Current               3,327.87           10,376.72  

and cash credit accounts                         -                          -    

                          -                          -    

Cheque in Hand                         -                          -    

Cash in hand                 475.74             1,061.44  

        

    Total             3,803.61            11,438.16  

10. LOANS & ADVANCES       

Particulars         
Ref. Note 
No.  As at March    As at March   

             31, 2022   31, 2021   

        

(Unsecured, Considered Good)       

Shroff Enterprises          96,480.00         96,660.00  

Nitish Kumar Agarwal         20,000.00        20,000.00  

Kaushik Bhattacharya            27,464.48            12,533.61  

Infinity Vanijya Pvt. Ltd.        1,24,525.00       1,16,200.00  

Trinetra Tracon Pvt. Ltd.                         -          35,000.00  

Terance Buildcon Pvt. Ltd.                         -          25,000.00  

Palan Hare Infra Pvt. Ltd.         25,000.00        25,000.00  

Pranit Gupta                         -          10,000.00  

Ashok Kumar Mantri           3,000.00          3,000.00  

Banka Bullions Pvt. Ltd.         25,000.00          25,076.03  

Lakhotia Infra Projects Pvt. Ltd.           25,470.34            15,176.77  

Gitanjali Academy               5,113.92                        -    

Chinmoy Mondal            40,639.13                        -    

          3,92,692.87        3,83,646.41  

Less : Provision for doubtful loans                         -                          -    

                          -      

        

          Total       3,92,692.87        3,83,646.41  

	
	
	
	
	



	
	
	

11. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS (UNSECURED, CONSIDERED 
GOOD) 

  

Particulars         
Ref. Note 
No.  As at March    As at March   

             31, 2022   31, 2021   

        

Interest receivable on deposits                         -                          -    

Security Deposit           

(i)  Security & Other Deposits (F/D)              5,338.62             5,338.62  

(ii) Membership Application (Depository)            1,000.00           1,000.00  

        

  Total            6,338.62             6,338.62  

        

12. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS       

      

Particulars            As at March    As at March   

             31, 2022   31, 2021   

        

(Unsecured, Considered Good)       

Advances for supply of goods and rendering of services                         -                          -    

Advances to Employees                         -                          -    

Prepaid expenses                         -                          -    

                          -                          -    

Other Advances                         -                          -    

MSS Filtration Engine         30,000.00                        -    

        

          Total       30,000.00                        -    

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	
	

GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LTD. 
[CIN : L67120WB1994PLC065574] 

NOTES ANNEXED  TO AND FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2022 

   AND STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON THAT DATE. 

(Amount in Rs. hundred) 

13. EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL 

Particulars           As at March  As at March  

            31, 2022 31, 2021  

Authorised     

10,500,000 (March 31 2021 : 10,500,000) Equity Share of      10,50,000.00     10,50,000.00  

Rs. 10/- each     

     10,50,000.00     10,50,000.00  

      

Issued     

10,100,000 (March 31 2021 : 10,100,000) Equity Share of  Rs. 10/- each    10,10,000.00     10,10,000.00  

      

      

Subscribed & Paid-up Capital     

10,059,500 (March 31 2021 : 10,059,500) Equity Share of  Rs. 10/- each     10,05,950.00      10,05,950.00  

                          -                            -    

          Total     10,05,950.00      10,05,950.00  

    

13.1 RECONSILIATION OF THE NUMBER OF EQUITY SHARES OUTSTANDING     

      

Particulars       No. of Shares 

        As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021 

    

No. of Shares at the beginning    1,00,59,500         1,00,59,500  

Add : Addition during the year                       -                            -  

Nomber of shares at the end            1,00,59,500           1,00,59,500  

    

    

13.2 SHAREHOLDERS HOLDING MORE THAN 5% EQUITY SHARES   

    

Particulars       No. of Shares 

        As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021 

NIL NIL NIL 

  NIL NIL 

    

13.3 PROMOTERS SHAREHOLDING   

    

Particulars     As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021   

    NO. OF  
 % of 

Holdings  NO. OF  
 % of Holdings  

% Change 

      SHARES   SHARES   during the year 

                

Individual             

Kusum Khemka 117300 1.17 117300 1.17  No  

Sunil Kumar Tibrewal 89,100 0.89 89,100 0.89  No  

Arun Kumar Khemka 22,000 0.22 22,000 0.22  No  

Arun Kumar Khemka HUF 21,000 0.21 21,000 0.21  No  

Amit Khemka 20,000 0.20 20,000 0.20  No  

Arvind Khemka 18,000 0.18 18,000 0.18  No  

          

Body Corporate         

          

Webtech Softwares & Services Ltd.     48500 0.48 48500 0.48  No  

	
	
	



	
	

14. OTHER EQUITY 

Particulars           As at March  As at March  

            31, 2022 31, 2021  

      

Capital Redemption Reserve                         -                            -    

Securities Premium Reserve                         -                            -    

General Reserve                         -                            -    

Statutory Reserve          35,083.00           33,096.00  

Add : during the year           51,966.00              1,987.00  

Ratained Earnings          (51,505.55)          (59,448.87) 

Add : during the year        2,59,826.06              9,930.32  

Less : Transfer to Statutory Reserve -51,966.00           (1,987.00) 

Other Comprehensive Income                         -                            -    

Equity instrument through other comprehensice income                         -                            -    

        

  Total         2,43,403.51           (16,422.55) 

                

                

14.1  Refer Statement of changes in Equity for movement in balance of reserves 

14.2 Capital Redemption Reserve 

Represent reserve created during redmption of 5% Cumulative Tax Free Redeemable Preference Shares and it is a non-distributable reserve. 

14.3 Securities Premium Reserve 
Securities Premium Reserve represents the amount received in excess of par value of securities and is available for  utilisation as specified under section 52 of Companies Act, 2013. 

14.4 General Reserve 
The general reserve is created from time to time by appropriating profits from retained earlings. The general reserve is created by a transfer from one component of equity to another and 
accordingly it is not reclassified to the Statement of profit & loss. 

14.5 Retained Earnings 

Retained earnings generally represents the undistributed profit/amount of accumulated earnings of the Company. 

14.6 Other Comprehensive Income 

Other Comprehensive Income represent the balance in equity for items to be accounted in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) and comprises of the following:  
a. The Company has elected to recognise changes in the fair value of non-current investments in OCI. This reserve represents the cumulative gains and losses arising on the revaluation of 
equity instruments measured at fair value. The Company transfers amounts from this reserve to retained earnings when the relevant equity securities are disposed.  

b.  The actuarial gains and losses arising on remeasurement of defined benefit obligations have been recognised in OCI and are adjusted in retained earnings 

15. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

Particulars           As at March  As at March  

            31, 2022 31, 2021  

Deposits 

(i)  from whole sellers - - 

(ii) from others - - 

  Total - - 

    

16. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES   

The following is the analysis of deferred tax (assets)/liabilities presented in the balance sheet   

Particulars           As at March  As at March  

            31, 2022 31, 2021  

  

Deferred tax assets - - 

Deferred tax Liabilities - - 

Net Deferred Tax (Assets)/Liabilities Total - - 

                

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	
17. PROVISIONS   

Particulars           As at March  As at March  

            31, 2022 31, 2021  

Provision for employee benefits                         -                            -    

  Total                         -                            -    

                

18. TRADE PAYABLES 

Particulars           As at March  As at March  

            31, 2022 31, 2021  

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises; and                          -                            -    

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro                          -                            -    

enterprises and small enterprises         8,63,899.85          9,42,331.10  

  Total         8,63,899.85          9,42,331.10  

18.1 AGEING OF TRADE PAYABLE   

Particulars   outstanding for following periods from due date of payment  Total  

As at March 31, 2022 
Not 
due 

Less 
than  1 - 2 years 2 - 3 years  More than     

      1 year      3 years    

(i) MSME 
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

-                            -                            -    

(ii) Others 
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

8,63,899.85                          -            8,63,899.85  

(iii) disputed dues - MSME 
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

-                            -                            -    

(iv) disputed dues - others 
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

-                            -                            -    

Total   
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

8,63,899.85                          -            8,63,899.85  

As at March 31, 2021 
Not 
due 

Less 
than  1 - 2 years 2 - 3 years  More than     

      1 year      3 years    

(i) MSME 
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

-                            -                            -    

(ii) Others 
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

-            9,42,331.10          9,42,331.10  

(iii) disputed dues - MSME 
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

-                            -                            -    

(iv) disputed dues - others 
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

-                            -                            -    

Total   
    

-    
    

-    
    

-    
    

-            9,42,331.10          9,42,331.10  

19. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES   

Particulars         
Ref. Note 
No. As at March  As at March  

            31, 2022 31, 2021  

Interest Payable (Related party)                         -                            -    

Unclaimed dividends                         -                            -    

Creditors Pertaining to Capital Expenditure                         -                            -    

Salaries, Wages, Bonus and Other Employees Payables                         -                            -    

Others                         -                            -    

Borrowings                         -                            -    

Loan repayable on demand                         -                            -    

Secured Term Loan from YES Bank (Car Loan)                         -                 1,520.85  

Secured Term Loan from YES Bank (Car Loan)             4,325.80                          -    

The Baranagar June Factory Co, Employees Providend Fund        1,26,250.00         1,17,500.00  

  Total        1,30,575.80          1,19,020.85  

20. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES   

Particulars           As at March  As at March  

            31, 2022 31, 2021  

Advance from customers                         -                            -    

Statutory dues payable               750.00                 878.00  

Other Liabilities Payable            17,458.73             17,458.73  

  Total            18,208.73             18,336.73  

21. PROVISIONS   

Particulars           As at March  As at March  

            31, 2022 31, 2021  

Provision for taxation (net of advance tax)             6,031.05              4,042.73  

Contingent Provision against Standard Assets              1,690.77               1,534.58  

          Total              7,721.82               5,577.31  



	
	

GLOBE STOCKS & SECURITIES LTD. 
[CIN : L67120WB1994PLC065574] 

NOTES ANNEXED  TO AND FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2022 

   AND STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON THAT DATE 

(Amount in Rs. hundred) 
22. REVENUE FROM OPERATION 

Particulars      As at March  As at March 

       31, 2022   31, 2021  

      

Sale of products     7,93,620.68       3,69,019.72  

        

Other Operating Revenue:     

Sale of Waste Sludge, Scrap, etc.     

Incentive of Export                      -                         -    

      

    Total       7,93,620.68        3,69,019.72  

      
23. OTHER INCOME     
      

Particulars      As at March  As at March 

       31, 2022   31, 2021  

      

Interest on loan        24,770.42           18,141.54  

Interest on FD              150.41                       -    

Interest on Bond                        -                 583.92  

F & O Premium       (52,539.45)        25,703.03  

F & O MTM        16,335.00          15,848.60  

F & O MTM (Expiry)        (2,001.72)                      -    

Trading A/c        (11,666.34)          (1,891.61) 

Speculation Profit & Loss               144.21          (3,434.57) 

Contingent Provision against Standard Assets                      -                         -    

Share difference A/c                      -                         -    

Profit on Sale of Mutual Fund               155.15           2,100.33  

Profit on Sale of Investments (Shares)         72,142.09                       -    

Dividend on Quoted Investments on BSE/NSE           6,105.49            1,502.16  

Divedend Recd. On Mutual Fund                93.59                       -    

Sundry Balance w/off                 0.25                   1.87  

      

  Total          53,689.10           58,555.27  

      
24. COST OF MATERIALS CONSUMED     
      

Particulars      As at March  As at March 

       31, 2022   31, 2021  

      

Raw Materials Consumed                      -                         -    

        

    Total                      -                         -    

      
25. PURCHASE OF STOCK IN TRADE     
      

Particulars      As at March  As at March 

       31, 2022   31, 2021  

      
Purchases of Equity Shares (Quoted & Un-
quoted)          11,931.42      4,95,375.80  

          

    Total          11,931.42      4,95,375.80  

	
	
	
	
	



	
	

26. CHANGES IN VENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, STOCK-IN-TRADE & WORK-IN-TRADE & WORK-IN-PROGRESS  

          

Particulars  As at March  As at March 

       31, 2022   31, 2021  

      

  Closing Stock of Shares      6,15,239.06      11,39,534.58  

  Less : Opening of Shares     11,39,534.58     10,08,176.77  

    Total    (5,24,295.52)        1,31,357.81  

      
27. EMPLOYEES BENEFIT EXPENSES     
      

Particulars      As at March  As at March 

       31, 2022   31, 2021  

      

  Director's Remuneration         3,600.00          3,600.00  

  Salary & Bonus        16,224.00          10,897.16  

  Staff Welfare Expenses              997.39           2,077.33  

    Total          20,821.39          16,574.49  

      
28. FINANCIAL COSTS     
      

Particulars      As at March  As at March 

       31, 2022   31, 2021  

      

  Interest Expenses          9,084.89           8,940.76  

  Interest on Lease Liability                      -                         -    

      

  Total          9,084.89           8,940.76  

      
29. DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISED EXPENSES     
      

Particulars      As at March  As at March 

       31, 2022   31, 2021  

      

  Depreciation for the Year           1,651.09              703.03  

  Deferred Revenue Expenditure Written Off                      -                         -    

      

    Total           1,651.09              703.03  

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	
	

30. OTHER EXPENSES 

          

Particulars  As at March  As at March 

       31, 2022   31, 2021  

      

     Transaction Charges                                             596.39            1,457.60  

     Securities Transaction Tax          1,008.65            3,214.77  

     Stamp Duty                  9.93              720.67  

     Stamp Charges                53.38                       -    

     Penalty Charges                                                 136.02           1,770.00  

     Annual Subscription, Fees & Charges                      11.80                       -    

     Depository Charges                          1,062.00              531.00  

     Demat Charges              180.55                 16.26  

     Travelling Expenses                              -             1,206.00  

     Travelling Expenses (Director)                                      -                1,121.14  

     Conveyance  Expenses             1,150.96            1,075.88  

     Rent                                          3,425.00           3,473.40  

     Electricity Charges                                 406.60               354.94  

     Computer Running & Maintenance                      291.10              730.10  

     Computer Expenses             234.40               687.12  

     Software Maintenance Charges               518.17                       -    

     Maintenance Charges               27.00                       -    

     Advertisement                                       55.27                  15.12  

     Bank Charges                                        13.50                   7.14  

     Telephone & Fax                                   483.78              406.52  

     Printing & Stationery                             943.26             1,362.12  

     Tirupati Printer              123.25                       -    

     Postage & Courier                                373.20               287.34  

     Legal, Professional & Journal                       73.29               285.99  

     Filing Fees                                      281.00                18.00  

     Insurance Charges                85.91                       -    

     General Expenses             848.20            1,446.70  

     Miscellaneous Expenses                                      1,183.29               792.41  

     Motor Car Expenses           1,834.56           2,710.80  

     Car Maintenance             190.00                       -    

     Repairs & Maintenance                                    403.00           1,180.00  

     Satisfaction             336.00                       -    

     Auction difference                  5.25                  0.37  

     Registrar fees             236.00              236.00  

     Professional Tax               25.00                25.00  

     Professional Fees            300.00             300.00  

     Central GST              276.85               447.47  

     State GST              276.85               447.47  

     E Voting Charges               59.00                59.00  

     Trade Licence                21.50                43.00  

     SEBI transaction charges                 0.27                       -    

     Contingent Provision against Standard Assets                 156.19               182.99  

    Auditor's Remuneration                        -                         -    

        As Audit Fees                70.00               70.00  

        As Tax Audit Fees                50.00               50.00  

        On Other matters               130.00              130.00  

    Total         17,946.37          26,862.31  

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	
	

31. TAX EXPENSES 

 
Particulars      As at March  As at March 

       31, 2022   31, 2021  

      

  Provision For Current Tax           1,988.32            1,662.86  

  Add/(Less) MAT Receivable                      -             (1,116.78) 

  Deferred Tax                      -                         -    

    Total           1,988.32              546.08  

          
32. EARNING PER SHARES (EPS)     

      

(a) Net profit for basic and diluted earnings per share as per Statement of Profit and Loss     2,59,826.06           9,930.33  

          

Net profit for basic and diluted earnings per share      2,59,826.06            9,930.33  

      

Number of Equity Shares used as denominator for calculating EPS 10059500 10059500 

      

Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding 10059500 10059500 

        

Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share (Rs.))                  2.58                  0.10  

Face Value of Equity Shares  10/- 10/- 

          

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	

GLOBE	STOCKS	&	SECURITIES	LTD.	
CIN:L67120WB1994PLC065574	
	
Notes	to	the	financial	statements	for	the	year	ended	31st	March	2022.	
BRIEF	PROFILE	

The	company	is	incorporated	on	24th	October,	1994	at	Calcutta,	West	Bengal,	India.	It	is	a	Public	Limited	Company	by	
its	Shares.	The	company	 is	one	of	 the	RBI	registered	Non‐Deposit	 taking	Company	NBFC	and	 is	 into	 the	business	of	
Finance	 and	 Investments.	 The	 activities	 of	 the	 company	 includes	 financing,	 investing	 in	 shares	 &	 other	 securities,	
Government	and	Non‐Government	Bonds,	Fixed	Deposits,	Commodities	and	other	related	activities	of	capital	market.	

The	Registered	Office	of	the	Company	is	situated	at	8,	Ganesh	Chandra	Avenue,	1st	Floor,			Kolkata‐700	013.	
	
1.	SIGNIFICANT	ACCOUNTING	POLICIES	
	 1.1	 Statement	of	compliance:	
	 	

The	financial	statements	have	been	prepared	 in	accordance	with	the	provisions	of	 the	Companies	Act,	2013	
and	the	 Indian	Accounting	Standards	 (Ind	AS)	notified	under	 the	Companies	 (Indian	Accounting	Standards)	
Rules,	 2015	 (as	 amended	 from	 time	 to	 time)	 issued	 by	 Ministry	 of	 Corporate	 Affairs	 in	 exercise	 of	 the	
powers	 conferred	 by	 section		133	read	with	sub‐section	(1)	of	section	210A	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013.	 In	
addition,	the	guidance	notes/announcements	issued	by	the	Institute	of	Chartered	Accountants	of	India	(ICAI)	
are	also	applied	along	with	compliance	with	other	statutory	promulgations	require	a	different	treatment.	

	 	
The	financial	statements	for	the	year	ended	March	31,	2022	of	the	Company	is	the	first	financial	statements	
prepared	in	compliance	with	Ind	AS.	The	date	of	transition	to	Ind	AS	is	April	1,	2017.	The	financial	statements	
upto	 the	 year	 ended	March	 31,	 2018,	were	 prepared	 in	 accordance	with	 the	 accounting	 standards	 notified	
under	the	Companies	(Accounting	Standards)	Rules,	2006	(“Previous	GAAP”)	and	other	relevant	provisions	of	
the	 Act.	 The	 figures	 for	 the	 year	 ended	March	 31,	 2018	 have	 now	 been	 restated	 under	 Ind	 AS	 to	 provide	
comparability.	Refer	Note	43	for	the	details	of	first‐time	adoption	exemptions	availed	by	the	Company.	
	

	 1.2	 Basis	of	preparation:
	 	

The	 financial	 statements	 have	 been	 prepared	 on	 the	 historical	 cost	 basis	 except	 for	 certain	 financial	
instruments	that	are	measured	at	fair	values	at	the	end	of	each	reporting	period.	

Fair	value	measurements	under	Ind	AS	are	categorized	into	Level	1,	2,	or	3	based	on	the	degree	to	which	the	
inputs	 to	the	 fair	 value	 measurements	 are	 observable	 and	 the	 significance	 of	 the	 inputs	 to	 the	 fair	 value	
measurement	in	its	entirety,	which	are	described	as	follows:	

	 	
 Level	1	inputs	are	quoted	prices	(unadjusted)	in	active	markets	for	identical	assets	or	liabilities	

that	the	Company	can	access	at	reporting	date	

• Level	2	inputs	are	inputs,	other	than	quoted	prices	included	within	level	1,	that	are	observable	for	
the	asset	or	liability,	either	directly	or	indirectly;	and	

• Level	3	inputs	are	unobservable	inputs	for	the	valuation	of	assets	or	liabilities	
	 	 	
	 1.3	 Presentation	of	financial	statements:
	 	

The	Balance	Sheet	and	the	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	are	prepared	and	presented	in	the	format	prescribed	
in	the	Division	III	to	Schedule	III	to	the	Companies	Act,	2013	(“the	Act”)	applicable	for	Non‐Banking	Finance	
Companies	(“NBFC”).	The	Statement	of	Cash	Flows	has	been	prepared	and	presented	as	per	the	requirements	
of	Ind	AS	7	“Statement	of	Cash	Flows”.	The	disclosure	requirements	with	respect	to	items	in	the	Balance	Sheet	
and	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss,	as	prescribed	 in	the	Schedule	III	to	the	Act,	are	presented	by	way	of	notes	
forming	part	of	 the	financial	statements	along	with	the	other	notes	required	to	be	disclosed	under	the	notified	
accounting	Standards	and	the	SEBI	(Listing	Obligations	and	Disclosure	Requirements)	Regulations,	2015.	
	

	 	 	
	 1.4	 Revenue	Recognition
	 	

Revenue	is	recognised	to	the	extent	that	it	is	probable	that	the	economic	benefits	will	flow	to	the	Company	and	
the	 revenue	 can	 be	 reliably	 measured	 and	 there	 exists	 reasonable	 certainty	 of	 its	 recovery.	 Revenue	 is	
measured	 at	 the	 fair	 value	 of	 the	 consideration	 received	 or	 receivable	 as	 reduced	 for	 estimated	 customer	
credits	and	other	similar	allowance.		
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	 	 Income	from	arbitrage	comprises	profit	/	loss	on	sale	of	securities	held	as	stock‐in‐trade	and	profit	/	loss	on	
equity	derivative	instruments	is	accounted	as	per	following:	

	 	
i. Interest	income	is	recognised	in	the	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	and	for	all	financial	instruments	except	for	

those	classified	as	held	for	trading	or	those	measured	or	designated	as	at	fair	value	through	profit	or	loss	
(FVTPL)	is	measured	using	the	effective	interest	method	(EIR).	

The	calculation	of	the	EIR	includes	all	fees	and	points	paid	or	received	between	parties	to	the	contract	that	
are	 incremental	 and	 directly	 attributable	 to	 the	 specific	 lending	 arrangement,	 transaction	 costs,	 and	 all	
other	premiums	or	discounts.	For	financial	assets	at	FVTPL	transaction	costs	are	recognised	in	profit	or	loss	
at	initial	recognition.	

The	interest	income	is	calculated	by	applying	the	EIR	to	the	gross	carrying	amount	of	non‐credit	impaired	
financial	assets	(i.e.	at	the	amortised	cost	of	the	financial	asset	before	adjusting	for	any	expected	credit	loss	
allowance).	For	credit‐impaired	financial	assets	the	interest	income	is	calculated	by	applying	the	EIR	to	the	
amortised	cost	of	the	credit‐impaired	financial	assets	(i.e.	the	gross	carrying	amount	less	the	allowance	for	
expected	credit	losses	(ECLs)).	For	financial	assets	originated	or	purchased	credit‐impaired	(POCI)	the	EIR	
reflects	the	ECLs	in	determining	the	future	cash	flows	expected	to	be	received	from	the	financial	asset.	

ii. Dividend	income	is	recognised	when	the	Company’s	right	to	receive	dividend	is	established	
by	 the	reporting	date	and	no	significant	uncertainty	as	to	collectability	exists.	

iii. Fee	and	commission	income	and	expense	include	fees	other	than	those	that	are	an	integral	
part	of	EIR.	The	fees	included	in	the	Company	statement	of	profit	and	loss	include	among	other		things	fees	
charged	for	servicing	a	loan,	non‐utilisation	fees	relating	to	loan	commitments	when	it	is	unlikely	that	these	
will	result	in	a	specific	lending	arrangement	and	loan	advisory	fees.	

iv. Profit	/	loss	on	sale	of	securities	are	determined	based	on	the	FIFO	cost	of	the	securities	sold.	

v. Profit	 /	 loss	 on	 FNO	 Segment	 and	 Commodity	 transactions	 is	 accounted	 for	 as	 explained	
below:	

Initial	and	additional	margin	paid	over	and	above	initial	margin	for	entering	into	contracts	for	Equity	Index	
/	 Stock	 Futures	 /	 Commodity	 Spot	 Trading/	 Currency	 Futures	 and	 or	 Equity	 Index	 /	 Stock	 Options	 /	
Currency	 Options,	 which	 are	 released	 on	 final	 settlement	 /	 squaring‐up	 of	 underlying	 contracts,	 are	
disclosed	 under	“Other	 current	assets”.	Mark‐to‐market	margin‐Equity	 Index	/	Stock	Futures	/	Currency	
Futures	 representing	 the	amounts	 paid	 in	 respect	 of	 mark	 to	 market	 margin	 is	 disclosed	 under	 “Other	
current	assets”.	

"Equity	Index	/	Stock	Option	/	Currency	Option	Premium	Account"	represents	premium	paid	or	received	
for	buying	or	selling	the	Options,	respectively.	

On	 final	 settlement	 or	 squaring	 up	 of	 contracts	 for	 Equity	 Index	 /	 Stock	 Futures	 /	 Currency	 Future,	 the	
realized	 profit	 or	 loss	 after	 adjusting	 the	 unrealized	 loss	 already	 accounted,	 if	 any,	 is	 recognized	 in	 the	
Statement	 of	 Profit	 and	 Loss.	 On	 settlement	 or	 squaring	 up	 of	 Equity	 Index	 /	 Stock	 Options	 /	 Currency	
Option,	before	expiry,	the	premium	prevailing	in	"Equity	Index	/	Stock	Option	/	Currency	Option	Premium	
Account"	on	that	date	is	recognized	in	the	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss.	

	 	 As	at	the	Balance	Sheet	date,	the	Mark	to	Market /	Unrealised Profit	/ (Loss)	on	all	outstanding arbitrage
portfolio	comprising	of	Securities	and	Equity	/	Currency	Derivatives	positions	is	determined	on	scrip	basis	
with	net	unrealized	losses	on	scrip	basis	being	recognized	in	the	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	and	the	net	
unrealized	gains	on	scrip	basis	are	ignored.	
	

vi. Other	operational	revenue	represents	income	earned	from	the	activities	incidental	to	the	business	and	is	
recognised	when	the	right	to	receive	the	income	is	established	as	per	the	terms	of	the	contract.	

	 	 	
	 1.5	 Intangible	assets:	
	 	

Intangible	assets	are	recognised	when	it	is	probable	that	the	future	economic	benefits	that	are	attributable	to	
the	asset	will	 flow	to	the	enterprise	and	the	cost	of	the	asset	can	be	measured	reliably.	 Intangible	assets	are	
stated	 at	 original	 cost	 net	 of	 tax/duty	 credits	 availed,	 if	 any,	 less	 accumulated	 amortisation	 and	 cumulative	
impairment.	 Direct	 expenses	 and	 administrative	 and	 other	 general	 overhead	 expenses	 that	 are	 specifically	
attributable	 to	 acquisition	 of	 intangible	 assets	 are	 allocated	 and	 capitalised	 as	 a	 part	 of	 the	 cost	 of	 the	
intangible	assets.	

	 	
Intangible	 assets	 not	 ready	 for	 the	 intended	 use	 on	 the	 date	 of	 Balance	 Sheet	 are	 disclosed	 as	 “Intangible	
assets	under	development”.	
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Intangible	assets	are	amortised	on	the	written	down	value	method	over	the	estimated	useful	life.	The	method	
of	amortisation	and	useful	life	are	reviewed	at	the	end	of	each	accounting	year	with	the	effect	of	any	changes	in	
the	estimate	being	accounted	for	on	a	prospective	basis.	

	 	 An	intangible	asset	is	de‐recognised	on	disposal,	or	when	no	future	economic	benefits	are	expected	from	use	or	
disposal.	 Gains	 or	 losses	 arising	 from	 de‐recognition	 of	 an	 intangible	 asset	 are	 recognised	 in	 profit	 or	 loss	
when	the	asset	is	derecognised.	

	 	 	
	 1.6	 Property,	Plant	and Equipments	
	 	

Freehold	 land	 is	 carried	 at	 historical	 cost.	 All	 other	 items	 of	 property,	 plant	 and	 equipment	 are	 stated	 at	
historical	 cost	 less	 depreciation	 less	 impairment	 loss,	 if	 any.	 Historical	 cost	 comprises	 of	 purchase	 price,	
including	 non‐	 refundable	 purchase	 taxes,	 after	 deducting	 trade	 discounts	 and	 rebates,	 any	 directly	
attributable	cost	of	bringing	the	item	to	its	working	condition	for	its	intended	use.	

	 	
Subsequent	costs	are	included	in	the	asset’s	carrying	amount	or	recognized	as	a	separate	asset,	as	appropriate,	
only	when	it	is	probable	that	future	economic	benefits	associated	with	the	item	will	flow	to	the	Company	and	
the	 cost	 of	 the	 item	 can	 be	measured	 reliably.	 The	 carrying	 amount	 of	 any	 component	 accounted	 for	 as	 a	
separate	asset	is	derecognized	when	replaced.	All	other	repairs	and	maintenance	are	charged	to	statement	of	
profit	or	loss	during	the	reporting	period	in	which	they	are	incurred.	

	 	
If	 significant	 parts	 of	 an	 item	 of	 property,	 plant	 and	 equipment	 have	 different	 useful	 lives,	 then	 they	 are	
accounted	for	as	separated	items	(major	components)	of	property,	plant	and	equipment.	

	 	
Depreciation	methods,	estimated	useful	lives	and	residual	value:	

	 	
Depreciation	is	provided	on	a	pro‐rata	basis	on	the	written	down	value	method	over	the	estimated	useful	lives	
of	the	assets	which	in	certain	cases	may	be	different	than	the	rate	prescribed	in	Schedule	II	to	the	Companies	
Act,	2013,	in	order	to	reflect	the	actual	usages	of	the	assets.	

	 	
The	asset’s	residual	values	and	useful	lives	are	reviewed,	and	adjusted	if	appropriate,	at	the	end	of	each	
reporting	period.	The	asset’s	residual	values	and	useful	lives	are	reviewed,	and	adjusted	if	appropriate,	
at	the	end	of	each	reporting	period.	

Class	of	Assets	 Useful	life	as	prescribed	in	
Schedule	II	of	Companies	Act,	2013	

(in	years)	

Useful	life	as	followed	by	the	
Company	(in	years)	

Computer	 &	 Accessories,	
Desktop	&	Laptop	

3 3	

Motor	Car	 8 8	
Air	conditioner	 15 15	
Type	Writer	 15 15	
Epabx	 15 15	
Television	 15 15	
Godrej	Safe	 15 15	
Mobile	Phone	 15 15	
Refregerator	 5 5	
Aquagard	 5 5	
Furniture	&	Fixture	 10 10	

	
	 	 The	assets’	residual values,	useful	lives and method of depreciation are reviewed,	and	adjusted if appropriate,

at	the		end	of	each	reporting	period.	
	 	

An	 asset’s	 carrying	 amount	 is	written	 down	 immediately	 to	 its	 recoverable	 amount	 if	 the	 asset’s	 carrying	
amount	is		greater	than	its	estimated	recoverable	amount.	

Gains	 and	 losses	 on	 disposals	 are	 determined	 by	 comparing	 proceeds	 with	 carrying	 amount	 and	 are	
recognized	as		income	or	expense	in	the	statement	of	profit	and	loss.	

	 	 	
	 1.7	 Impairment	of	tangible	and	intangible assets other than	goodwill
	 	

As	at	 the	end	of	each	accounting	year,	 the	Company	reviews	the	carrying	amounts	of	 its	PPE	and	 intangible	
assets	to	determine	whether	there	is	any	indication	that	those	assets	have	suffered	an	impairment	loss.	If	such	
indication	 exists,	 the	 PPE,	 investment	 property	 and	 intangible	 assets	 are	 tested	 for	 impairment	 so	 as	 to	
determine	 the	 impairment	 loss,	 if	 any.	Goodwill	 and	 the	 intangible	 assets	with	 indefinite	 life	 are	 tested	 for	
impairment	each	year.	
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Impairment	 loss	 is	 recognised	 when	 the	 carrying	 amount	 of	 an	 asset	 exceeds	 its	 recoverable	 amount.	
Recoverable	amount	is	determined	in	the	case	of	an	individual	asset,	at	the	higher	of	the	net	selling	price	and	
the	value	in	use.	

Recoverable	amount	is	the	higher	of	fair	value	less	costs	of	disposal	and	value	in	use.	In	assessing	value	in	use,	
the	estimated	future	cash	flows	are	discounted	to	their	present	value	using	a	pretax	discount	rate	that	reflects	
current	 market	 assessments	 of	 the	 time	 value	 of	 money	 and	 the	 risks	 specific	 to	 the	 asset	 for	 which	 the	
estimates	of	future	cash	flows	have	not	been	adjusted.	

If	recoverable	amount	of	an	asset	(or	cash	generating	unit)	is	estimated	to	be	less	than	its	carrying	amount,	
such	deficit	is	recognised	immediately	in	the	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	as	impairment	loss	and	the	carrying	
amount	 of	 the	 asset	 (or	 cash	 generating	 unit)	 is	 reduced	 to	 its	 recoverable	 amount.	 For	 this	 purpose,	 the	
impairment	 loss	 recognised	 in	 respect	 of	 a	 cash	 generating	 unit	 is	 allocated	 first	 to	 reduce	 the	 carrying	
amount	of	any	goodwill	allocated	to	such	cash	generating	unit	and	then	to	reduce	the	carrying	amount	of	the	
other	assets	of	the	cash	generating	unit	on	a	pro‐rata	basis.	

When	an	impairment	loss	subsequently	reverses,	the	carrying	amount	of	the	asset	(or	cash	generating	unit),	
except	for	allocated	goodwill,	 is	 increased	to	the	revised	estimate	of	its	recoverable	amount,	but	so	that	the	
increased	 carrying	amount	does	not	 exceed	 the	carrying	amount	 that	would	have	been	determined	had	no	
impairment	 loss	 is	 recognised	 for	 the	 asset	 (or	 cash	 generating	 unit)	 in	 prior	 years.	 A	 reversal	 of	 an	
impairment	 loss	 (other	 than	 impairment	 loss	 allocated	 to	 goodwill)	 is	 recognised	 immediately	 in	 the	
Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss.	

	 	 	
	 1.8	 Employee	benefits:
	 	

i. Short	term	employee	benefits:	

Employee	benefits	falling	due	wholly	within	twelve	months	of	rendering	the	service	are	classified	as	short	
term	employee	benefits	and	are	expensed	in	the	period	in	which	the	employee	renders	the	related	service.	
Liabilities	recognised	in	respect	of	short‐term	employee	benefits	are	measured	at	the	undiscounted	amount	
of	 the	benefits	expected	to	be	paid	in	exchange	for	the	related	service.	

	 	 	
	 	 ii.	Post‐	employee	benefits:	

a) Defined	 contribution	 plans:	 The	 Company’s	 superannuation	 scheme,	 state	 governed	 provident	 fund	
scheme,	 employee	 state	 insurance	 scheme	 and	 employee	 pension	 scheme	 are	 defined	 contribution	
plans.	The	contribution	paid/	payable	under	the	schemes	is	recognised	during	the	period	in	which	the	
employee	renders	the	related	service.	

b) Defined	 benefit	 plans:	 The	 employees’	 gratuity	 fund	 schemes	 and	 employee	 provident	 fund	 schemes	
managed	by	board	of	 trustees	established	by	the	Company,	 the	post‐retirement	medical	care	plan	and	
the	Parent	Company	pension	plan	represent	defined	benefit	plans.	The	present	value	of	 the	obligation	
under	defined	benefit	plans	is	determined	based	on	actuarial	valuation	using	the	Projected	Unit	Credit	
Method.	

The	obligation	is	measured	at	the	present	value	of	the	estimated	future	cash	flows	using	a	discount	rate	
based	 on	 the	market	 yield	 on	 government	 securities	 of	 a	maturity	 period	 equivalent	 to	 the	weighted	
average	maturity	profile	of	the	defined	benefit	obligations	at	the	Balance	Sheet	date.	

	 	 	
	 	

								Re‐measurement,	 comprising	 actuarial	 gains	 and	 losses,	 the	 return	 on	 plan	 assets	 (excluding	 amounts	
included	in	net	interest	on	the	net	defined	benefit	liability	or	asset)	and	any	change	in	the	effect	of	asset	
ceiling	(if	applicable)	is	recognised	in	other	comprehensive	income	and	is	reflected	in	retained	earnings	
and	the	same	is	not	eligible	to	be	reclassified	to	profit	or	loss.	

								Defined	 benefit	 costs	 comprising	 current	 service	 cost,	 past	 service	 cost	 and	 gains	 or	 losses	 on	
settlements	are	recognised	 in	 the	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	as	employee	benefit	expenses.	 Interest	
cost	 implicit	 in	defined	benefit	employee	cost	 is	recognised	 in	 the	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	under	
finance	 cost.	 Gains	 or	 losses	 on	 settlement	 of	 any	 defined	 benefit	 plan	 are	 recognised	 when	 the	
settlement	occurs.	Past	 service	cost	 is	 recognised	as	expense	at	 the	earlier	of	 the	plan	amendment	or	
curtailment	and	when	the	Company	recognizes	related	restructuring	costs	or	termination	benefits.	

In	case	of	funded	plans,	the	fair	value	of	the	plan	assets	is	reduced	from	the	gross	obligation	under	the	
defined	benefit	plans	to	recognise	the	obligation	on	a	net	basis.	
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iii.				Long	term	employee	benefits:	

The	obligation	recognised	in	respect	of	 long	term	benefits	such	as	long	term	compensated	absences	 is	
measured	at	present	value	of	estimated	future	cash	flows	expected	to	be	made	by	the	Company	and	is	
recognised	in	a	similar	manner	as	in	the	case	of	defined	benefit	plans	vide	(ii)	(b)	above.	

	 	
vi.			Termination	benefits:	

Termination	 benefits	 such	 as	 compensation	 under	 employee	 separation	 schemes	 are	 recognised	 as	
expense	 when	 the	 Company’s	 offer	 of	 the	 termination	 benefit	 is	 accepted	 or	 when	 the	 Company	
recognises	the	related	restructuring	costs	whichever	is	earlier.	

	 	 	
	 1.9	 Financial	instruments:	
	 	

Financial	 assets	 and	 financial	 liabilities	 are	 recognised	 in	 the	Company’s	 balance	 sheet	when	 the	Company	
becomes	a	party	to	the	contractual	provisions	of	the	instrument.	

Recognised	financial	assets	and	financial	liabilities	are	initially	measured	at	fair	value.	Transaction	costs	that	
are	 directly	 attributable	 to	 the	 acquisition	 or	 issue	 of	 financial	 assets	 and	 financial	 liabilities	 (other	 than	
financial	assets	and	financial	liabilities	at	FVTPL)	are	added	to	or	deducted	from	the	fair	value	of	the	financial	
assets	or	 financial	 liabilities,	as	appropriate,	on	 initial	recognition.	Transaction	costs	directly	attributable	to	
the	acquisition	of	financial	assets	or	financial	liabilities	at	FVTPL	are	recognised	immediately	in	profit	or	loss.	
A	financial	asset	and	a	financial	liability	is	offset	and	presented	on	net	basis	in	the	balance	sheet	when	there	is	
a	current	legally	enforceable	right	to	set‐off	the	recognised	amounts	and	it	is	intended	to	either	settle	on	net	
basis	or	to	realise	the	asset	and	settle	the	liability	simultaneously.	

	 	 	
	 1.10	 Write	off:	
	 	

Loans	and	debt	securities	are	written	off	when	the	Company	has	no	reasonable	expectations	of	recovering	
the	financial	asset	(either	in	its	entirety	or	a	portion	of	it).	This	is	the	case	when	the	Company	determines	that	
the	borrower	does	not	have	assets	or	sources	of	income	that	could	generate	sufficient	cash	flows	to	repay	the	
amounts	 subject	 to	 the	write‐off.	 A	write‐off	 constitutes	 a	 de‐recognition	 event.	 The	 Company	may	 apply	
enforcement	activities	to	financial	assets	written	off.	Recoveries	resulting	from	the	Company’s	enforcement	
activities	will	result	in	impairment	gains.	

	
	 1.11	 Impairment:	

The	 Company	 recognises	 loss	 allowances	 for	 ECLs	 on	 the	 following	 financial	 instruments	 that	 are	 not	
measured	at	FVTPL:	

 Loans	and	advances	to	customers;	

 Debt	investment	securities;	

 Trade	and	other	receivable;	

 Lease	receivables;	

 Irrevocable	loan	commitments	issued;	and	

 Financial	guarantee	contracts	issued.	
 	

	 	 				Credit‐impaired	financial	assets	

A	 financial	 asset	 is	 ‘credit‐impaired’	 when	 one	 or	 more	 events	 that	 have	 a	 detrimental	 impact	 on	 the	
estimated	future	cash	flows	of	the	financial	asset	have	occurred.	Credit‐impaired	financial	assets	are	referred	
to	as	Stage	3	assets.	Evidence	of	credit	impairment	includes	observable	data	about	the	following	events:	

 significant	financial	difficulty	of	the	borrower	or	issuer;	

 a	breach	of	contract	such	as	a	default	or	past	due	event;	

 the	lender	of	the	borrower,	for	economic	or	contractual	reasons	relating	to	the	borrower’s	
financial	difficulty,	having	granted	to	the	borrower	a	concession	that	the	lender	would	not	
otherwise	consider;	

 the	disappearance	of	an	active	market	for	a	security	because	of	financial	difficulties;	or	

 the	purchase	of	a	financial	asset	at	a	deep	discount	that	reflects	the	incurred	credit	losses.	
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It	may	not	be	possible	to	 identify	a	single	discrete	event	 instead;	the	combined	effect	of	several	events	may	
have	 caused	 financial	 assets	 to	 become	 credit‐impaired.	 The	 Company	 assesses	whether	 debt	 instruments	
that	are	financial	assets	measured	at	amortised	cost	or	FVTOCI	are	credit‐impaired	at	each	reporting	date.	To	
assess	if	corporate	debt	instruments	 are	credit	impaired,	the	Company	considers	factors	such	as	bond	yields,	
credit	ratings	and	the	ability	of	the	borrower	to	raise	funding.	

A	loan	is	considered	credit‐impaired	when	a	concession	is	granted	to	the	borrower	due	to	a	deterioration	in	
the	borrower’s	financial	condition,	unless	there	is	evidence	that	as	a	result	of	granting	the	concession	the	risk	
of	 not	 receiving	 the	 contractual	 cash	 flows	 has	 reduced	 significantly	 and	 there	 are	 no	 other	 indicators	 of	
impairment.	For	 financial	 assets	where	 concessions	are	 contemplated	but	not	granted	 the	asset	 is	deemed	
credit	 impaired	when	there	is	observable	evidence	of	credit‐impairment	 including	meeting	the	definition	of	
default.	 The	 definition	 of	 default	 (see	 below)	 includes	 unlikeliness	 to	 pay	 indicators	 and	 a	 back‐stop	 if	
amounts	are	overdue	for	90	days	or	more.	

	 	 	
	 1.12	 Cash	and	bank	balances:	
	 	

Cash	and	bank	balances	also	include	fixed	deposits,	margin	money	deposits,	earmarked	balances	with	banks	
and	 other	 bank	 balances	which	 have	 restrictions	 on	 repatriation.	 Short	 term	 and	 liquid	 investments	 being	
subject	 to	 more	 than	 insignificant	 risk	 of	 change	 in	 value,	 are	 not	 included	 as	 part	 of	 cash	 and	 cash	
equivalents.	

	
	 1.13	 		Securities	Premium Account:	
	 	

i. Securities	premium	includes:	

 The	 difference	 between	 the	 face	 value	 of	 the	 equity	 shares	 and	 the	 consideration	
received	 in	 respect	 of	shares	issued	pursuant	to	Stock	Option	Scheme.	

 The	fair	value	of	the	stock	options	which	are	treated	as	expense,	if	any,	in	respect	of	shares	
allotted	pursuant	to	Stock	Options	Scheme.	

ii. The	 issue	 expenses	 of	 securities	 which	 qualify	 as	 equity	 instruments	 are	 written	 off	 against	 securities	
premium	account.	

	
	

	

	 1.14	 		Borrowing	Costs:	
	 	

Borrowing	 costs	 include	 interest	 expense	 calculated	using	 the	 effective	 interest	method,	 finance	 charges	 in	
respect	 of	 assets	 acquired	 on	 finance	 lease	 and	 exchange	 differences	 arising	 from	 foreign	 currency	
borrowings,	to	the	extent	they	are	regarded	as	an	adjustment	to	interest	costs.	

		Borrowing	costs	net	of	any	investment	income	from	the	temporary	investment	of	related	borrowings,	that	are	
attributable	to	the	acquisition,	construction	or	production	of	a	qualifying	asset	are	capitalised	as	part	of	cost	
of	such	asset	 till	 such	 time	 the	 asset	 is	 ready	 for	 its	 intended	 use	 or	 sale.	 A	 qualifying	 asset	 is	 an	 asset	
that	 necessarily	requires	 a	 substantial	 period	 of	 time	 to	 get	 ready	 for	 its	 intended	 use	 or	 sale.	 All	 other	
borrowing	costs	are	recognised	in	profit	or	loss	in	the	period	in	which	they	are	incurred.	

	
	 1.15	 		Accounting	and	Report	of	Information	for	Operating	Segments:
	 	

Operating	segments	are	those	components	of	the	business	whose	operating	results	are	regularly	reviewed	by	
the	chief	operating	decision	making	body	in	the	Company	to	make	decisions	for	performance	assessment	and	
resource	allocation.	The	reporting	of	segment	information	is	the	same	as	provided	to	the	management	for	the	
purpose	of	the	performance	assessment	and	resource	allocation	to	the	segments.	Segment	accounting	policies	
are	in	line	with	the	accounting	policies	of	the	Company.	

	
	 1.16	 Foreign	Currencies:	
	 	

i. The	functional	currency	and	presentation	currency	of	the	Company	is	Indian	Rupee.	Functional	currency	of	
the	Company	and	foreign	operations	has	been	determined	based	on	the	primary	economic	environment	in	
which	 the	 Company	 and	 its	 foreign	 operations	 operate	 considering	 the	 currency	 in	 which	 funds	 are	
generated,	spent	and	retained.	

ii. In	currencies	other	than	the	Company’s	functional	currency	are	recorded	on	initial	recognition	using	the	
exchange	 rate	at	 the	 transaction	date.	At	 each	Balance	Sheet	date,	 foreign	currency	monetary	 items	are	
reported	at	the	prevailing	closing	spot	rate.	Non‐monetary	items	that	are	measured	in	terms	of	historical	
cost	in	foreign	currency	are	not	retranslated.	
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Exchange	differences	that	arise	on	settlement	of	monetary	items	or	on	reporting	of	monetary	items	at	each	
Balance	Sheet	date	at	the	closing	spot	rate	are	recognised	in	the	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	in	the	period	
in	which	they	arise.	

iii. Financial	statements	of	foreign	operations	whose	functional	currency	is	different	than	Indian	Rupees	are	
translated	into	Indian	Rupees	as	follows	–	

A. assets	and	liabilities	for	each	Balance	Sheet	presented	are	translated	at	the	closing	 rate	at	the	
date	of	that	Balance	Sheet;	

B. income	and	expenses	for	each	income	statement	are	translated	at	average	exchange	rates;	and	

C. all	 resulting	 exchange	 differences	 are	 recognised	 in	 other	 comprehensive	 income	 and	
accumulated	in	equity	as	foreign	currency	translation	reserve	for	subsequent	reclassification	to	
profit	or	loss	on	disposal	of	such	foreign	operations.	

	
	 1.17	 Taxation:	
	 	

Current	Tax:	

Tax	on	income	for	the	current	period	is	determined	on	the	basis	of	taxable	income	(or	on	the	basis	of	book	
profits	 wherever	 minimum	 alternate	 tax	 is	 applicable)	 and	 tax	 credits	 computed	 in	 accordance	 with	 the	
provisions	of	the	Income	Tax	Act,	1961	and	based	on	the	expected	outcome	of	assessments/appeals.	

	
Deferred	Tax:	

Deferred	tax	is	recognised	on	temporary	differences	between	the	carrying	amounts	of	assets	and	liabilities	in	
the	Company’s	 financial	 statements	 and	 the	 corresponding	 tax	bases	used	 in	 computation	of	 taxable	profit	
and	quantified	using	the	tax	rates	and	laws	enacted	or	substantively	enacted	as	on	the	Balance	Sheet	date.	

	
Deferred	 tax	 assets	 are	 generally	 recognised	 for	 all	 taxable	 temporary	 differences	 to	 the	 extent	 that	 is	
probable	 that	 taxable	 profit	will	 be	 available	 against	which	 those	 deductible	 temporary	 differences	 can	 be	
utilized.	 The	 carrying	 amount	 of	 deferred	 tax	 assets	 is	 reviewed	 at	 the	 end	 of	 each	 reporting	 period	 and	
reduced	to	the	extent	that	it	is	no	longer	probable	that	sufficient	taxable	profits	will	be	available	to	allow	all	or	
part	of	the	asset	to	be	recovered.	

Deferred	tax	assets	relating	to	unabsorbed	depreciation/business	losses/losses	under	the	head	“capital	gains”	
are	recognised	and	carried	forward	to	the	extent	of	available	taxable	temporary	differences	or	where	there	is	
convincing	other	evidence	that	sufficient	future	taxable	income	will	be	available	against	which	such	deferred	
tax	 assets	 can	 be	 realized.	 Deferred	 tax	 assets	 in	 respect	 of	 unutilized	 tax	 credits	 which	 mainly	 relate	 to	
minimum	 alternate	 tax	 are	 recognised	 to	 the	 extent	 it	 is	 probable	 of	 such	 unutilized	 tax	 credits	 will	 get	
realized.	

The	measurement	of	deferred	tax	liabilities	and	assets	reflects	the	tax	consequences	that	would	follow	from	
the	manner	 in	which	the	Company	expects,	at	 the	end	of	reporting	period,	 to	recover	or	settle	 the	carrying	
amount	of	its	assets	and	liabilities.	
	

	 	
Transaction	or	event	which	is	recognised	outside	profit	or	 loss,	either	 in	other	comprehensive	income	or	 in	
equity,	is	recorded	along	with	the	tax	as	applicable.	
	

	 	 	
	 1.18	 Provisions,	Contingent	Liabilities and Contingent Assets
	 	

Provisions	are	recognised	only	when:	

i. an	Company	entity	has	a	present	obligation	(legal	or	constructive)	as	a	result	of	a	past	event;	and	

ii. it	is	probable	that	an	outflow	of	resources	embodying	economic	benefits	will	be	required	to	settle	
the	obligation;	and	

iii. a	reliable	estimate	can	be	made	of	the	amount	of	the	obligation	

Provision	is	measured	using	the	cash	flows	estimated	to	settle	the	present	obligation	and	when	the	effect	of	
time	value	of	money	is	material,	the	carrying	amount	of	the	provision	is	the	present	value	of	those	cash	flows.	
Reimbursement	expected	in	respect	of	expenditure	required	to	settle	a	provision	is	recognised	only	when	it	
is	virtually	certain	that	the	reimbursement	will	be	received.	
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Contingent	liability	is	disclosed	in	case	of:	

i. a	present	obligation	arising	from	past	events,	when	it	is	not	probable	that	an	outflow	of	resources	
will	be	required	to	settle	the	obligation;	and	

ii. a	present	obligation	arising	from	past	events,	when	no	reliable	estimate	is	possible.	

Contingent	 assets	 are	 disclosed	 where	 an	 inflow	 of	 economic	 benefits	 is	 probable.	 Provisions,	 contingent	
liabilities	and	contingent	assets	are	reviewed	at	each	Balance	Sheet	date.	

Where	 the	 unavoidable	 costs	 of	 meeting	 the	 obligations	 under	 the	 contract	 exceed	 the	 economic	 benefits	
expected	 to	 be	 received	 under	 such	 contract,	 the	 present	 obligation	 under	 the	 contract	 is	 recognised	 and	
measured	as	a	provision.	

	
	 1.19	 Statement	of	Cash	Flows:	
	 	

Statement	 of	 cash	 flows	 is	 prepared	 segregating	 the	 cash	 flows	 into	 operating,	 investing	 and	 financing	
activities.	Cash	flow	from	operating	activities	is	reported	using	indirect	method	adjusting	the	net	profit	for	the	
effects	of:	

 changes	during	the	period	in	operating	receivables	and	payables	transactions	of	a	non‐cash	nature;	

 non‐cash	items	such	as	depreciation,	provisions,	deferred	taxes,	unrealised	gains	and	losses;	and	

 all	other	items	for	which	the	cash	effects	are	investing	or	financing	cash	flows.	

Cash	 and	 cash	 equivalents	 (including	 bank	 balances)	 shown	 in	 the	 Statement	 of	Cash	Flows	 exclude	 items	
which	are	not	available	for	general	use	as	on	the	date	of	Balance	Sheet.	

	
	 1.20	 Earnings	Per	Share:	
	 	

The	Company	presents	basic	and	diluted	earnings	per	share	data	for	its	ordinary	shares.	Basic	earnings	per	
share	is	calculated	by	dividing	the	profit	or	loss	attributable	to	ordinary	shareholders	of	the	Company	by	the	
weighted	average	 number	 of	 ordinary	 shares	 outstanding	 during	 the	 year.	 Diluted	 earnings	 per	 share	 is	
determined	 by	adjusting	 the	profit	or	 loss	attributable	 to	ordinary	shareholders	and	 the	weighted	average	
number	of	ordinary	shares	outstanding,	adjusted	for	own	shares	held,	for	the	effects	of	all	dilutive	potential	
ordinary	shares.	

	
	 1.21	 Key	source	of	Estimation:	
	 	 The	 preparation	 of	 financial	 statements	 in	 conformity	 with	 Ind	 AS	 requires	 that	 the	 management	 of	 the	

Company	makes	estimates	and	assumptions	that	affect	the	reported	amounts	of	income	and	expenses	of	the	
period,	the	reported	balances	of	assets	and	liabilities	and	the	disclosures	relating	to	contingent	liabilities	as	of	
the	date	of	the	financial	statements.	The	estimates	and	underlying	assumptions	are	reviewed	on	an	ongoing	
basis.	Revisions	 to	 accounting	 estimates	 include	useful	 lives	of	property,	 plant	 and	equipment	&	 intangible	
assets,	expected	credit	loss	on	loan	books,	future	obligations	in	respect	of	retirement	benefit	plans,	fair	value	
measurement	etc.	Difference,	 if	any,	between	the	actual	results	and	estimates	 is	recognised	in	the	period	in	
which	the	results	are	known.	

	 	 	
	 1.22	 Changes	 in	 Accounting	 Standard and recent accounting pronouncements	 (New Accounting

Standards	 issued	but	not	effective):	
	 	

On	March	30,	2021,	 the	Ministry	of	Corporate	Affairs	 issued	 the	Companies	 (Indian	Accounting	Standards)	
(Amendments)	 Rules,	 2019,	 notifying	 Ind	AS	 116	 on	 Leases.	 Ind	AS	 116	would	 replace	 the	 existing	 leases	
standard	Ind	AS	17.	The	standard	sets	out	the	principles	for	the	recognition,	measurement,	presentation	and	
disclosures	for	both	parties	to	a	contract,	 i.e.	the	lessee	and	the	lessor.	Ind	AS	116	introduces	a	single	lease	
accounting	model	and	requires	a	 lessee	to	recognise	assets	and	 liabilities	 for	all	 leases	with	a	term	of	more	
than	12	months,	unless	the	underlying	asset	is	of	low	value.	Currently	for	operating	lease,	rentals	are	charged	
to	the	statement	of	profit	and	loss.	The	Company	is	currently	evaluating	the	implication	of	Ind	AS	116	on	the	
financial	statements.	

The	 Companies	 (Indian	 Accounting	 Standards)	 Amendment	 Rules,	 2019	 notified	 amendments	 to	 the	
following	accounting	standards.	The	amendments	would	be	effective	from	April	1,	2019	

 Ind	AS	12,	Income	taxes	—	Appendix	C	on	uncertainty	over	income	tax	treatments	

 Ind	AS	19—	Employee	benefits	

 Ind	AS	23	–	Borrowing	costs	
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 Ind	AS	28—	investment	in	associates	and	joint	ventures	

 Ind	AS	103	and	Ind	AS	111	—	Business	combinations	and	joint	arrangements	

 Ind	AS	109	—	Financial	instruments	

		The	Company	is	in	the	process	of	evaluating	the	impact	of	such	amendments.	
	 	

	
	 1.23	 Inventories:	
	 	 Stock		in		trade		of		shares	/	debentures	are		valued	 at		cost	without	recognizing	temporary	diminution	in	their	

values.		
	

	 1.24	 Other	Income	Recognition	
	 	

Interest	 on	 Loan	 is	 booked	 on	 a	 time	 proportion	 basis	 taking	 into	 account	 the	 amounts	 invested	 and	 the	
rate	 of	interest.	

Dividend	income	on	investments	is	accounted	for	when	the	right	to	receive	the	payment	is	established.	
	

	
	
	 	 	
	 1.25	 Purchases	
	 	

Purchase	is	recognized	on	passing	of	ownership	in	share	based	on	broker’s	purchase	note.	
	

	 1.26	 Expenditure	
	 	

Expenses	are	accounted	for	on	accrual	basis	and	provision	is	made	for	all	known	losses	and	liabilities.	
	

	 1.27	 Investments	
	 	

Current	investments	are	stated	at	the	lower	of	cost	and	fair	value.	Long‐term	investments	are	stated	at	cost.	A	
provision	 for	 diminution	 is	 made	 to	 recognise	 a	 decline,	 other	 than	 temporary,	 in	 the	 value	 of	 long‐term	
investments.	Investments	are	classified	into	current	and	long‐term	investments.	

Investments	that	are	readily	realisable	and	are	intended	to	be	held	for	not	more	than	one	year	from	the	date,	
on	 which	 such	 investments	 are	 made,	 are	 classified	 as	 current	 investments.	 All	 other	 investments	 are	
classified	as	non‐	current	investments.	

	
	 1.28	 Related	Parties
	 	

Parties	are	 considered	to	be	 related	 if	 at	any	 time	during	 the	reporting	period	one	party	has	 the	 ability	 to	
control	 the	other	 party	 or	 exercise	 significant	 influence	 over	 the	 other	 party	 in	 making	 financial	 and/or	
operating	decisions.	

	
	 	 As	required	by	AS‐18	“Related	Party	Disclosure”	only	following	related	party	relationships	are	covered:	

 Enterprises	that	directly,	or	indirectly	through	one	or	more	intermediaries,	control,	or	are	controlled	by,	
or	 are	 under	 common	 control	 with,	 the	 reporting	 enterprise	 (this	 includes	 holding	 Companies,	
subsidiaries	and	fellow	subsidiaries);	

 Associates	and	joint	ventures	of	the	reporting	enterprise	and	the	investing	party	or	venture	in	respect	of	
which	the	reporting	enterprise	is	an	associate	or	a	joint	venture;	

 Individuals	owning,	directly	or	indirectly,	an	interest	in	the	voting	power	of	the	reporting	enterprise	that	
gives	them	control	or	significant	influence	over	the	enterprise,	and	relatives	of	any	such	individual;	

 Key	management	personnel	(KMP)	and	relatives	of	such	personnel;	and	

 Enterprises	over	which	any	person	described	in	(iii)	or	(iv)	is	able	to	exercise	significant	influence.	
	

	 1.29	 Stock	In	Trade	
	 	 Stock		in		trade		of		shares	/	debentures	are		valued		at		cost	without	recognizing	temporary	diminution	in	their	

values.		

Units	 of	 Mutual	 Funds	 are	 valued	 at	 cost	 or	 market	 value	 whichever	 is	 lower.	 Net	 asset	 value	 of	 units	
declared	by	mutual	funds	is	considered	as	market	value	for	non‐exchange	traded	Mutual	Funds.	
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	 1.30	 Fair	Value	Hierarchy	
	 	 Level	1	‐	Quoted	prices	(unadjusted)	in	active	markets	for	identical	assets	or	liabilities.	

	

Level	 2	 ‐	 Inputs	 other	 than	 quoted	prices	 included	within	 Level	 1	 that	 are	 observable	 for	 the	 asset	 or	 liability,	
either	directly	(i.e.	as	prices)	or	indirectly	(i.e.	derived	from	prices).	

	

Level	3	‐	Inputs	for	the	assets	or	liabilities	that	are	not	based	on	observable	market	data	(unobservable	inputs).	
	

	 	
	

	 1.31	 Financial	Risk	Management	Objectives and Policies:
	 	

The	Company’s	 activities	 are	 exposed	 to	 a	 variety	 of	 Financial	Risks	 from	 its	Operations.	 The	key	 financial	
risks	include	Market	risk,	Credit	risk	and	Liquidity	risk.	

i. Market	Risk:	

										Market	 risk	 is	 the	 risk	 that	 the	 fair	 value	 of	 future	 cash	 flows	 of	 a	 financial	 instrument	 will	
fluctuate	because	of	changes	in	market	prices.	Market	risk	comprises	mainly	three	types	of	risk,	
foreign	 currency	 risk,	 Interest	 rate	 risk	 and	 other	 price	 risk	 such	 as	 Equity	 price	 risk	 and	
Commodity	Price	risk.	

ii. Foreign	Currency	Risk:	

										There	are	no	Foreign	Currency	transactions	during	the	financial	year.	

iii. Foreign	Currency	Sensitivity:	

											There	are	no	Foreign	Currency	transactions	during	the	financial	year.	

iv. Credit	Risk:	

										Credit	risk	is	the	risk	that	counterparty	might	not	honor	its	obligations	under	a	financial	instrument	or	
customer	contract,	leading	to	a	financial	loss.	The	company	is	exposed	to	credit	risk	from	its	operating	
activities	(primarily	trade	receivables).	

v. Trade	Receivables:	

Customer	credit	risk	is	managed	based	on	company’s	established	policy,	procedures	and	controls.	The	
company	assesses	the	credit	quality	of	the	counterparties,	taking	into	account	their	financial	position,	
past	experience	and	other	factors.	

										Credit	risk	is	reduced	by	receiving	pre‐payments	and	export	letter	of	credit	to	the	extent	possible.	The	
Company	has	a	well‐defined	sales	policy	to	minimize	 its	risk	of	credit	defaults.	Outstanding	customer	
receivables	 are	 regularly	monitored	 and	 assessed.	 The	 Company	 follows	 the	 simplified	 approach	 for	
recognition	of	impairment	loss	and	the	same,	if	any,	is	provided	as	per	its	respective	customer's	credit	
risk	as	on	the	reporting	date.	

	 	
vi. Liquidity	Risk:	

Liquidity	 risk	 is	 the	 risk,	 where	 the	 company	 will	 encounter	 difficulty	 in	 meeting	 the	 obligations	
associated	with	its	financial	liabilities	that	are	settled	by	delivering	cash	or	another	financial	asset.	The	
company's	 approach	 is	 to	 ensure,	 as	 far	 as	 possible,	 that	 it	 will	 have	 sufficient	 liquidity	 to	meet	 its	
liabilities	when	due.	

	
	 1.32	 Summary	of	Significant	Accounting Policies General:
	 	

o Contingent	Liabilities	&	Commitments	 ‐	 Nil	

o Additional	Information	disclosed	as	per	Part	II	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	–	Nil	
	 	

	
	 1.33	 Cash	and	cash	Equivalents	
	 	

For	 the	purpose	of	presentation	 in	 the	statement	of	cash	 flows,	cash	and	cash	equivalents	 includes	cash	on	
hand,	deposits	held	at	call	with	financial	institutions,	other	short‐term,	highly	liquid	investments	with	original	
maturities	 of	 three	 months	 or	 less	 that	 are	 readily	 convertible	 to	 known	 amounts	 of	 cash	 and	 which	 are	
subject	 to	an	 insignificant	 risk	of	changes	 in	value,	and	bank	overdrafts.	Bank	overdrafts	are	 shown	within	
borrowings	in	current	liabilities	in	the	balance	sheet.	
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	 1.34	 Earnings/(loss) per	share:	
	 	 	
	 	

i. Basic	earnings/	(loss)	per	share	
							Basic	earnings	/	(loss)	per	share	is	calculated	by	dividing:	

• the	profit	attributable	to	owners	of	the	Company	
• by	the	weighted	average	number	of	equity	shares	outstanding	during	the	financial	year.	

ii. Diluted	earnings	/	(loss)	per	share	

							Diluted	 earnings	 /	 (loss)	 per	 share	 adjusts	 the	 figures	 used	 in	 the	 determination	 of	 basic	
earnings	per	share	to	take	into	account:	
• the	after	 income	 tax	 effect	 of	 interest	 and	other	 financing	 costs	 associated	

with	dilutive	 potential	 equity	shares,	and	
• the	weighted	average	number	of	additional	equity	shares	that	would	have	been	

outstanding	assuming	the	conversion	of	all	dilutive	potential	equity	shares.	
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Note	No.	33	–	Contingent	Liabilities	not	provided	for
	

The	Company	does	not	have	any	contingency	Liability	as	on	the	Closing	of	current	financial	year.	
Note:	

	
(a)	

The	Company	has	not	provided	for	Gratuity	Fund	payable	to	certain	employees.	
	 	
(b)	 The	 Company	 is	 having	 investments	 in	 some	 of	 small	 cap	 illiquid	 stocks	 where	 either	 there	 is	 very	 thin	

trading	 or	 is	 no	 trading	 during	 the	 entire	 financial	 year.	 Even	 trading	 in	 some	 of	 these	 shares	 has	 been	
suspended	by	Stock	Exchanges.	The	Company	has	valued	these	shares	on	last	traded	price	on	BSE/CSE	and	
has	not	made	any	provision	for	the	possible	losses.	

	 	
(c)	

The	audited	financial	statement,	valuation	of	the	unquoted	investments	are	subject	to	the	valuation	by	
independent	valuer,	as	per	management	explanation	they	are	under	process	to	carrying	out	fair	valuation	
from	registered	valuer	,	these	are	shown	its	investment	value.	
	

Note	No.	34	–	Corporate	Social	Responsibility	
		

The	 Company	does	 not	meet	 the	 criteria	 specified	 in	 sub	 section	 (1)	 of	 section	135	 of	 the	 Companies	Act,	
2013,	read	with	Companies	[Corporate	Social	Responsibility	(CSR)]	Rules,	2014.	Therefore	it	is	not	required	
to	incur	any	expenditure	on	account	of	CSR	activities	during	the	year.	
	

Note	No.	35	– Risk	assessment by the Company of COVID‐19 (Global	Pandemic):	
	

	
	

Due	 to	 spread	 of	 COVID‐19	 pandemic	 and	 consequent	mandatory	 lockdowns	 and	 restrictions	 in	 activities	
imposed	by	 the	Government,	 the	Company’s	manufacturing	plants	and	offices	had	 to	be	 closed	down	 for	a	
considerable	 period	 of	time,	 during	 the	 year	 ended	 March	 31,	 2022.	 As	 a	 result	 of	 the	 lockdown,	 the	
manufacturing	operations	for	the	first	two	quarters	were	significantly	impacted.	Further,	on	the	background	
of	 recent	 surge	 of	 COVID‐19	 cases	 in	 India,	 the	 Company	 is	monitoring	 the	 situation	 closely.	Management	
believes	 that	 it	 has	 taken	 into	 account	 all	 the	 possible	 impacts	 of	 known	 events	 arising	 from	 COVID‐19	
pandemic	in	the	preparation	of	the	financial	results	including	but	not	limited	to	its	assessment	of	Company’s	
liquidity	and	going	concern,	recoverable	values	of	its	property,	plant	and	equipment,	intangible	assets	and	the	
net	realisable	values	of	other	assets.	However,	given	the	effect	of	these	on	the	overall	economic	activity	and	in	
particular	on	the	automotive	industry,	the	impact	assessment	of	COVID‐19	on	the	above	mentioned	financial	
statement	 captions	 is	 subject	 to	 significant	 estimation	 uncertainties	 given	 its	 nature	 and	 duration	 and,	
accordingly,	the	actual	impacts	in	future	may	be	different	from	those	estimated	as	at	the	date	of	approval	of	
these	 financial	 results.	 The	 Company	 will	 continue	 to	 monitor	 any	 material	 changes	 to	 future	 economic	
conditions	and	consequential	impact	on	its	financial	results.	

	
	

Note	No.	36	–	Segment	Reporting	
	 The	company	 is	primarily	engaged	 in	 the	single	business	of	 trading	 in	shares	and	securities	and	there	 is	no	

reportable	 secondary	 segment	 i.e.	 geographical	 segment.	 Hence,	 the	 disclosure	 requirement	 of	 Accounting	
Standard‐17	“Segment	Reporting”	as	notified	by	Companies	(Accounting	Standards)	Rules,	2006	(as	amended)	
is	not	applicable.	

	 	
Note	No.	37	–	Disclosure	of	Related	Party	Transactions:
	 Wholly	owned	subsidiary	 :	 Not	any	
	 Company	under	same	Management	 :	 Not	any	
	 	
	 	
	 List	of	Companies	where	Directors	are	having	common	Directorship	‐	
	 	
	 PNC	CAPITAL	TRUST	LTD.	
	 RISORGIMENTO	INDUSTRIAL	CO.	LTD.	
	 WEBTECH	SOFTWARES	&	SERVICES	LTD.	
	 WEBCOM	SOFTWARES	&	SERVICES	LTD.	
	 MARS	ONLINE.COM	LTD.	
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	 Transactions	with	Related	Parties	‐	 	 Nil	
	 List	of	Related	Parties	on	Board	and	Key	Managerial	Person	and	nature	&	value	of	transactions	with	them	

:	
	 Name	 Nature	of	Relation	 Nature	of	Transaction	 Transaction	Value	(Rs.)	
	 Mr.	Arun	Kumarka	(Upto	 Managing	Director	 Director’s	

Remuneration	
360,000/‐	

	 Mr.	Sunil	Kumar	Tibrewal	 Non‐Executive	
Director	

‐‐‐	 ‐‐‐	

	 Mr.	Vishnu	Kumar	Fogla	 Independent	
Director	

‐‐‐	 ‐‐‐	

	 Mr.	Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	 Independent	
Director	

‐‐‐	 ‐‐‐	

	 Mr.	Rameshwar	Prasad	Khetan	 Independent	
Director	

‐‐‐	 ‐‐‐	

	 Mrs.	Priti	Khemka	 Non‐Executive	
Director	

‐‐‐	 ‐‐‐	

	 Mr.	Santosh	Barik	 Chief	Financial	
Officer	

Salary	&	Perquisites	 61,250/‐	

	 	 	 	 	
Note	No.	38	–	Details	of	Loans	Given,	Investments	made,	guarantees	given	covered	under	section	186(4)	of	the	
Companies	Act,	2013:	
	
	

Since	your	Company	 is	 one	of	 the	RBI	 registered	NBFC	 (Non‐deposit	 taking	Company),	 provision	of	 Section	
186	of	the	Companies	Act,	2013	are	not	applicable	to	the	Company.	

	
Note	No.	39	–	Remuneration	of	Auditors:	
	
	 Particulars	 		 31.03.2022	 31.03.2021	
	 Auditors	for	Audit	Purpose	(Rs.)	 7,000	 7,000	
	 Auditors	for	Tax	Audit	Purpose	(Rs.)	 5,000	 5,000	
	 On	Other	Matters	 	 13,000	 13,000	
Note	No.	40	–		
	

There	 are	 no	 Micro	 and	 Small	 Scale	 Business	 Enterprises,	 to	 whom	 the	 Company	 owes	 dues,	 which	 are	
outstanding	 for	more	 than	45	days	as	at	March	31,	2022.	This	 information	as	required	 to	be	disclosed	under	
Micro,	Small	and	Medium	Enterprises	Development	Act,	2006	has	been	determined	to	the	extent	such	parties	
have	been	identified	on	the	basis	of	information	available	with	the	Company.	

	
Note	No.	41	–	Recent	Pronouncements	
	 On	 March	 24,	 2021,	 the	 Ministry	 of	 Corporate	 Affairs	 (“MCA”)	 through	 a	 notification	 amended	 Schedule	 III	

of	 the	Companies	Act,	2013.	The	amendments	revise	Division	I,	II	and	III	of	Schedule	III	and	are	applicable	from	
April	1,	2021.	Key	amendments	relating	to	Division	II	which	relate	to	companies	whose	financial	statements	are	
required	to	comply	with	Companies	(Indian	Accounting	Standards)	Rules	2015	are:	

	 	
	 Balance	Sheet:	
	

• Lease	 liabilities	 should	 be	 separately	 disclosed	 under	 the	 head	 ‘financial	 liabilities’,	 duly	
distinguished	as	current	or	non‐current.	

• Certain	additional	disclosures	in	the	statement	of	changes	in	equity	such	as	changes	in	equity	share	
capital	 due	to	 prior	 period	 errors	 and	 restated	 balances	 at	 the	 beginning	 of	 the	 current	 reporting	
period.	

• Specified	format	for	disclosure	of	shareholding	of	promoters.	

• Specified	 format	 for	ageing	 schedule	of	 trade	 receivables,	 trade	payables,	 capital	work‐in‐progress	
and	intangible	asset	under	development.	

• If	a	company	has	not	used	funds	for	the	specific	purpose	for	which	it	was	borrowed	from	banks	and	
financial	institutions,	then	disclosure	of	details	of	where	it	has	been	used.	
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• Specific	 disclosure	 under	 ‘additional	 regulatory	 requirement’	 such	 as	 compliance	 with	 approved	
schemes	of	arrangements,	compliance	with	number	of	layers	of	companies,	title	deeds	of	immovable	
property	not	held	in	name	of	company,	loans	and	advances	to	promoters,	directors,	key	managerial	
personnel	(KMP)	and	related	parties,	details	of	benami	property	held	etc.	

	 Statement	of	Profit	&	Loss:	
	

• Additional	disclosures	relating	to	Corporate	Social	Responsibility	(CSR),	undisclosed	income	and	crypto	or	
virtual	 currency	 specified	 under	 the	 head	 ‘additional	 information’	 in	 the	 notes	 forming	 part	 of	 the	
standalone	financial	statements.	

The		amendments	are	extensive	and	the	Company	will	evaluste	the	same	to	give	effect	to	them	as	required	by	
law.	
	

Note	No.	42	‐	Details	of	immovable	properties	whose	title	deeds	are	not	held	in	the	name	of	the	company	
	 Descriptio

n	of	Item	of	
Property	

Gross	
Carry
ing	
Value	

Title	 deed	
held	 in	 the	
name	of	the	
Company	

Whether	
Title	Deed	
holder	is	a	
promoter,	
director	or	

their	
Relative	or	
Employee	

Property	
held	since	

Reason	for	not	
being	held	in	the	
name	of	the	
Company	

	 Not	Any	 Not	Any	 Not Any Not Any Not Any	 Not Any
	 	
Note	43:	The	Company	has	not	revalued	its	Property,	Plant	and	Equipment	during	the	year.	
	

Note	44:	Disclosure	on	Loans	/	Advances	to	Directors	/	KMP	/	Related	Parties	

	 Type	of	Borrower	 Amount	of	loan	or	advances	in	the	
nature	of	loan	outstanding	

Percentage	to	the	total	
Loans	and	
Advances	in	the	nature	of	
loans	

	 Payable	on	Demand 	
	

NIL	

	
	

NIL	
	 Promoters	

	 Directors	

	 KMPs	

	 Related	Parties	

	 	 	 	

	
	
	
	
	

Note	45:	Employees	Benefits	
	 The	Company	has	not	applied	Accounting	Standard	(AS)‐15	on	employees	Benefits	issued	by	the	ICAI.	The	

employees	benefit	regarding	Gratuity,	Pension,	Leave	Encashment	etc	has	not	been	account	for	on	accrual	
basis,	which	will	be	account	for	as	and	when	the	liability	arises.	
	

	 	
Note	No.	46	:	 There	is	no	capital	work	in	progress	whose	completion	is	overdue	or	has	exceeded	its	cost	compared	

to	 its	original	plan.	
	 	
Note	No.	47	:	

There	are	no	Intangible	assets	under	development	or	whose	completion	is	overdue	or	has	exceeds	
its	cost	compared	to	its	original	plan.	
	

Note	No.	48	:	
There	is	no	proceedings	have	been	initiated	during	the	year	or	are	pending	against	the	company	for	
holding	benami	property	under	the	Benami	Transactions	(Prohibition)	Act,	1988	(45	of	1988)	and	
rules	made	thereunder	as	at	31st March 2022.

Note	No.	49	:	
The	company	has	been	sanctioned	working	capital	limits	from	Banks	or	financial	institutions	on	the	
basis	of	security	 of	 current	 assets	 and	 the	 quarterly	 /	monthly	 returns	 or	 statements	 filed	 by	 the	
company	with	 such	banks	or	 financial	 institutions	are	 in	agreement	with	 the	books	of	accounts	of	
the	company	and there	are	no	material deficiencies	to disclose.
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Note	No.	50:	

The	Company	has	not	been	declared	as	a	willful	defaulter	by	any	bank	or	financial	institutions	or	by	any	
other	lender.	

	
Note	No.	51:	 The	company	has	utilized	the	fund	raised	from	the	bank	or	financial	institutions	for	the	same	purpose	for	

which	the	loan	was	taken	during	the	year.	
	

Note	No.	52:	 There	is	no	charge	or	satisfaction	of	charges	are	yet	to	be	registered	with	the	Registrar	of	Companies.
	

Note	No.	53:	 The	company	has	followed	/	complied	with	the	number	of	layers	prescribed	under	clause	(87)	of	section	2	
of	the	Act	read	with	Companies	(Restriction	on	number	of	Layers)	Rule	2017.	
	

Note	No.	54:	 There	 is	no	scheme	of	arrangements	has	been	approved	by	the	competent	authority	 in	terms	of	section	
230	to	237	(Corporate	Restructuring)	of	the	Companies	Act	2013.	
	

Note	No.	55:	 The	 company	 did	 not	 have	 any	 transactions	 relating	 to	 previously	 unrecorded	 income	 that	 have	 been	
surrendered	or	 disclosed	 as	 income	during	 the	 year	 in	 the	 tax	 assessments	 under	 the	 Income	Tax	Act,	
1961.		
	

Note	No.	56:	 Details	of	CSR:	
	

	
a	 Amount	 required	 to	 be	 spent	 by	 the	 company	

during	the	year	
	
	
	
	
	

NIL	

b	 Amount	of	expenditure	incurred
c	 Shortfall	at	the	end	of	the	year
d	 Total	of	previous	year’s	shortfall
e	 Reason	for	shortfall
f	 Nature	of	CSR	activities
g	 Details	of	related	party	transactions
h	 Movement	of	provision	during	the	year
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Note	No.	57:	 Financial	Ratios

	
Sl	
No	

Ratios	 Numerator	 Denominator 31.03.2022 31.03.2021	 Variance	
(%)	

Reason	 for	
major	
variance	

a	 Current	Ratio	 Current	Assets	 Current	
Liabilities	

1.67 2.07 ‐19.32	 ‐‐

b	 Debt	 Equity	
Ratio	

Total	Debt		 Shareholder’s	
Fund	

N	A N	A ‐‐	 ‐‐

c	 Debt	 service	
coverage	ratio	

Earnings	available	
for	debt	service		

Debt	service		 N	A N	A ‐‐	 ‐‐

d	 Return	 on	
equity	ratio	

Net	 profit	 after	
tax	

Average	
shareholder’s	
fund	

0.26 0.01 2500	 ‐‐

e	 Inventory	
turnover	ratio	

Cost	of	goods	sold	 Average	
inventory	

0.58 0.58 ‐‐	 ‐‐

f	 Trade	
receivable	
turnover	ratio	

Net	credit	sales	 Average	
account	
receivables	

1.92 0.77 149.35	 Increase	 in	
debtors	

g	 Trade	 payables	
turnover	ratio	

Net	 credit	
purchases	

Average	 trade	
payables	

0.01 0.50 ‐98	 ‐‐

h	 Net	 capital	
turnover	ratio	

Net	sales Aveage	
working	
capital	

1.04 1.35 22.96	 No	 major	
variances	

i	 Net	profit	ratio	 Net	 profit	 after	
tax	

Net	sales 0.31
	

0.02 1450	 No	 major	
variances	

j	 Return	 on	
capital	
employed	

Earning	 before	
interest	and	tax	

Capital	
employed	

0.22 0.02 1000	 Increase	 of	
Income	

k	 Return	 on	
Investment	

Income	 from	
Investment	

Total	
Investments	

‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐	 No	 major	
variences	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
Note	No.	58:	 The	company	has	not	trade	or	invested	Crypto	currency	or	virtual	currency	during	the	financial	year.

	
Note	No.	59:	 The	company	has	not	entered	in	any	transactions	with	any	struck	off	companies	under	section 248	of	the	

Companies	Act	2013	or	section	560	of	the	Companies	Act	1956.			
	

Note	No.	60:	
The	company	has	not	borrowed	any	funds	for	the	purpose	of	further	lending,	investment,	guaranty	
or	security	to	the	third	parties	during	the	year.	However	the	fund	borrowed	and	utilized	for	lending,	
investment,	 guarantee	 or	 security	 to	 the	 third	 parties	 during	 the	 earlier	 previous	 years	 for	 short	
term	purpose	are	partially	outstanding	as	on	31st	March	2022.	
	

Note	No.	61:	 There	 are	no	material	 differences	 between	 the	 gross	 and	net	 (WDV)	 carrying	 amounts	 of	 each	 class	of	
assets,	hence	the	reconciliation	is	not	required.	
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Note	No.	62.	Disclosure	 pursuant	 to	 RBI	 circular	 dated	March	 13,	 2020	 ‐	 Circular	 No.	 RBI/2019‐20/170	 DOR	

(NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019‐20	‐	
	 Asset	

classificatio
n	as	per	RBI	
Norms	

Asset	
Classification		as	
per	Ind	AS	
109	

Gross	
Carryin

g	
Amount	
as	per	
Ind	AS	

Loss	
Allowances	
(Provisions)	
as	required	
under	Ind	
AS	109	

Net	
Carryin

g	
Amount	

Provision	
required	
as	per	
IRACP	

Norms	

Difference	
Between	Ind	
AS	109	
provisions	
and	
IRACP	
Norms	

	 (1)	 (2)	 (3)	 (4)	 (5)=(3)‐(4)	 (6)	 (7)=	(4)	–	(6)	
	 Performing	Assets	

Standard	

Stage	1	 	 	 	 	 	

	
Note	No.	63.	Additional	information,	to	the	extent	applicable,	(other	than	what	is	already	disclosed	elsewhere)	is	
disclosed	in	terms	of	Master	Direction																																																																							,	as	amended	

i. CAPITAL	TO	RISK	ASSETS	RATIO	(CRAR)	‐	

Sl.	No.	 Particulars	 Current	Year	
(	in	Lakh)	

Previous	Year	
(in	Lakh)	

a)	 CRAR	(%)	 ‐‐ ‐‐

b)	 CRAR	‐ Tier	I	capital	(%) ‐‐ ‐‐

c)	 CRAR	‐ Tier	II	capital	(%) ‐‐ ‐‐

d)	 Amount of	subordinated debt raised as	
Tier‐II	capital	

‐‐ ‐‐

e)	 Amount raised	by	issue of Perpetual Debt
Instruments	

‐‐ ‐‐

	
	
Note:	NBS‐7	Return	yet	to	be	filed	

							The	figures	reported	for	the	current	year	are	based	on	Ind	AS	financials	 in	terms	of	RBI	Circular	dated	March	
13,	2020	RBI/2019‐20/170	DOR	(NBFC).	CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019‐20.	

	

ii. INVESTMENTS	‐	

Sl.	
No.	

Particulars	 Current	Year	
(	in	Lakh)	

Previous	Year	
(in	Lakh)	

1	 Value	of	Investments	 ‐‐ ‐‐

	 i)	 Gross	Value	of	Investments	 ‐‐ ‐‐

	 	 a)	 In	India	 615.17 1139.53

	 	 b)	 Outside	India	 ‐‐ ‐‐

	 	 	 ‐‐ ‐‐

	 (ii)	 Provision	for	Depreciation	
a) In	India	
b) Outside	India	

1.65	 .70	

	 	 	

	 (iii)	 Value	of	Investments	
a) In	India	
b) Outside	India	

755.04	 60.05	

2	 Movement	of	provisions held	towards	depreciation on
investments	:	

	 (i)	 Opening	Balance	 1.29 5.24

	 (ii)	 Add	:	Provisions	made	during	the	year 5.75 ‐‐

	 (iii)	 Less	:	Write‐off	/	write‐back	of	excess provisions
during	the	year	

1.65 3.95

	 (iv)	 Closing	balance	 5.39 1.29
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iii.	EXPOSURE	TO	CAPITAL	MARKET	‐	

	

Sl.	
No.	

Particulars	 Current	
Year	

(	in	Lakh)	

Previous	
Year	

(in	Lakh)	

a)	 direct	investment	in	equity	shares,	convertible	bonds,	convertible
debentures	and	units	of	equity	oriented	mutual	 funds	 the	corpus	
of	which	is	not	exclusively	invested	in	corporate	debt;	

1370.21	 1199.58

b)	 advances	against	shares /	bonds	/	debentures or other securities
or	on	clean	basis	to	individuals	for	investment	in	shares	(including	
IPOs	 /	 ESOPs),	 convertible	 bonds	 ,	 convertible	 debentures	 ,	 and	
units	of	equity‐oriented	mutual	funds;	

‐‐ ‐‐

c)	 advances	 for	 any	 other purposes	 where shares or convertible
bonds	or	convertible	debentures	or	units	of	equity	oriented	mutual	
funds	are	taken	as	primary	security;	

‐‐ ‐‐

	 	

d)	 advances	 for	 any	 other	 purposes	 to	 the	 extent	 secured	 by	 the
collateral	 security	 of	 shares	 or	 convertible	 bonds	 or	 convertible	
debentures	or	units	of	equity	oriented	mutual	funds	i.e.	where	the	
primary	 security	 other	 than	 shares	 /	 convertible	 bonds	 /	
convertible	debentures	 /	 units	 of	 equity	 oriented	 mutual	 funds	
does	not	fully	cover	the	advances;	

‐‐ ‐‐

e)	 secured	and	unsecured advances	 to	 stockbrokers and guarantees
issued	on	behalf	of	stockbrokers	and	market	makers;	

‐‐ ‐‐

f)	 bridge	loans	to	companies	against	expected equity flows / issues;

g)	 all	 exposures	 to	 Venture	 Capital	 Funds (both registered and
unregistered)	

	 Total	Exposure	to	Capital	Market	 1370.21	 1199.58

	
	
	

iv.	ASSET	LIABILITY	MANAGEMENT	‐	

Maturity	pattern	of	certain	items	of	assets	and	liabilities	as	on	31.03.2022	
	 1	day	

to	
1	

mont
h	

Over	
1	

mon
th	to	
2	

mont
hs	

Over	2
month
s	to	3	
month
s	

Over	
3	

mont
hs	to	
6	

mont
hs

Over	
6	

mont
hs	to	
1	

year	

Over	
1	year	
to	 3	
years	

Over	3	
years	
to	5	
years	

	
Ov
er	
5	
ye
ars	

Total	

Deposits	 	 	 	 	
Advances	 	 	 13.88 	 	 13.88
Investments
@	

	 	 1370.
21	

	 	 1370.
21	

Borrowings	 	 	 130.5
8	

	 	 130.5
8	

Foreign	
Currency	
Assets	

	 	 	 	

Foreign	
Currency	
Liabilities	

	 	 	 	

@	Equity	shares	amounting	to	Rs.		Nil							,	are	not	included	above,	since	there	is	no	set	maturity	pattern	for	the	
same.	
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		Maturity	pattern	of	certain	items	of	assets	and	liabilities	as	on	31.03.2021	
	

1	
day	
to	
1	

mon
th	

Over	
1	

mont
h	to	2	
months	

Over	2
month
s	to	3	
months	

Over	3
month
s	to	6	
month
s	

Over	
6	

mont
hs	to	1	
year	

Over	
1	 year	
to	 3	
years	

Over	3	
years	
to	5	
years	

	
Ove
r	5	
yea
rs	

Total	

Deposits	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Advances	 	 	 	 	 	 13.88	 	 	 13.88	

Investments@	 	 	 	 	 	 1199.5
8	

	 	 1199.58	

Borrowings	 	 	 	 	 	 119.02	 	 	 119.02	

Foreign	 Currency	
Assets	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Foreign	 Currency	
Liabilities	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

@	Equity	shares	amounting	to	Rs.		Nil							,	are	not	included	above,	since	there	is	no	set	maturity	pattern	for	the	
same.	

In	compiling	the	information	in	the	above	note,	certain	assumptions	have	been	made	by	the	Company	and	the	same	have	
been	relied	upon	by	the	Auditors.	

	
Note	No.	64	–	Other	Notes	to	Accounts	
	
	

 In	 the	 opinion	 of	 the	 management,	 current	 assets,	 loans	 and	 advances	 and	 other	 receivables	 are	
approximately	of	the	value	stated,	 if	realized	 in	the	ordinary	course	of	business.	The	provisions	of	all	
known	liability	are	ascertained,	except	for	Trade	Receivables.	Since	the	receivables	are	dues	for	more	
than	 one	 year,	 we	 are	 not	 certain	 about	 the	 recoveries	 of	 the	 same.	 The	 Company	 is	 confident	 of	
receiving	the	dues	and	hence	no	contingency	liabilities	have	been	provided.	

	
 Previous	year	figures	have	been	restated	to	confirm	the	classification	of	the	current	year.	

	
	
 Balances	of	Sundry	Debtors,	Unsecured	Loans,	and	Sundry	Creditors	are	Loans	&	Advances	are	subject	
to	 reconciliation,	 since	 conformations	 have	 not	 been	 received	 from	 them.	 Necessary	 entries	 will	 be	
passed	on	receipt	of	the	same	if	required.	

	

 The	 company	 has	 not	 provided	 for	 Gratuity	 and	 Leave	 Encashment	 to	 Employees	 on	 accrual	 basis,	
which	 is	not	 in	 conformity	 with	 AS‐15	 issued	 by	 ICAI.	 However,	 in	 the	 opinion	 of	 management	 the	
amount	involved	is	negligible	and	has	no	impact	on	Statement	of	Profit	&	Loss.	

	
	
	
In	Terms	Of	Our	Report	Attached For	and	on	behalf	of	the	Board	of	directors
For	RINKU	JAIN	&	CO.																				
CHARTERED	ACCOUNTANTS	 	
Firm’s	Regn.	No.	327805E	 Sunil	Kumar	Tibrewal
	 DIN	:		00427214	
	 Managing	Director	
(	RINKU	JAIN)	 	
Proprietor	 	
M.	No.		303262	 Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	
	 DIN	:		00428553	
UDIN		:		22303262AVXWJH4013 Director	

	 	
Place	:	Kolkata.																																 	
	 Priti		Khemka	
Date	:		01/08/2022			 DIN	:		07141324	
				 Director	
	



	

GLOBE	STOCKS	&	SECURITIES	LTD.	
CIN:L67120WB1994PLC065574	
	

Schedule	of	a	Non‐Deposit	taking	Non‐Banking	Financial	Company	
[as	required	in	terms	of	Para	13	of	Non‐Banking	Financial	Company	‐	Systematically	

Important	

Non	‐	Deposit	taking	Company	and	Deposit	taking	Company	(Reserve	Bank)	Directions,	2016]	
Particulars																																																																																																																																																																										in	Lakhs																																														
Liabilities	Side	 Current	Year	 Previous	Year	
1.	 Loans	and	advances	availed	by	the	NBFCs	

Inclusive	of	interest	accrued	thereon	but	not	paid	:	
Amount	

Outstanding	
Amount	
Overdue	

Amount	
Outstanding	

Amount	
Overdue	

	 a)	 Debentures	(Secured)	
(Unsecured)	
(other	than	falling	within	the	
meaning	of	public	deposits)	

	 	 	 	

	 b)	 Deferred	Credits	 	 	 	 	

	 c)			Term	Loans	 4.33	 	 1.52	 	

	 d)	 Inter‐corporate	loans	and	borrowing	 126.25	 	 117.50	 	

	 e)	 Commercial	Papers	 	 	 	 	

	 f)	 	 Public	Deposits	 	 	 	 	

	 g)	 Other	Loans	(Overdraft	from	Bank)	

*entire	amount	is	on	account	of	unclaimed	
deposits/interest	

	 	 	 	

	
Assets	Side		
2.	 Break‐up	of	Loans	and	Advances	including	bills	Amount	receivables	[other	than	those	included	in	3	below]	

	 a)	Secured	 	 	 	 	

	 b)	Unsecured	 436.57	 	 397.52	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

3.	 Break	up	of	Leased	Assets	and	stock	on	hire	and	hypothecation	loans	counting	towards	AFC	activities	

	 i. Lease	assets	including	lease	rentals	under		
sundry	debtors	:	
a) Financial	Lease	
b) Operating	Lease	

	 	 	 	

	 ii. Stock	on	hire	including	hire	charges	under		
sundry	debtors	:	
a) Assets	on	hire	
b) Repossessed	Assets	

	 	 	 	

	 iii. Other	loans	counting	towards	AFC	activities	
a) Loans	where	assets	have	been	repossessed	
b) Loans	other	than	(a)	above	

	 	 	 	

4..	 Break‐up	of	Investments	:	(net	of	provision	for	diminution)	(as	per	AS	13)	
Current	Investments	

	 I.			Quoted	 	 	 	 	

	 i.	 	 Shares	(a)	Equity	 414.35	 	 700.07	 	

	 (b)	Preference	 	 	 	 	

	 ii.	 Debentures	and	Bonds	 	 	 	 	

	 iii.	Units	of	mutual	funds	 57.40	 	 4.28	 	

	 iv.	Government	Securities	 	 	 	 	

	 v.	 Others	 	 	 	 	

	 II.	Un‐Quoted	 	 	 	 	

	 i.	 	 Shares	(a)	Equity	 200.89	 	 439.46	 	

	 (b)	Preference	 	 	 	 	

	 ii.	 Debentures	and	Bonds	 	 	 	 	

	 iii.	Units	of	mutual	funds	 	 	 	 	

	 iv.	Government	Securities	 	 	 	 	

	 v.	 Others	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 Long	Term	Investments	

	 I.			Quoted	 	 	 	 	

	 i.	 Shares	(a)	Equity	 	 	 	 	

	 (b)	Preference	 	 	 	 	

	 ii.	 Debentures	and	Bonds	 	 	 	 	



	 iii.			Units	of	mutual	funds	 	 	 	 	

	 iv.			Government	Securities	 	 	 	 	

	 v.	 Others	–	Exchanges	traded	fund	 	 	 	 	

	 II.	 Un‐Quoted	 	 	 	 	

	 i.	 Shares	(a)	Equity	 	 	 	 	

	 (b)	Preference	 	 	 	 	

	 ii.	 Debentures	and	Bonds	 	 	 	 	

	 iii.			Units	of	mutual	funds	 	 	 	 	

	 iv.			Government	Securities	 	 	 	 	

	 v.	 Others	–	Units	of	Venture	Capital	Fund	 	 	 	 	

5.	 Borrower	group‐wise	classification	of	all	leased	assets,	stock‐on‐hire	and	loans	and	advances	(including	other	
Current	Assets):	

	 in	Lakhs			

	 	 Secured	 Unsecured	 Total	 Secured	 Unsecured	 Total	

	 I.			Related	Parties	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 a)	 Subsidiaries	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 b)	 	 Companies	in	same	Group	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 c)	 Other	than	related	parties	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 II.	 Other	than	Related	Parties	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

6.	 Investor	group‐wise	classification	of	all	investments	(current	and	long	term)	in	shares	and	securities	(both	quoted	and	unquoted)	:	

	 in	Lakhs			

	 Category	 Market	value/Break	
up	or	fair	

value	or	NAV	

Book	Value	(Net	
of	Provisions)	

Market	
value/Break	
up	or	fair	

value	or	NAV	

Book	
Value	
(Net	of	
Provision

s)	

	 I.	 	 Related	Parties	 	 	 	 	

	 a)	 Subsidiaries	 	 	 	 	

	 b)	 	 Companies	in	same	Group	 	 	 	 	

	 c)	 Other	than	related	parties	 	 	 	 	

	 II.	 Other	than	Related	Parties	 	 	 	 	

7.	 Other	Information																																																																																																																																																																																																	

	 in	Lakhs						

	 Gross	Non‐Performing	Assets			 Previous	year	

	 a)	 Related	Parties	 	 	

	 b)	 	 Other	than	Related	Parties	 	 	

	 Net	Non‐Performing	Assets	 		

	 a)	 Related	Parties	 	 	

	 b)	 	 Other	than	Related	Parties	 	 	

	 Assets	acquired	in	satisfaction	of	debt	 	 	

Signatures	 to	notes	 to	 standalone	 financial	 statements	and	NBFC	 (Non‐Deposit	Accepting	or	Holding)			Companies	Prudential	Norms	 (RBI)	Directions,	
2016	

	 For	and	on	behalf	of	the	Board	of	directors	 	
	 	 	

	 Sunil	Kumar	Tibrewal	 	
	 DIN	:		00427214	 	

Place		:	Kolkata	 Managing	Director	 Priti	Khemka	
	 	 DIN	:		07141324	
	 	 Director	

Date		:		05/09/2022	 Raj	Kumar	Bajaj	 	
	 DIN	:		00428553	 	
	 Director	 	

	
	
	


